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Ranking Minority Member
Committee on Commerce
House of Representatives

Dear Mr. Dingell:

The Superfund program is the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA)
effort to clean up hazardous waste sites that threaten human health and
the environment. EPA places sites needing long-term cleanups under the
program on the National Priorities List, a list of the nation’s most seriously
contaminated sites. As of August 1998, there were about 1,200 hazardous
waste sites on the list. State governors, whose approval EPA seeks for
listing, have not concurred with the listing of certain other sites.
Furthermore, as of October 8, 1997, EPA’s Superfund database listed 3,036
additional sites—including some sites owned by federal agencies—whose
risks according to EPA’s evaluations are serious enough to make them
potentially eligible for the National Priorities List. These sites are
classified by EPA as “awaiting a National Priorities List decision.” (App. I
provides background information on the Superfund program and the
National Priorities List.)

You requested that we survey EPA regions, other federal agencies, and the
states to determine which of the 3,036 sites are still potentially eligible for
the National Priorities List and to obtain, for these sites, information about
the nature and extent of the threat they pose to human health and the
environment, any cleanup actions that EPA and states may have taken at
the sites, and any cleanup plans EPA and states have for them, including
possible placement on the National Priorities List. You requested similar
information for sites whose placement on the National Priorities List has
been blocked by state governors. You also asked that we identify sites
classified as awaiting a National Priorities List decision as of October 1997
that are unlikely to become eligible for the list and explain why they are
unlikely to become eligible.

This report provides the requested information from our surveys of EPA

regions, federal agencies, and states for each of the 3,036 sites awaiting a
National Priorities List decision, as well as for sites whose placement on
the list has been opposed by state governors. A companion report that we
are releasing today, Hazardous Waste: Unaddressed Risks at Many
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Potential Superfund Sites (GAO/RCED-99-8, Nov. 30, 1998), provides aggregate
information for the potentially eligible sites and our analysis. The
companion report is based on the same survey results as this report.

In summary, our surveys of EPA’s regions, other federal agencies, and
states1 found the following:

• Of the 3,036 sites that EPA’s Superfund database classified as “awaiting a
National Priorities List decision” as of October 8, 1997, 1,789 are still
potentially eligible for placement on the list. Officials of EPA, other federal
agencies, or states reported that about 17 percent of the 1,789 potentially
eligible sites currently pose high risks to human health and the
environment and that another 10 percent of the sites could pose high risks
in the future. These officials were unsure about the severity of the risks for
almost 600 of the potentially eligible sites. According to officials,
73 percent of the 1,789 sites have caused contamination in groundwater,
and 32 percent have caused drinking water sources to become
contaminated. Ninety-six percent of the 1,789 sites are located within a
half mile of residences or places of regular employment. Some cleanup
actions were reported to have occurred at about 38 percent of the 1,789
sites. However, these cleanup actions have generally been limited in
scope, primarily involving removing waste or other steps to mitigate the
effects of the contamination but not a full cleanup of the sites.2 EPA and
state officials were unable to predict whether EPA, under the Superfund
program, or the states, under their own cleanup programs, will arrange for
cleanup of over half the sites. Appendix II presents for each of the
potentially eligible sites, by state, information from our survey on, among
other factors, site characteristics, contaminants, and any cleanup activities
that have occurred or may occur in the future.

• Collectively, respondents believed that 2323 of the 1,789 sites could be
placed on the National Priorities List in the future, although they agreed on
the possible listing of only a few sites. EPA officials identified 106 sites that
they believed might be placed on the list, state officials identified another

1In this report, unless otherwise noted, “states” includes the 50 states, the District of Columbia, Guam,
Midway Island, the Northern Mariana Islands, Puerto Rico, and the Navajo Nation.

2Of the 1,103 sites for which no cleanup actions were reported, both EPA and the states said that they
had taken no cleanup actions beyond initial site assessments at 719. For 336 sites, EPA officials alone
said that their agency had taken no cleanup actions, but the states provided no information. California,
Massachusetts, and New Jersey account for about 85 percent of these sites. Similarly, for six sites, the
states said that they had taken no cleanup actions, but EPA provided no information. Neither EPA nor
the states provided information on any cleanup actions that may have occurred at the remaining 42 of
the 1,103 sites.

3Eight of the 232 sites are federally owned or operated facilities.
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100 sites, and both EPA and state officials agreed that 26 sites might be
potential National Priorities List candidates. Appendix III presents for
each of the 232 sites information from our surveys on, among other
factors, site characteristics, contaminants, and any cleanup activities that
have occurred or may occur in the future.

• As of October 15, 1997, state governors had not concurred in the
placement of 33 sites in 19 states on the National Priorities List. Many of
these sites exhibit the same characteristics as the sites that are awaiting a
National Priorities List decision and are still potentially eligible for the list.
Many of these sites present significant risks to human health and the
environment. For example, according to EPA or state officials, about
79 percent of these sites have caused contamination in groundwater, and
about 18 percent of the sites have caused drinking water sources to be
contaminated. Ninety-four percent of these sites are located within a half
mile of residences or places of regular employment. Some limited cleanup
progress has reportedly occurred at about 79 percent of the sites. State
officials reported that cleanup has been completed at about 6 percent of
these sites, final cleanup activities were under way at about 24 percent,
some cleanup actions that may or may not be final were being conducted
at about 21 percent, and no cleanup activities had yet been conducted at
45 percent of the sites.4 Appendix IV presents information from our
surveys on, among other factors, the characteristics, contaminants, and
any cleanup activities that have occurred at these sites.

• One thousand two hundred and thirty-four other sites classified by EPA’s
Superfund database as awaiting a National Priorities List decision are not
likely to become eligible for the list because they were misclassified by the
database or, according to EPA or state officials, they (1) have been cleaned
up, (2) do not require cleanup, or (3) are currently undergoing a final
cleanup. Appendix V lists, by state, the names and locations of these sites
and indicates why they are not likely to become eligible for the National
Priorities List.

Appendix VI lists the names and locations of the sites for which neither
EPA nor states returned completed surveys. Appendix VII presents copies
of our surveys of potentially eligible sites. Appendix VIII describes in
detail our objectives, scope, and methodology. Appendix IX includes a list
of EPA regional office and state agency officials we contacted for our
review.

4We did not receive survey responses from either EPA or the state on 1 of the 33 sites.
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Agency Comments We provided copies of a draft of this report and the companion report,
Hazardous Waste: Unaddressed Risks at Many Potential Superfund Sites
(GAO/RCED-99-8, Nov. 30, 1998), to EPA for its review and comment. EPA

provided written comments on the companion report and said that these
comments also applied to the present report. EPA’s letter is reproduced in
appendix X. EPA said that it agreed with our basic findings and
recommendations and believes that the reports will be useful to the
Congress, the agency, states, and others interested in the future of the
Superfund program. EPA also said that it has made National Priorities List
placement decisions on many of the sites in its hazardous waste site
inventory and made significant progress toward cleaning up listed sites.
We have added this information to the report. EPA also provided technical
and clarifying comments that we have incorporated in the report as
appropriate.

To obtain information on the 3,036 sites that EPA identified as awaiting a
National Priorities List decision and the 33 sites whose placement on the
list has been opposed by governors, we developed and mailed two surveys
for each nonfederal site and three surveys for each federal facility. We sent
site surveys to site assessment officials in EPA’s 10 regional offices. Since
state officials may have more knowledge of some of the sites, we also sent
surveys to the 50 states, the District of Columbia, Guam, Midway Island,
the Northern Mariana Islands, Puerto Rico, and the Navajo Nation
(collectively referred to as states in this report). In addition, if a federal
agency is responsible for cleaning up a site, we also sent that agency a
site-specific survey. In all, we surveyed 162 sites that are the responsibility
of 14 federal agencies. We sent a follow-up survey to state officials on each
potentially eligible site for which we did not receive a state response to
our original mailing. We received one or more survey responses for 3,023
(99.6 percent) of the 3,036 sites identified by EPA as awaiting a National
Priorities List decision and at least one survey for 32 of the 33 sites whose
listing is opposed by governors. As mentioned, we discuss our
methodology in greater detail in appendix VIII. We conducted our review
between May 1997 and November 1998 in accordance with generally
accepted government auditing standards.

As arranged with your office, unless you announce its contents earlier, we
plan no further distribution of this report until 30 days after the date of
this letter. At that time, we will send copies of this report to the
appropriate congressional committees; the Administrator, EPA; and the
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Director, Office of Management and Budget. We will also make copies
available to others upon request.

Please contact me at (202) 512-6111 if you or your staff have any questions.
Major contributors to this report are listed in appendix XI.

Sincerely yours,

Peter F. Guerrero
Director, Environmental
    Protection Issues
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Background

In 1980, the Congress passed the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), which established the
Superfund program to clean up highly contaminated hazardous waste
sites. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) administers the
program, oversees cleanups performed by the parties responsible for
contaminating the sites, and performs cleanups itself. State governments
also have a role in the Superfund process. States may enter into contracts
or cooperative agreements with EPA to carry out certain Superfund actions,
including evaluating sites, cleaning them up, and overseeing the cleanups.
In addition, most states have established their own hazardous waste
programs that can clean up sites independently of the federal Superfund
program.

CERCLA requires EPA to develop and maintain a list of hazardous sites,
known as the National Priorities List (NPL), that the agency considers to
present the most serious threats to human health and the environment.
These sites represent EPA’s highest priorities for cleanup nationwide.
Although EPA may take emergency or partial cleanup actions at
contaminated sites not on the NPL, EPA’s regulations stipulate that only
sites placed on the list are eligible for long-term “remedial actions”
(cleanups) financed by EPA under the trust fund established by CERCLA.

EPA’s regulations outline a formal process for assessing hazardous waste
sites and placing them on the NPL. The agency may eliminate a site from
further consideration for a number of reasons, including a finding that it
does not pose a large enough threat to warrant listing or a state’s
preference to deal with the site under its own cleanup program. The
process begins when EPA receives a report of a possible hazardous waste
site from a state government, a private citizen, or a responsible federal
agency. EPA enters reported sites into the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS), a
database of site information. EPA or the state in which the site is located
then conducts a preliminary assessment to decide whether the site poses a
potential threat to human health and the environment. According to EPA

officials, approximately half of the assessments are conducted by states
through funding from EPA. If the preliminary assessment shows that
contamination exists, EPA may conduct a site inspection and in some cases
a follow-on examination called an expanded site inspection—a more
detailed examination of possible contamination.

Using information from the preliminary assessment and site inspections,
EPA applies its Hazard Ranking System to evaluate the site’s threat to
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human health and the environment. The system assigns each site a score
ranging from 0 to 100 for use as a screening tool to determine whether the
site should be considered for further action under Superfund. A site with a
score of 28.5 or higher is considered for placement on the NPL. Once EPA

determines that an eligible site warrants listing, the agency first proposes
that the site be placed on the NPL and then, after receiving public
comments, either lists it on the NPL or removes it from further
consideration.

Under EPA’s policy for coordinating with states in proposing sites for the
NPL, an EPA region sends a written request to the governor of a state, with a
copy to the commissioner of the state environmental agency, asking for
the state’s position on the listing of a site that the region is considering for
the NPL. If the state does not agree that EPA should place the site on the NPL,
but the region believes that it has sufficient reasons for listing the site, the
region is to work closely with the state to try to resolve the issues. If the
region cannot resolve these issues, EPA’s Assistant Administrator for Solid
Waste and Emergency Response will then decide whether to pursue NPL

listing for the site. As of October 1997, EPA had received letters or verbal
statements from state officials opposing the listing of 33 eligible sites (in
19 states) that EPA was considering proposing for the NPL.

According to EPA, as of November 1998, the Superfund program has
investigated over 40,000 potential hazardous waste sites and made final
decisions for almost 35,000 sites about whether or not to place them on
the NPL. EPA also reported that it has removed waste or taken other interim
cleanup actions at over 5,500 sites—most of which are not on the NPL—to
address the most urgent risks and stabilize conditions to prevent further
releases of contamination. EPA has completed cleanup construction at 585
of the more than 1,400 sites it has placed on the NPL.5 States have reported
cleaning up thousands of sites under their own programs and authorities.

5Almost 200 of these 1,400 sites have been deleted from the NPL.
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Appendix II 

Information on 1,789 Sites That Are
Potentially Eligible for the National
Priorities List

The following tables present data on the conditions reported by EPA,
states, and—for federally owned sites—responsible federal agency
officials, at the 1,789 sites that are potentially eligible for the NPL and the
opinions of these officials on the sites’ risks; the need for more cleanup;
and the likely outcome, or disposition, for the sites. The potentially eligible
sites are presented in a separate table for each state. The information in
these tables includes

• the site name and city location in each state, generally as included in EPA’s
CERCLIS database but edited as necessary to correct spelling errors or for
clarity;6

• the “discovery date”—the year in which the site was entered into EPA’s
inventory;

• the principal contaminants present at each site, including
(1) metals—primarily heavy metals such as lead, mercury, or
cadmium—which can cause brain and kidney damage and birth defects;
(2) volatile organic compounds (VOC)—carbon-based compounds, such as
benzene, that easily become vapors or gases and can cause cancer, as well
as damage to the blood, immune, and reproductive systems;
(3) semivolatile organic compounds (SVOC)—which are similar to VOCs and
can result in human respiratory illnesses; (4) pesticides—the most toxic of
which can cause acute nervous system effects and skin irritations and may
cause reproductive system effects and cancer; (5) polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCB)—which can cause skin irritations and other related
conditions and may contribute to causing cancer, liver damage, and
reproductive and developmental effects; (6) dioxins—which are also
suspected human carcinogens; and (7) other unspecified contaminants.

• EPA, state, and responsible federal agency officials’ assessments of
whether (1) groundwater and drinking water are currently contaminated
(actual) or are likely to become contaminated in the future (potential)
because of the site’s contamination, (2) residents or workers are present
within a half mile of the site, (3) plants or animals at or near the site are
sick or dying, and (4) EPA or the state has taken some interim cleanup
actions, that is, actions which were not expected to fully clean up the site;

• EPA, state, and responsible federal agency officials’ opinions on whether
the site (1) currently poses a high, average, low, or unknown level of risk
to human health or the environment (“current risk”) and (2) is likely to
pose a high, average, low, or unknown level of risk in the future (“potential
risk”);

6We did not attempt to verify the accuracy of each site’s name or location as presented in EPA’s
CERCLIS database.
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• EPA, state, and responsible federal agency officials’ opinions on whether
the site requires additional cleanup; and

• EPA, state, and responsible federal agency officials’ opinions on whether
the final cleanup of the site is likely to be performed (1) by EPA under the
Superfund program (“NPL cleanup”), (2) by the state under its cleanup
programs (“state cleanup”), (3) by EPA under programs other than
Superfund (“EPA cleanup”), or (4) under both EPA’s and the state’s
programs (“EPA/state”). A response of “not needed” indicates that a
respondent believed that the contamination at the site does not pose risks
that are significant enough to require further cleanup actions. A response
of “No cleanup” indicates that a respondent believed that the site requires
further cleanup actions, but they will not be conducted because of limited
resources, other priorities, or other unspecified factors. The following
acronyms are used in the table to identify responding federal agencies: BLM

(Bureau of Land Management), DOD (Department of Defense), DOE

(Department of Energy), DOI (Department of the Interior), DOT

(Department of Transportation), GSA (General Services Administration),
USDA (U.S. Department of Agriculture), USAF (U.S. Air Force), USAR (U.S.
Army), and USNV (U.S. Navy).

Throughout the tables, the term “unknown” indicates that (1) officials
responded that it was too early to make a determination, (2) insufficient
information was available for officials to answer the question, or (3) no
answer was provided for a particular question. “No response” indicates
that we did not receive a survey on the site from the identified respondent.

As reflected in the following tables, respondents did not always provide
consistent information about sites. For example, EPA and state
respondents disagreed about the need for future cleanup actions at some
sites or about which government organization would take future actions at
the sites. Also, answers from a single respondent sometimes seemed
inconsistent, as when a respondent said that he did not know whether a
site needed more cleanup but forecast future cleanup action by his agency.
In the companion report to this report, Hazardous Waste: Unaddressed
Risks at Many Potential Superfund Sites (GAO/RCED-98-8, Nov. 30, 1998), we
recommended that EPA, in consultation with the applicable state,
characterize and rank the risks associated with the potentially eligible
sites and determine whether EPA or the state will be responsible for
cleaning up individual sites. Inconsistencies in states’ and EPA’s views
about the sites could be resolved in this process.
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Table II.1: Alabama: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Alabama

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Boaz City Landfill Boaz 1984 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Dothan Municipal Landfill Dothan 1981 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Johnston Flying Service Florence 1989 Pesticides Unknown Unknown Yes

American Brass Headland 1996 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Aero M Huntsville 1995 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Technical Micronics Huntsville 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Courtaulds Fibers, Inc. Le Moyne 1980 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Caldwell Foundry & Machine Leeds 1984 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Hickory Street Landfill Mobile 1984 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Capitol City Plume Montgomery 1995 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Victorian Classic, Inc. Montgomery 1995 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Cracker Asphalt Moundville 1994 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Southern Resins Division
Lawter Chemical Co.

Moundville 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes
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Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Boaz City Landfill Unknown No Yes EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: No
State: No

EPA: No
cleanup
State: No
cleanup

Dothan Municipal Landfill No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: No
State: Unknown

EPA: No
cleanup
State: No
cleanup

Johnston Flying Service Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: No
cleanup

American Brass Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Aero M No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Technical Micronics No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Courtaulds Fibers, Inc. No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Caldwell Foundry &
Machine

Unknown Yes No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hickory Street Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: No
cleanup

Capitol City Plume No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Victorian Classic, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: Unknown

Cracker Asphalt Unknown No Unknown EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Southern Resins Division
Lawter Chemical Co.

Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Alabama

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Ford Sheffield Plant Sheffield 1992 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Alabama Power Co. Gaston
Steam Plant

Wilsonville 1980 Metals Actual Actual Yes
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Ford Sheffield Plant Unknown No Yes EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Alabama Power Co.
Gaston Steam Plant

No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table II.2: Alaska: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Alaska

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Fort Glenn Aleutian Islands 1996 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

None identified None
identified

Yes

Amchitka Island Amchitka Island 1988 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Other

Actual Actual No

White Alice
Communication-School
Facilit

Aniak 1996 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

None identified None
identified

Yes

U.S. Air Force Dewline Site
Pow 3 Bullen Point

Deadhorse 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

None identified None
identified

No

Denali National Park
Stampede Mine

Denali National
Park

1994 Metals None identified None
identified

No

Holt Road Wells Fairbanks 1994 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

U.S. Army Fort Greely Fort Greely 1991 Pesticides, Other Potential Potential Yes

U.S. Air Force Bar-main Kaktovik 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

None identified None
identified

Yes

Ketchikan Pulp Co. Ketchikan 1980 SVOCs, PCBs,
Dioxin

Unknown Unknown Yes

Arco Oil Field Kuparuk Prudhoe 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

None identified Unknown Yes

Alaska Pulp Corp. Sitka 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Dioxin

Potential Potential Yes

Nahku Ore Facility Skagway 1987 Metals Unknown Unknown Unknown
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Fort Glenn Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Amchitka Island Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USAR: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USAR: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown
USAR: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown
USAR: No
response

White Alice
Communication-School
Facilit

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

U.S. Air Force Dewline
Site Pow 3 Bullen Point

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USAF: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USAF: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USAF: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USAF: State
cleanup

Denali National Park
Stampede Mine

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
DOI: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
DOI: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
DOI: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
DOI: State
cleanup

Holt Road Wells No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

U.S. Army Fort Greely No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low
USAR: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average
USAR: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USAR: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
USAR:
EPA/State

U.S. Air Force Bar-main Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USAF: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USAF: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USAF: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USAF: No
response

Ketchikan Pulp Co. Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Arco Oil Field Kuparuk Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Alaska Pulp Corp. Yes No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Nahku Ore Facility Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Alaska

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Nabesna Mine Slana 1994 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Unknown Unknown Unknown

Tongass National Forest
Thorn Bay Dump

Thorne Bay 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

None identified None
identified

No
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Nabesna Mine Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Tongass National Forest
Thorn Bay Dump

Yes No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USDA: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USDA: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USDA: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USDA: Unknown
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Table II.3: Arizona: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Arizona

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Asarco, Inc. Hayden Plant Hayden 1979 Metals Unknown Unknown Yes

Thio Chemical Mesa 1990 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Clare Cleaners Mesa 1995 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Grand Way Cleaners Payson 1993 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Reynolds Metals Co. Phoenix 1979 VOCs, PCBs Actual Actual Yes

Mogul Corp. Phoenix 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Sonee Heat Treating, Inc. Phoenix 1992 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Honeywell Phoenix 1982 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Layke, Inc. Phoenix 1989 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Rinchem Phoenix 1987 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Ohlinger Industries Phoenix 1987 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Van Water & Rogers Phoenix 1992 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Braswell Desert Laundromat Quartzite 1995 VOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Asarco, Inc. Hayden
Plant

Unknown No Yes EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: No
State: Unknown

EPA: No
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Thio Chemical No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Clare Cleaners No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Grand Way Cleaners No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Reynolds Metals Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Mogul Corp. No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Sonee Heat Treating, Inc. No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Honeywell No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Layke, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Rinchem No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Ohlinger Industries No No No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Van Water & Rogers No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Braswell Desert
Laundromat

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Arizona

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Hi Ali Motel Quartzsite 1995 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Rolling Property Tucson 1994 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

National Metals Co. Tucson 1990 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Broadway Landfill-South Tucson 1991 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Broadway Landfill-North Tucson 1991 VOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Hi Ali Motel No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Rolling Property No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

National Metals Co. No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: Not
needed
State: State
cleanup

Broadway Landfill-South No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Broadway Landfill-North No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown
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Table II.4: Arkansas: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Arkansas

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Magobar Mine Malvern 1984 Metals Actual None
identified

Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Magobar Mine No No Unknown EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown
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Table II.5: California: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
California

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Oakland Naval Supply
Center/Alameda Facility

Alameda 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Naval Supply Center,
Alameda Annex

Alameda 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Precision Anodizing and
Plating

Anaheim 1989 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Davis Dump Anaheim 1980 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Fulton Shipyard Antioch 1986 Metals Actual Actual Yes

B C Chemical Bakersfield 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

San Joaquin Drum Co. Bakersfield 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Chrome Crankshaft Bell Gardens 1992 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

J&S Chrome Plating Bell Gardens 1988 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

RCA Antenna Farm Bolinas 1980 Metals, PCBs Unknown Unknown Unknown
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Oakland Naval Supply
Center/Alameda Facility

No Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USNV: Low

EPA: High
State: No
response
USNV: Average

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USNV: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USNV:
EPA/State

Naval Supply Center,
Alameda Annex

No Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USNV: Low

EPA: High
State: No
response
USNV: Average

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USNV: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USNV:
EPA/State

Precision Anodizing and
Plating

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Davis Dump No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Fulton Shipyard Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

B C Chemical Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

San Joaquin Drum Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Chrome Crankshaft No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

J&S Chrome Plating No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

RCA Antenna Farm No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
DOI: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
DOI: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
DOI: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
DOI: No
response

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
California

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Aurora Canyon Millsite Bridgeport 1989 Metals Actual Potential No

Penn Mine Campo Seco 1990 Metals Actual Potential No

Alameda Street Sanitary
Landfill

Carson 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Cal Compact Carson 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Victoria Golf Course Carson 1981 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Martin Adams Dump Carson 1986 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Flair Custom Cleaners Chico 1990 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

China Lake Naval Weapons
Station

China Lake 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Crown Zellerbach Corp. City of
Commerce

1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Crane Co. Colton 1985 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Western Digital Corp.. Costa Mesa 1992 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Ampex Cupertino Facility Cupertino 1987 VOCs Unknown Unknown Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Aurora Canyon Millsite No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response
BLM: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
BLM: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
BLM: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
BLM: No
cleanup

Penn Mine Yes Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Alameda Street Sanitary
Landfill

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Cal Compact No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Victoria Golf Course No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Martin Adams Dump No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Flair Custom Cleaners Unknown No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: No
response

China Lake Naval
Weapons Station

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response
USNV: Average

EPA: High
State: No
response
USNV: High

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USNV: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USNV: State
cleanup

Crown Zellerbach Corp. No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Crane Co. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Western Digital Corp.. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Ampex Cupertino Facility No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
California

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Davis Transmitter Site Davis 1988 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Kern County Dump Delano 1979 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Unknown

Cheek Skyline Logging Douglas City 1992 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Allied Chemical Corp. El
Segundo Works

El Segundo 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Santa Ysabel Creek
Groundwater Contamination

Escondido 1993 Pesticides, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Chatham Brothers Escondido 1980 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Cummings Road Sanitary
Landfill

Eureka 1990 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Farallon Islands Farallon Islands 1981 Other None identified None
identified

No

Valeteria Dry Cleaners Felton 1992 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Lousiana Pacific-Fort Bragg
Studmill

Fort Bragg 1995 VOCs, SVOCs,
Dioxin

Actual Actual Yes

California Air National
Guard - Fresno

Fresno 1985 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Duncan Enterprises Fresno 1993 Metals Potential Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Davis Transmitter Site No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response
USAF: Low

EPA: Low
State: No
response
USAF: High

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USAF: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USAF: State
cleanup

Kern County Dump Unknown No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Cheek Skyline Logging Unknown No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Allied Chemical Corp. El
Segundo Works

No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Santa Ysabel Creek
Groundwater
Contamination

No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Chatham Brothers Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Cummings Road
Sanitary Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Farallon Islands Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Valeteria Dry Cleaners Unknown No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Lousiana Pacific-Fort
Bragg Studmill

Yes No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

California Air National
Guard - Fresno

No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response
USAF: High

EPA: High
State: No
response
USAF: High

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USAF: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USAF: EPA/State

Duncan Enterprises Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
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California

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Stoller, Inc. Fresno 1990 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Fresno Chrome Plating, Inc. Fresno 1987 Metals Potential Potential Yes

PG&E Gas Plant Fresno Fresno 1986 Metals Unknown Potential Yes

Land Parcel Fresno 1990 Metals, VOCs Actual Unknown Yes

Fresno Air Terminal Fresno 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Gardena Sumps Gardena 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Riverside Plating (K&N
Plating)

Grand Terrace 1985 Metals Actual Actual Yes

KCAC, Inc. - Union Carbide
Co.

King City 1979 Other None identified Unknown Yes

Lemoore Naval Air Station Lemoore 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Unknown Yes

Bowles Flying Service, Inc. Live Oak 1988 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Capri Pumping Service Los Angeles 1979 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Sinclair Paint Co. Los Angeles 1991 VOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Stoller, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Fresno Chrome Plating,
Inc.

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

PG&E Gas Plant Fresno Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Land Parcel No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Fresno Air Terminal No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Gardena Sumps No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Riverside Plating (K&N
Plating)

No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

KCAC, Inc. - Union
Carbide Co.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Lemoore Naval Air
Station

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USNV: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response
USNV: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USNV: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USNV: No
response

Bowles Flying Service,
Inc.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: No
cleanup
State: No
response

Capri Pumping Service No Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Sinclair Paint Co. No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

(continued)
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Priorities List
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Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Madera Municipal Airport Madera 1979 Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Macgillis & Gibbs Co. Madera 1985 Metals, SVOCs,
Dioxin

Actual Actual Yes

Stauffer Chemical Co.
Martinez

Martinez 1979 Metals Actual None
identified

Yes

Pemaco Maywood Maywood 1995 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

FMC Corp. Alkali Chemical
Division

Modesto 1979 Metals, Other Actual Actual Yes

Gallo Glass - South Field
Landfill

Modesto 1985 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Modesto Disposal Services Modesto 1989 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Pacific Aluminum Corp. Modesto 1987 Metals, VOCs Unknown Unknown Yes

Modesto Convention Center Modesto 1988 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Geer Road Landfill -
Stanislaus County

Modesto 1990 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Sierra Vista Properties Mountain View 1988 Pesticides Potential Potential Yes

Murrieta Creative Academy Murrieta 1989 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Lava Cap Mine Nevada City 1991 Metals Unknown None
identified

Yes
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Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Madera Municipal Airport No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Macgillis & Gibbs Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Stauffer Chemical Co.
Martinez

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Pemaco Maywood No Yes No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

FMC Corp. Alkali
Chemical Division

Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Gallo Glass - South Field
Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Modesto Disposal
Services

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Pacific Aluminum Corp. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Modesto Convention
Center

No Unknown No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: No
cleanup
State: No
response

Geer Road Landfill -
Stanislaus County

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Sierra Vista Properties Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Murrieta Creative
Academy

Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Lava Cap Mine Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

(continued)
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water

Residents/workers
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Oakland Naval Supply
Center

Oakland 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Milliken Sanitary Landfill Ontario 1979 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Riverside Cement Co. Oro
Grande Plant

Oro Grande 1980 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Halaco Engineering Co. Oxnard 1979 Metals Potential Potential Yes

J N J Sales & Service Oxnard 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Air Force Plant 42 Palmdale 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, Dioxin

Actual Actual Yes

Vendo Co. Pinedale 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

PG&E Shell Chemical
Co.Pond

Pittsburg 1981 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes

Plumas National Forest Quincy 1987 PCBs Actual None
identified

No

White Rock Road Rancho Cordova 1982 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Balaklala Mine Redding 1973 Metals Unknown None
identified

No
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Site name
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animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Oakland Naval Supply
Center

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USNV: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USNV: Average

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USNV: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USNV:
EPA/State

Milliken Sanitary Landfill No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: No
cleanup
State: No
response

Riverside Cement Co.
Oro Grande Plant

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Halaco Engineering Co. Yes No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

J N J Sales & Service No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Air Force Plant 42 No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USAF: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USAF: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USAF: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USAF: State
cleanup

Vendo Co. No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

PG&E Shell Chemical
Co.Pond

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Plumas National Forest No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response
USDA: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USDA: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USDA: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USDA: State
cleanup

White Rock Road Unknown No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Balaklala Mine Yes No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

(continued)
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Mammoth Mine Redding 1973 Metals Unknown None
identified

No

Redlands Airport Redlands 1990 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Lockheed Propulsion Co. Redlands 1985 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Naval Supply Center Port
Molate Site

Richmond 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Stauffer Chemical Co.
Richmond

Richmond 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs, Other

Actual None
identified

Yes

Electro Forming Co. Richmond 1992 Metals, Other Potential None
identified

Yes

Woten Aviation Services,
Inc.

Ripley 1980 Pesticides Potential None
identified

Yes

Riverside Cement Co.
Crestmore Plant

Riverside 1980 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Alark Hard Chrome Riverside 1984 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes

Crafton Redlands Area Riverside 1987 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Southgate Norge Cleaners Sacramento 1990 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Hanford Foundry Co. San Bernardino 1987 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Trojan Plating Co.#1 San Bernardino 1987 Metals Potential Potential Yes
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Mammoth Mine Yes No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Redlands Airport No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Lockheed Propulsion Co. No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Naval Supply Center Port
Molate Site

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USNV: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response
USNV: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USNV: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USNV: No
response

Stauffer Chemical Co.
Richmond

No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Electro Forming Co. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Woten Aviation Services,
Inc.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: No
cleanup
State: No
response

Riverside Cement Co.
Crestmore Plant

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Alark Hard Chrome No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Crafton Redlands Area No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Southgate Norge
Cleaners

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Hanford Foundry Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Trojan Plating Co.#1 No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
California

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Southwest Metal Co. San Bernardino 1980 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Naval Auxiliary Landing
Field

San Diego 1990 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Miramar Naval Air Station San Diego 1980 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs, Other

None identified None
identified

Yes

Treasure Island Naval
Station

San Francisco 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin

Actual None
identified

Yes

Brandenberg, Staedler &
Moore

San Jose 1987 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

River Park Development-
Lincoln Properties

San Jose 1986 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Xerox Corp. Facility Santa Ana 1988 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Hewlett Packard (Avantek) Santa Clara 1985 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Magnetics Peripherals, Inc. Santa Clara 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Lick James Mansion Santa Clara 1979 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Southwest Metal Co. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Naval Auxiliary Landing
Field

No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response
USNV: Low

EPA: High
State: No
response
USNV: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USNV: No

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USNV: Not
needed

Miramar Naval Air Station No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response
USNV: Average

EPA: Average
State: No
response
USNV: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USNV: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USNV: Not
needed

Treasure Island Naval
Station

No Yes No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response
USNV: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USNV: Average

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USNV: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USNV:
EPA/State

Brandenberg, Staedler &
Moore

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

River Park Development-
Lincoln Properties

No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Xerox Corp. Facility No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: No
response

Hewlett Packard
(Avantek)

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Magnetics Peripherals,
Inc.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Lick James Mansion Unknown No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

(continued)

GAO/RCED-99-22 Hazardous WastePage 49  



Appendix II 

Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
California

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Powerine Oil Co. Santa Fe
Springs

1984 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Norwalk Dump Santa Fe
Springs

1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Papermate Manufacturing
Co.

Santa Monica 1986 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Santa Monica Well Field Santa Monica 1984 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Eltra Corp. C & D Batteries
Division

Santa Rosa 1980 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Golden Technology Santa Rosa 1992 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Almetco Santa Rosa 1992 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Acme Auto Wreckers Santa Rosa 1992 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Baugh, Ms. Wilson Santa Rosa 1992 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Thatcher Glass
Manufacturing Co.

Saugus 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Old Dry Cleaner Sebastopol 1992 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Brown and Bryant, Inc.
Shafter Facility

Shafter 1987 Pesticides, VOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Anadite, Inc. South Gate 1993 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Powerine Oil Co. No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Norwalk Dump No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Papermate
Manufacturing Co.

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Santa Monica Well Field No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Eltra Corp. C & D
Batteries Division

No Yes No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Golden Technology Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Almetco Unknown No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Acme Auto Wreckers Unknown No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Baugh, Ms. Wilson Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Thatcher Glass
Manufacturing Co.

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Old Dry Cleaner Unknown No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Brown and Bryant, Inc.
Shafter Facility

Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Anadite, Inc. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

(continued)
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Potentially Eligible for the National
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Contamination of

Site name
Location in
California

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Los Angeles Chemical Co. South Gate 1993 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Jervis B. Webb Co. South Gate 1993 No response Actual Unknown Yes

Stauffer Chemical Co. South Gate 1979 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. South Gate 1992 VOCs, Other Actual Potential Yes

Kustom Fit Hi-Tech Seating
Products, Inc.

South Gate 1993 VOCs Unknown Unknown Yes

Stockton Naval
Communication Station

Stockton 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Brea Agricultural Services
#2

Stockton 1987 Pesticides, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Data General Corp. Sunnyvale 1985 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Proto Engineering Corp. Sunnyvale 1986 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Royal Auto Body & Towing Sunnyvale 1988 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Icore International Sunnyvale 1988 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Signetics Corp. Sunnyvale 1980 VOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Los Angeles Chemical
Co.

No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Jervis B. Webb Co. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Stauffer Chemical Co. No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Firestone Tire & Rubber
Co.

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Kustom Fit Hi-Tech
Seating Products, Inc.

No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Stockton Naval
Communication Station

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USNV: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USNV: High

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USNV: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USNV: State
cleanup

Brea Agricultural
Services #2

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Data General Corp. No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Proto Engineering Corp. No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Royal Auto Body &
Towing

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Icore International No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Signetics Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
California

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Gardena Valley Dump
Number 4

Torrance 1994 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Garrett Corp., Air Research Torrance 1989 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Cornell-Dubilier Electronics
Division

Venice 1983 VOCs, PCBs Actual Potential Yes

Visalia Disposal Site Visalia 1979 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

North Island Naval Air
Station

Warner Springs 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Watsonville Landfill Watsonville 1979 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Onstott Dusters, Inc.(1) Yuba City 1987 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Gardena Valley Dump
Number 4

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Garrett Corp., Air
Research

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Cornell-Dubilier
Electronics Division

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Visalia Disposal Site Unknown No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

North Island Naval Air
Station

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response
USNV: Low

EPA: Average
State: No
response
USNV: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USNV: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USNV: State
cleanup

Watsonville Landfill No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Onstott Dusters, Inc.(1) No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: No
response
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table II.6: Colorado: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Colorado

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

NL Industries, Mine/Mill Bonanza 1981 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Wellington Oro Mine Breckenridge 1995 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Climax Mine Climax 1993 Metals, Pesticides,
Other

Unknown Potential Yes

Gold Hill Tailings Colorado
Springs

1993 Metals Unknown None
identified

Yes

Conifer/Aspen Park Carbon
Tetrachloride

Conifer 1994 No response Actual Actual Yes

East Willow Creek and
Willow Creek

Creede 1995 Metals Potential Potential Yes

West Willow Creek Creede 1995 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Sia Runways Denver 1994 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
Other

Actual Actual Yes

Leetsdale Shopping Center Denver 1994 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Sundstrand Aviation Denver 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Western Wood Preservation
Co.

Denver 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Granby Landfill Grandby 1990 Metals, VOCs Potential Unknown Yes

Depew & 7th Tree Farm Lakewood 1994 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs

Unknown Unknown Yes

Silver Bell Mine/Mill Ophir 1993 Metals Actual Actual Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

NL Industries, Mine/Mill Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Wellington Oro Mine Yes No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Climax Mine No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Gold Hill Tailings No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Conifer/Aspen Park
Carbon Tetrachloride

No No
response

No EPA: No
response
State: Average

EPA: No
response
State: High

EPA: No
response
State: Unknown

EPA: No
response
State: EPA
cleanup

East Willow Creek and
Willow Creek

Yes Yes No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

West Willow Creek Yes Yes No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Sia Runways No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Leetsdale Shopping
Center

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Sundstrand Aviation No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Western Wood
Preservation Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Granby Landfill No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown
BLM: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown
BLM: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown
BLM: Unknown

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: State
cleanup
BLM: State
cleanup

Depew & 7th Tree Farm Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Silver Bell Mine/Mill No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Colorado

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Upper Animas Mining
District

Silverton 1996 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Captain Jack Mill Ward 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Upper Animas Mining
District

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Captain Jack Mill No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
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Table II.7: Connecticut: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Connecticut

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Post Narrow Fabrics Co. Andover 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Anaconda Industries Ansonia 1981 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Ansonia Landfill Ansonia 1989 Metals Actual Potential Yes

M.H. Rhodes, Inc. Avon 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Zollo Drum Co. Beacon Falls 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Breault Road Disposal Area Beacon Falls 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Bristol Socket Screw Beacon Falls 1988 No response Potential Potential Yes

Allied Metal Products, Inc. Berlin 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Micron Co. Berlin 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

New Britain Industrial Waste
Area

Berlin 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Royal Machine & Tool Berlin 1988 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Carbolabs, Inc. Bethany 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Ashland Chemical/Kyova
Corp.

Bethel 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Yankee Electronic Services,
Inc.

Bethel 1986 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Bethel Latex Bethel 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Post Narrow Fabrics Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Anaconda Industries No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Ansonia Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

M.H. Rhodes, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Zollo Drum Co. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Breault Road Disposal
Area

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Bristol Socket Screw No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Allied Metal Products,
Inc.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Micron Co. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

New Britain Industrial
Waste Area

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Royal Machine & Tool No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Carbolabs, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Ashland Chemical/Kyova
Corp.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Yankee Electronic
Services, Inc.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Bethel Latex No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)

GAO/RCED-99-22 Hazardous WastePage 61  



Appendix II 

Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of
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Connecticut

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Berkshire Lithographers Bethel 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Clark Dewatering Limited Bolton 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Echlin Manufacturing Co. Branford 1981 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Acitronics, Inc. Branford 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Branford Landfill Branford 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

J & S Metals Bristol 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Ivanhoe Corp. Bristol 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

North East Utilities Bristol 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Comerford Manufacturing
Co.

Bristol 1989 No response Potential Potential Yes

Bedus & Stanker
Electroplating

Bristol 1989 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Rapid Electric Co., Inc. Brookfield 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Exxon Enterprises, Inc. Brookfield 1979 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Packer Road Landfill Canterbury 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Swift, J., Chemical Co. Canton 1979 Pesticides Actual Actual Yes

Superior Steel Products
Corp.

Cheshire 1986 Metals Actual Potential Yes
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Berkshire Lithographers No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Clark Dewatering Limited No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Echlin Manufacturing Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Acitronics, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Branford Landfill Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

J & S Metals No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Ivanhoe Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

North East Utilities Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Comerford
Manufacturing Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Bedus & Stanker
Electroplating

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Rapid Electric Co., Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Exxon Enterprises, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Packer Road Landfill Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Swift, J., Chemical Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Superior Steel Products
Corp.

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Airpax Corp. - Plant 1 Cheshire 1983 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Alling Lander Co. Cheshire 1986 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Cheshire Municipal Landfill Cheshire 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Suburban Excavators Cheshire 1986 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

County Wide Construction Cheshire 1986 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

TRW-Dot Fastener Division Cheshire 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Chestel, Inc. Chester 1987 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Chester Municipal Landfill Chester 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Clinton Municipal Landfill Clinton 1988 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Dip N Strip Coventry 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

YSG Properties Coventry 1992 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Safeway Products, Inc. Cromwell 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Papish, Inc. Danbury 1988 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Ball and Roller Bearing Co. Danbury 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Northeast Utilities Danbury 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes
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Airpax Corp. - Plant 1 No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Alling Lander Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Cheshire Municipal
Landfill

Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Suburban Excavators No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

County Wide
Construction

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

TRW-Dot Fastener
Division

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Chestel, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Chester Municipal
Landfill

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Clinton Municipal Landfill Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Dip N Strip No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

YSG Properties Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Safeway Products, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Papish, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Ball and Roller Bearing
Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Northeast Utilities Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Darien Landfill Darien 1988 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Deep River Dump Deep River 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

O’Sullivan’s Island Derby 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Air National Guard - Bradley
Base

East Granby 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

DSD Co. - Magnatech
Division

East Granby 1981 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Delta Industries/Thiokol
Corp.

East Granby 1979 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

R & N Tire and Auto Center East Granby 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

East Granby Landfill East Granby 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Roncari Trap Rock Quarry East Granby 1989 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Pioneer Products - 1 East Haddam 1981 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

East Haddam Municipal
Landfill

East Haddam 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

East Hampton Municipal
Landfill

East Hampton 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Win Manufacturing Co., Inc. East Haven 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Naval Underwater Systems
Center

East Lyme 1988 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Kement Park Landfill East Windsor 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, Other

Actual Actual Yes
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Darien Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Deep River Dump Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

O’Sullivan’s Island No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Air National Guard -
Bradley Base

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average
USAF: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Average
USAF: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USAF: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
USAF: EPA/State

DSD Co. - Magnatech
Division

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Delta Industries/Thiokol
Corp.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

R & N Tire and Auto
Center

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

East Granby Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Roncari Trap Rock
Quarry

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Pioneer Products - 1 Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

East Haddam Municipal
Landfill

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

East Hampton Municipal
Landfill

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Win Manufacturing Co.,
Inc.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Naval Underwater
Systems Center

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average
USNV: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average
USNV: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown
USNV: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
USNV: State
cleanup

Kement Park Landfill Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Buells Greenhouses, Inc. Eastford 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Refuse Gardens Ellington 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Wasley Lighting Co./AMF
Corp.

Essex 1988 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Verplex Co. Essex 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Fairfield Municipal Landfill Fairfield 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Dell Manufacturing Co. Farmington 1988 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Connecticut Spring &
Stamping Co.

Farmington 1987 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Roy Machinery and Sales Farmington 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Fletcher-Terry Co. Farmington 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

New England Aircraft Plant
#1

Farmington 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Farmington Landfill Farmington 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Gros-Ite Industries, Inc. Farmington 1988 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Farmington Landfill Farmington 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Quality Name Plate Glastonbury 1988 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Roser Tannery Glastonbury 1988 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Soneco Service Groton 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Buells Greenhouses, Inc. Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Refuse Gardens No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Wasley Lighting Co./AMF
Corp.

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Verplex Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Fairfield Municipal
Landfill

Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Dell Manufacturing Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Connecticut Spring &
Stamping Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Roy Machinery and Sales No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Fletcher-Terry Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

New England Aircraft
Plant #1

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Farmington Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Gros-Ite Industries, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Farmington Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Quality Name Plate Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Roser Tannery No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Soneco Service No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Shore Line Times Guilford 1985 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Beauvais Printing Co. Guilford 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Illustrated Printing Co. Haddam 1981 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Haddam Municipal Landfill Haddam 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Himmel Brothers Hamden 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Wilbur Cross Commons
Business Park

Hamden 1987 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Pine Swamp (Olin Corp.) Hamden 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Newhall Street Field Hamden 1987 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Hamden Landfill Hamden 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Mitral Corp. Harwinton 1993 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Quiniquack Farm Killingly 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Danielson Department of
Transportation Garage

Killingly 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Pfizer, Inc. Ledyard 1979 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Lisbon Textile Prints, Inc. Lisbon 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Actual Yes

Lisbon Department of
Transportation Garage

Lisbon 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Shore Line Times No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Beauvais Printing Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Illustrated Printing Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Haddam Municipal
Landfill

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Himmel Brothers No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Wilbur Cross Commons
Business Park

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Pine Swamp (Olin Corp.) No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Newhall Street Field No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Hamden Landfill Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Mitral Corp. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Quiniquack Farm No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Danielson Department of
Transportation Garage

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Pfizer, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Lisbon Textile Prints, Inc. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Lisbon Department of
Transportation Garage

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

(continued)
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A.B.A. Tool & Dye Manchester 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Carlyle Johnson Machine
Co.

Manchester 1981 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Gill, L. M., Welding Manchester 1988 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Lydall, Inc. Manchester 1988 VOCs, PCBs, Other Actual Actual Yes

Manchester Sanitary Landfill Manchester 1981 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes

Morland Valve Manchester 1988 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Ablility Machine & Tool Co. Manchester 1988 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Marlborough Dump Marlborough 1991 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Phillips Property Meriden 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Rogers Manufacturing Co. Middlefield 1985 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Marino Property Middletown 1992 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Mesco, Inc. Milford 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Nite Brite Sign Co., Inc. Monroe 1981 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Kaladish Waste Disposal Naugatuck 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential No

Hurley Manufacturing Co. New Hartford 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Amtrak General
Maintenance Facility

New Haven 1989 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes
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A.B.A. Tool & Dye No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Carlyle Johnson Machine
Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Gill, L. M., Welding No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Lydall, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Manchester Sanitary
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Morland Valve No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Ablility Machine & Tool
Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Marlborough Dump No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Phillips Property No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Rogers Manufacturing
Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Marino Property Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Mesco, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Nite Brite Sign Co., Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Kaladish Waste Disposal No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Hurley Manufacturing Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Amtrak General
Maintenance Facility

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
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Metro North Facility New Haven 1989 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Jefferson Garden
Apartments

New London 1988 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Cedar Grove
Redevelopment

New London 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

National Welding and
Manufacturing

Newington 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Accurate Brazing Co. Newington 1987 No response Actual Potential Yes

Son-Way Corp. Newington 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Harvey Hubbell, Inc. Newtown 1987 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Connecticut Engineering
Associates Corp.

Newtown 1981 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Noranda Metal Industries Newtown 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Newtown Landfill (Inactive) Newtown 1986 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Hartt Property North Branford 1994 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Custom Product Corp. North Haven 1987 No response Potential Potential Yes

Wilkinson Chemicals North Haven 1988 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Moss American, Inc. North Haven 1989 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Hicks & Otis Prints, Inc. Norwalk 1987 No response Potential Potential Yes
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Plants or
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Metro North Facility No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Jefferson Garden
Apartments

No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Cedar Grove
Redevelopment

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

National Welding and
Manufacturing

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Accurate Brazing Co. Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Son-Way Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Harvey Hubbell, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Connecticut Engineering
Associates Corp.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Noranda Metal Industries No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Newtown Landfill
(Inactive)

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hartt Property No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Custom Product Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Wilkinson Chemicals No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Moss American, Inc. Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Hicks & Otis Prints, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Norwalk Powdered Metals Norwalk 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Bridgeport Brass Norwalk 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Donahue Property Norwalk 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Dip & Strip Norwalk 1988 No response Potential Potential Yes

Northeast Utilities Norwalk 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Corning Road Municipal
Landfill

Norwich 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Holly Hock Island Norwich 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co. Old Saybrook 1988 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Potential Potential Yes

Highline Products Old Saybrook 1981 SVOCs, PCBs Actual Potential Yes

Saybrooke Strip Shop Old Saybrook 1986 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Ryther Purdy Lumber Co. Old Saybrook 1986 No response Potential Potential Yes

Lewis Corp. Oxford 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Mikon Products Oxford 1987 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Olson Brothers Co. Plainville 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Rayex Plainville 1987 No response Potential Potential Yes

Loos & Co., Inc. Pomfret 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Norwalk Powdered
Metals

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Bridgeport Brass No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Donahue Property No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Dip & Strip No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Northeast Utilities Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Corning Road Municipal
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Holly Hock Island No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

R.R. Donnelley & Sons
Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Highline Products No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Saybrooke Strip Shop Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Ryther Purdy Lumber Co. Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Lewis Corp. No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Mikon Products No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Olson Brothers Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Rayex No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Loos & Co., Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Portland Municipal Landfill Portland 1982 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Portland Sand Pit Portland 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Hale Manufacturing Co. Putnam 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Northeast Utilities (Former
Coal Gasification)

Putnam 1986 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Putnam Department of
Transportation Garage

Putnam 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Redding Municipal Landfill Redding 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Hartford Ball Co. Rocky Hill 1988 No response Actual Potential Yes

Department of
Transportation Laboratory

Rocky Hill 1988 No response Actual Potential Yes

Seymour Specialty Wire Seymour 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Satin American Corp. Shelton 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Shelton Closed Dump Shelton 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Shelton Rubber Dump Shelton 1986 Metals, Other Potential Potential Yes

A. H. Nilson Machine Co. Shelton 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Northeast Utilities Shelton 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Vitek Co. Shelton 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Hartford Special Machinery Simsbury 1986 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Portland Municipal
Landfill

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Portland Sand Pit Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hale Manufacturing Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Northeast Utilities
(Former Coal
Gasification)

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Putnam Department of
Transportation Garage

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Redding Municipal
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Hartford Ball Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Department of
Transportation Laboratory

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Seymour Specialty Wire Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Satin American Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Shelton Closed Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Shelton Rubber Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

A. H. Nilson Machine Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Northeast Utilities No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Vitek Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Hartford Special
Machinery

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Simsbury Town Landfill Simsbury 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Connecticut Correctional
Industries

Somers 1993 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

H. L. Diehl South Windham 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

H & B Tool & Engineering
Co.

South Windsor 1981 No response Actual Potential Yes

Adco Manufacturing South Windsor 1988 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Burgess Road Landfill South Windsor 1988 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Southbury Municipal Landfill Southbury 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

R. P. Olson and Son Co. Southington 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Marek Property Southington 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Mastrianni Gravel Pit Southington 1991 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Amstar Sprague 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Sprague Town Disposal
Facility

Sprague 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

M. S. Chambers & Son Sprague 1989 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Time, Inc., Research &
Development

Stamford 1986 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Scofieldtown Road Park Stamford 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
Other

Actual Actual Yes

Sterling Department of
Transportation Gravel Bank

Sterling 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Simsbury Town Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Connecticut Correctional
Industries

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

H. L. Diehl No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

H & B Tool &
Engineering Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Adco Manufacturing No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Burgess Road Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Southbury Municipal
Landfill

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

R. P. Olson and Son Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Marek Property No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Mastrianni Gravel Pit Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Amstar No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Sprague Town Disposal
Facility

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

M. S. Chambers & Son No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Time, Inc., Research &
Development

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Scofieldtown Road Park Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Sterling Department of
Transportation Gravel
Bank

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

(continued)
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Stevens Co., Inc. Thomaston 1988 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Tyler Automatics Thomaston 1989 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Thomaston Landfill Thomaston 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Thompson Department of
Transportation Garage

Thompson 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Tolland Landfill Tolland 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Healy-Smith Asbestos Site Torrington 1989 Other Potential Potential Yes

New England Woodcrafting Vernon 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Northeast Utilities Vernon 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

S. Goldfeder, Inc. Wallingford 1986 No response Potential Potential Yes

Coastal Tank Lines Wallingford 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Northeast Utilities Wallingford 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Chase Brass and Copper Waterbury 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Sherwood Medical Co. Waterbury 1992 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Starbuck Sprague, Inc. Waterbury 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Grodel Manufacturing, Inc. Waterbury 1987 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes
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Stevens Co., Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Tyler Automatics No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Thomaston Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Thompson Department
of Transportation Garage

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Tolland Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Healy-Smith Asbestos
Site

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

New England
Woodcrafting

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Northeast Utilities Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

S. Goldfeder, Inc. No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Coastal Tank Lines No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Northeast Utilities No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Chase Brass and Copper No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Sherwood Medical Co. Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Starbuck Sprague, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Grodel Manufacturing,
Inc.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

(continued)
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Anamet, Inc. Waterbury 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Krodel Foundry Waterbury 1987 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Bristol Co. Waterbury 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Hubbard Hall Chemical, Inc. Waterbury 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Northeast Utilities Waterbury 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

North End Disposal Area Waterbury 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

South End Disposal Area Waterbury 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

New London Textile Print Waterford 1988 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Heminway & Bartlett
Manufacturing

Watertown 1987 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Jacobs Manufacturing Co. West Hartford 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Swift Adhesives and
Coatings

West Haven 1981 No response Actual Potential Yes

Deep River Manufacturing
Co.

Westbrook 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Weston Landfill Weston 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

RAM Chromium Corp. Willington 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Willington Municipal Landfill Willington 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Willington Department of
Transportation Garage

Willington 1987 Metals Actual Actual Yes
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sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Anamet, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Krodel Foundry No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Bristol Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Hubbard Hall Chemical,
Inc.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Northeast Utilities No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

North End Disposal Area Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

South End Disposal Area No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

New London Textile Print No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Heminway & Bartlett
Manufacturing

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Jacobs Manufacturing
Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Swift Adhesives and
Coatings

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Deep River
Manufacturing Co.

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Weston Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

RAM Chromium Corp. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Willington Municipal
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Willington Department of
Transportation Garage

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Connecticut

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Wilton Landfill Wilton 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Harco Property Wilton 1990 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Winchester Landfill Winchester 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Akim Engineering Co., Inc. Windham 1989 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Kendall Co. Windham 1989 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Connecticut Cycle
Accessories, Inc.

Windham 1981 No response Potential Potential Yes

Windham Municipal Dump Windham 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

South Windham Landfill Windham 1978 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Jones & Laughlin Steel Windham 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Northeast Utilities Windham 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Stevens Paper Mill Windsor 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Kras Tool & Machine Co. Wolcott 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Wolcott Municipal Landfill Wolcott 1987 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Denominator Co., Inc. Woodbury 1981 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Lewis Corp. Woodbury 1985 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Wilton Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Harco Property Unknown Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Winchester Landfill Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Akim Engineering Co.,
Inc.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Kendall Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Connecticut Cycle
Accessories, Inc.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Windham Municipal
Dump

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

South Windham Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Jones & Laughlin Steel No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Northeast Utilities Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Stevens Paper Mill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Kras Tool & Machine Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Wolcott Municipal Landfill Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Denominator Co., Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Lewis Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table II.8: District of Columbia: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National
Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name

Location in
District of
Columbia

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

U.S. Air Force Bolling Air
Force Base

Washington 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

U.S. Air Force Bolling Air
Force Base

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response
USAF: Average

EPA: High
State: No
response
USAF: Average

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USAF: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: No
response
USAF: EPA/State
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table II.9: Florida: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Florida

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Pyles Pit Altamonte
Springs

1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Marion County
Landfill/Anthony

Anthony 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Arcadia City Landfill Arcadia 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Borden Chemical
Co./Tenoric Mine

Auburndale 1979 No response Potential Potential Yes

Tri-City Landfill Auburndale 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Westinghouse Electric
Corp., Baldwin

Baldwin 1985 No response Actual Unknown Unknown

Grace, W R & Co., -
Ridgewood Mining

Bartow 1980 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Grace, W.R. & Co., - Bonny
Lake Mine

Bartow 1979 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

U.S. Agri-chemicals Bartow 1979 No response Actual Potential Yes

Farmland Industries, Inc. Bartow 1979 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Agrico Chemical Co. -
South Pierce Works

Bartow 1979 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Bartow City Landfill Bartow 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Unknown

Belle Glade State Airport Belle Glade 1994 Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Belleview Dump Fire Site Belleview 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Pyles Pit No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Marion County
Landfill/Anthony

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Arcadia City Landfill No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Borden Chemical
Co./Tenoric Mine

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Tri-City Landfill Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Westinghouse Electric
Corp., Baldwin

No No
response

No EPA: No
response
State: Average

EPA: No
response
State: Average

EPA: No
response
State: Yes

EPA: No
response
State: Unknown

Grace, W R & Co., -
Ridgewood Mining

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Grace, W.R. & Co., -
Bonny Lake Mine

No Unknown Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

U.S. Agri-chemicals No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Farmland Industries, Inc. Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Agrico Chemical Co. -
South Pierce Works

No Unknown Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Bartow City Landfill No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Belle Glade State Airport Unknown No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Belleview Dump Fire Site No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: Not
needed

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Florida

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Boynton Beach Landfill Boynton 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Southern Wood Piedmont-
Bunnel Facility

Bunnell 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

MCI Corp. Citrus Park 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Clermont City Dump Clermont 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Continental Turpentine &
Rosin

Cross City 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Southern Pine Distillers Cross City 1985 No response Actual Potential Yes

Liquid Carbonic Corp. Dania 1980 No response Actual Potential Yes

La Roche Industries, Inc. Davenport 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
Other

Actual Actual Yes

National Resource Recovery Davie 1991 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Florida Production
Engineering

Daytona 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Brunswick Corp. DBA
Technetics Division

Deland 1980 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Doctor’s Inlet Dump Doctor’s Inlet 1985 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Standard Sanitary Supplies Fort Lauderdale 1985 No response Actual Unknown Unknown

Bendix Corp./Avionics
Division.

Fort Lauderdale 1979 Metals Actual Actual Yes

M & M Excavating, Inc. Fort Lauderdale 1985 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Graphics Products Fort Lauderdale 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Omni Printing & Graphic
Center

Fort Lauderdale 1985 VOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Boynton Beach Landfill No No No EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Southern Wood
Piedmont- Bunnel Facility

Yes No Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

MCI Corp. Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Clermont City Dump Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Continental Turpentine &
Rosin

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Southern Pine Distillers No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Liquid Carbonic Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

La Roche Industries, Inc. No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

National Resource
Recovery

Yes No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Florida Production
Engineering

Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Brunswick Corp. DBA
Technetics Division

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Doctor’s Inlet Dump Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Standard Sanitary
Supplies

No No
response

No EPA: No
response
State: Low

EPA: No
response
State: Low

EPA: No
response
State: Unknown

EPA: No
response
State: Unknown

Bendix Corp./Avionics
Division.

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: No
cleanup

M & M Excavating, Inc. No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Graphics Products Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Omni Printing & Graphic
Center

No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Florida

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

D & B Paint Manufacturing
Co.

Fort Lauderdale 1979 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Sunstream Jet Center Fort Lauderdale 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Proto Circuits Fort Lauderdale 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Allied Decals of Florida, Inc. Fort Lauderdale 1985 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Davco Printed Circuits Fort Lauderdale 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Southern Sanitary Supplies Fort Lauderdale 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Unknown

Department of
Transportation Site

Fort Lauderdale 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Riteway Automotive Fort Lauderdale 1985 Metals, SVOCs,
Other

Potential Potential Yes

Lone Star of Florida Fort Lauderdale 1985 Metals, PCBs Potential Potential Yes

Hardrives Dump Fort Lauderdale 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential No

Pasquariello Property Fort Lauderdale 1991 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Mobil/Fort Meade Mine Fort Meade 1979 SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

USS Agrichem Fort Meade 1979 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Robbins Manufacturing Co.,
Inc.

Fort Meyers 1985 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Page Field Crop Duster Fort Myers 1987 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

D & B Paint
Manufacturing Co.

No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Sunstream Jet Center No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Proto Circuits No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Allied Decals of Florida,
Inc.

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Davco Printed Circuits No No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Southern Sanitary
Supplies

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Department of
Transportation Site

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Riteway Automotive No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Lone Star of Florida No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hardrives Dump No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Pasquariello Property Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Mobil/Fort Meade Mine No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

USS Agrichem No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Robbins Manufacturing
Co., Inc.

No No Yes EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Page Field Crop Duster No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Florida

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Arab Termite and Pest
Control

Fort Myers 1989 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

University of Florida
Pentaborane Cylinder

Gainesville 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Gainesville Airport Gainesville 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Gainesville Gasification
Plant

Gainesville 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Florida Solite Corp. Green Cove
Springs

1979 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Reynolds Industrial Park
Dump

Green Cove
Springs

1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Paint Manufacturing Hialeah 1980 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Federal Battery & Cable
Manufacturing Co.

Hialeah 1980 Metals Potential Potential Yes

General Electric Co.
Apparatus

Hialeah 1981 VOCs, PCBs Actual Actual Yes

Continental Bumper Plating Hialeah 1985 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Acme Plating, Inc. Hialeah 1985 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Seven Seas Chemical Hialeah 1985 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Terrill Motor Machine Co.,
Inc.

Hollywood 1979 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Hollywood Incinerator Ash
Dump

Hollywood 1985 Metals, Dioxin Actual Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Arab Termite and Pest
Control

No No Yes EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: Not
needed
State: NPL

University of Florida
Pentaborane Cylinder

No Yes No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Gainesville Airport Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Gainesville Gasification
Plant

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Florida Solite Corp. Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: No
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Reynolds Industrial Park
Dump

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Paint Manufacturing No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Federal Battery & Cable
Manufacturing Co.

No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

General Electric Co.
Apparatus

No No Yes EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Continental Bumper
Plating

No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Acme Plating, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Seven Seas Chemical No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Terrill Motor Machine
Co., Inc.

No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Not
needed

Hollywood Incinerator
Ash Dump

No No No EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Florida

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

FMC Corp. Agricultural
Chemical Group

Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

J.E.A. South Generating
Station

Jacksonville 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Florida Cycle Supply Co. Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides Unknown Potential Yes

Jacksonville Shipyard, Inc. Jacksonville 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Reichold Chemicals, Inc. Jacksonville 1980 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Unknown Potential Yes

American Celcure Preserve
Corp.

Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin

Actual Potential Yes

Jones Chemicals, Inc. Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Union Camp, Inc. Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Alton Packaging Corp. Jacksonville 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Kerr-McGee Chemical Corp. Jacksonville 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Basso Chemicals, Inc. Jacksonville 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Kenco Chemical Co. Jacksonville 1988 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Stott Bolt & Supply Corp. Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Hyde Park Golf Course Jacksonville 1985 Pesticides, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

American Electric Corp. Jacksonville 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Empire Video Jacksonville 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

FMC Corp. Agricultural
Chemical Group

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

J.E.A. South Generating
Station

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

Florida Cycle Supply Co. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Jacksonville Shipyard,
Inc.

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

Reichold Chemicals, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: No
response

American Celcure
Preserve Corp.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Jones Chemicals, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Union Camp, Inc. Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Alton Packaging Corp. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Kerr-McGee Chemical
Corp.

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Basso Chemicals, Inc. Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Kenco Chemical Co. Unknown Yes No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Stott Bolt & Supply Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Hyde Park Golf Course Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

American Electric Corp. No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Empire Video Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Florida

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Owens Avenue Landfill Jacksonville 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Regency Square Shopping
Center

Jacksonville 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Ettlingers Pit Jacksonville 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Parental Home Road Dump Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Jork Road Dump Jacksonville 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Norwood Dump Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Ortega Farms Dump Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Doeboy Dump Jacksonville 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Goodrich Road Dump Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Northshore Drive Dump Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Brown’s Dump Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin

Actual Potential Yes

Burkhalter’s Dump Jacksonville 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Sun Coast Fuels, Inc. Jacksonville 1985 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Metropolitan Park Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Owens Avenue Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
cleanup

Regency Square
Shopping Center

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Ettlingers Pit Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Parental Home Road
Dump

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

Jork Road Dump Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Norwood Dump Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: No
response

Ortega Farms Dump Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Doeboy Dump Unknown Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Goodrich Road Dump Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Not
needed

Northshore Drive Dump Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: No
response

Brown’s Dump Unknown No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Burkhalter’s Dump Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Sun Coast Fuels, Inc. Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Metropolitan Park Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Florida

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Centurion Leasing Co. Jacksonville 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Dee Dot Ranch Sludge
Landfarm

Jacksonville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Creosote Tanks/Tallyrand
Road

Jacksonville 1979 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Mepco/Centralab Jupiter 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Hudson Property Kathleen 1987 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Calloway & Son Drum
Service

Lake Alfred 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Lake City Department of
Transportation Laboratory

Lake City 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Control Chemical
Enterprises, Inc.

Lake Park 1988 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Douglass Fertilizer &
Chemical

Lake Placid 1985 Other Actual Actual Yes

Cook Industries, Inc. Lake Worth 1979 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Landia Chemical Co. Lakeland 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes

Douglas Screen Printers Lakeland 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Lakeland Gasification Plant Lakeland 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Sprague Electric Co. Longwood 1984 VOCs Actual Actual Yes
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actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Centurion Leasing Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Dee Dot Ranch Sludge
Landfarm

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

Creosote
Tanks/Tallyrand Road

Yes Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Mepco/Centralab No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Hudson Property No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Calloway & Son Drum
Service

Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Lake City Department of
Transportation Laboratory

No No No EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Control Chemical
Enterprises, Inc.

No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
cleanup

Douglass Fertilizer &
Chemical

Yes Unknown Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Cook Industries, Inc. No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Landia Chemical Co. Yes No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Douglas Screen Printers No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Lakeland Gasification
Plant

Unknown No Yes EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Sprague Electric Co. Unknown No Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Martel Landfill Martel 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

U. S. Foundry &
Manufacturing Corp.

Medley 1986 Metals Actual Actual Yes

General Plastics Corp. Medley 1980 Metals Unknown Unknown Yes

U.S. Manufacturing &
Galvanizing

Medley 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Echol Chemical Formulators Medulla 1986 Metals, Pesticides Actual Actual Yes

Lonestar Florida Pensuco Miami 1981 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Modern Aluminum Coating,
Inc.

Miami 1979 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Rechtien International
Trucks, Inc.

Miami 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Bielecki Industries, Inc. Miami 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Ajax Chemical Miami 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Aerodex Ponds Miami 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Nation Battery (New Site) Miami 1985 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Airport #2/Crudelle Park Miami 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Oolite Dump Miami 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
Other

Actual Actual Yes

Nation Battery (Old Site) Miami 1985 Metals Actual Potential Yes
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Site name

Plants or
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sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?
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outcome

Martel Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

U. S. Foundry &
Manufacturing Corp.

No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

General Plastics Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

U.S. Manufacturing &
Galvanizing

No Yes No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Echol Chemical
Formulators

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Lonestar Florida Pensuco Unknown No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: Not
needed
State: State
cleanup

Modern Aluminum
Coating, Inc.

No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Not
needed

Rechtien International
Trucks, Inc.

No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Bielecki Industries, Inc. No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Ajax Chemical No No Yes EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Aerodex Ponds No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Nation Battery (New Site) No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Airport #2/Crudelle Park No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Oolite Dump No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Nation Battery (Old Site) No No No EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

(continued)
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Drinking
water

Residents/workers
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Neptune Oil Miami 1985 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Mathews Brothers Dump Miami 1985 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Wryals Pit Miami 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

Actual Unknown Yes

Douglass Fertilizer, Inc. Moore Haven 1988 Metals, Other Actual Actual Yes

Mobil Chemical Co. Mulberry 1980 Metals, Other Actual Actual Yes

T/A Minerals Corp./Mulberry
Plant

Mulberry 1979 No response None identified Potential Yes

NSB Power Plant Site New Smyrna
Beach

1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Unknown Unknown Yes

Mobil Oil Nichols
Preparation Plant

Nichols 1979 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Actual Yes

Nocatee Hull Creosote Nocatee 1983 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Canal Landfill Ocala 1985 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

West Florida Natural Gas
Co.

Ocala 1987 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Old Okeechobee Landfill
(Airport)

Okeechobee 1990 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Davis Landfill Oklawaha 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Lake Marie Landfill Orange City 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Orlando Sentinel Orlando 1994 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Neptune Oil No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Mathews Brothers Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Wryals Pit No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Douglass Fertilizer, Inc. No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Mobil Chemical Co. Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

T/A Minerals
Corp./Mulberry Plant

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

NSB Power Plant Site Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Mobil Oil Nichols
Preparation Plant

Unknown No Yes EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Nocatee Hull Creosote No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Canal Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

West Florida Natural Gas
Co.

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Old Okeechobee Landfill
(Airport)

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Davis Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Lake Marie Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Orlando Sentinel Yes No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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water
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Pec Industries Reliance
Electric Co.

Orlando 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Orlando Drum Co., Inc. Orlando 1985 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Truly Nolen Co. Orlando 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Orlando Gasification Plant Orlando 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Ormond Beach Landfill Ormond Beach 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Textron, Inc./Spencer
Kellog Division

Pensacola 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Omni-Vest Pensacola 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Pensacola Gasification Plant Pensacola 1989 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Perry Lumber Co., Inc. Perry 1985 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Central Phosphates, Inc. Plant City 1979 Metals Actual Actual Yes

National Oil Co. Plant City 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Plant City Landfill Plant City 1979 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Pleasant Grove Landfill Pleasant Grove 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes
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Most likely
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Pec Industries Reliance
Electric Co.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Orlando Drum Co., Inc. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Truly Nolen Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Orlando Gasification
Plant

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

Ormond Beach Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Textron, Inc./Spencer
Kellog Division

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Omni-Vest No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Pensacola Gasification
Plant

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Perry Lumber Co., Inc. No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Central Phosphates, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

National Oil Co. No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

Plant City Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Pleasant Grove Landfill No Yes No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Pompano City Dump Pompano 1985 Metals, Other Actual Potential Unknown

Dantzler Lumber & Export
Co.

Pompano Beach 1985 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Southern Sanitation Service Pompano Beach 1980 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

KPC Southern Pompano Beach 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Burke-Palmason Chemical
Co.

Pompano Beach 1979 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Broward Disposal Corp. Pompano Beach 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Pompano Radiator Service Pompano Beach 1979 Pesticides, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Port Manatee Site Port Manatee 1989 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Solitron Microwave Port Salerno 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Allied Chemical Corp. Port St. Joe 1979 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Sunniland Corp. Sanford 1980 Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

S & H Fabricating &
Engineering

Sanford 1986 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Cobia Boat Co. Sanford 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Penn Aluminum International Sanford 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Seaboard Coastline
Railroad Co.

Sanford 1986 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Pompano City Dump Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Dantzler Lumber &
Export Co.

No Unknown Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Southern Sanitation
Service

No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

KPC Southern No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Burke-Palmason
Chemical Co.

No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Broward Disposal Corp. No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Pompano Radiator
Service

Unknown No Yes EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Port Manatee Site No No No EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Solitron Microwave No No Yes EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Allied Chemical Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Sunniland Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

S & H Fabricating &
Engineering

No No Yes EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Cobia Boat Co. No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Penn Aluminum
International

Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Seaboard Coastline
Railroad Co.

Unknown No Yes EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Vihlen Road Site Sanford 1985 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Sanford Gasification Plant Sanford 1989 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Manasota Plating Sarasota 1992 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Jernigan Trucking Dump Seffner 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Precision Fabricating and
Cleaning Co.

Sharpes 1985 No response Actual Potential Yes

Town & Country Lake
Estates

Springfield 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

St. Augustine Gas Co. St. Augustine 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
Dioxin

Actual None
identified

Yes

Melrose Lead Site St. Petersburg 1994 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Travis Exterminating Co.,
Inc.

Stuart 1986 Metals, Pesticides Actual Actual Yes

Erk Manufacturing, Inc. Stuart 1986 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Woodbury Chemical Taft 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Leon Wood Preserving Tallahassee 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Mitchell Brothers Asphalt &
Paving Material

Tallahassee 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Cascade Park Gasification
Plant

Tallahassee 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Dioxin

Actual Potential Yes
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Vihlen Road Site No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Sanford Gasification Plant Unknown No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Manasota Plating No Yes Yes EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Jernigan Trucking Dump No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Precision Fabricating
and Cleaning Co.

Unknown Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Town & Country Lake
Estates

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

St. Augustine Gas Co. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Melrose Lead Site No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Travis Exterminating Co.,
Inc.

No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Erk Manufacturing, Inc. Unknown No Yes EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Woodbury Chemical No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Leon Wood Preserving No Unknown Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Mitchell Brothers Asphalt
& Paving Material

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
cleanup

Cascade Park
Gasification Plant

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

(continued)
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Cascade Landfill Tallahassee 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Dioxin

Actual Potential Yes

Tallahassee Trash Dump Tallahassee 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Florida Steel Corp. Tampa
Mill Division

Tampa 1980 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Tampa Municipal Incinerator Tampa 1988 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Southern Mill Creek
Products Co., Inc.

Tampa 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Nitram, Inc. Tampa 1989 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Morris Bridge Landfill Tampa 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Northgate Sinkhole Landfill Tampa 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Raleigh Street Dump Site Tampa 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

River Hills Drive. & 50th
Street Battery Dump

Tampa 1993 Metals, PCBs Potential Potential Yes

Theochem Laboratories Tampa 1994 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Precision Plating and
Anodizing

Venice 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Vero Beach Stump Dump Vero Beach 1986 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Medallion Paint & Color West Palm
Beach

1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Cascade Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Tallahassee Trash Dump Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Florida Steel Corp.
Tampa Mill Division

No Unknown Yes EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Tampa Municipal
Incinerator

No Unknown No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: Not
needed
State: Unknown

Southern Mill Creek
Products Co., Inc.

No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Nitram, Inc. Yes No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Morris Bridge Landfill No No Yes EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Northgate Sinkhole
Landfill

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Raleigh Street Dump Site No Yes No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

River Hills Drive. & 50th
Street Battery Dump

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Theochem Laboratories Unknown No Yes EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Precision Plating and
Anodizing

No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Vero Beach Stump Dump Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Medallion Paint & Color No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Final Finish Plating West Palm
Beach

1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Cross State Landfill West Palm
Beach

1977 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

West Palm Beach
Gasification Plant

West Palm
Beach

1989 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes

Continental Can Co. U.S. -
Plant No.3

Winter Garden 1979 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Central Florida Gasification
Plant

Winter Haven 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes
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Final Finish Plating No No Yes EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Cross State Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

West Palm Beach
Gasification Plant

No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Continental Can Co. U.S.
- Plant No.3

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Central Florida
Gasification Plant

No No Yes EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup
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Table II.10: Georgia: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Georgia

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Production Plating Co.
Landfill

Adel 1985 Metals Potential None
identified

Yes

Southeast Terminal Albany 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Georgia Power Co. -
Mitchell Steam Electricity
Generating Station

Albany 1980 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Estech General Chemicals Albany 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Southeast Terminal Americus 1979 No response Unknown Unknown Yes

ESB, Inc. Atlanta 1980 Metals Potential None
identified

Yes

Southern States Landfill Atlanta 1991 VOCs, SVOCs Actual None
identified

Yes

ITT United Plastics Division Bainbridge 1980 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Decatur County Industrial
Park Landfill

Bainbridge 1987 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Brunswick Light and Water
Co.

Brunswick 1994 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

O’Brien Corp. - Southeast
Region

Brunswick 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Chemresol, Inc. Brunswick 1981 Metals Actual Actual Yes

T Street Dump Brunswick 1978 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Rolling Hills Landfill College Park 1979 Metals, Pesticides None identified Potential Yes

Columbus Municipal Landfill Columbus 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes
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Production Plating Co.
Landfill

No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Southeast Terminal No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Not
needed
State: Unknown

Georgia Power Co. -
Mitchell Steam Electricity
Generating Station

No No No EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: Unknown

Estech General
Chemicals

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Southeast Terminal No No
response

No EPA: No
response
State: Average

EPA: No
response
State: Average

EPA: No
response
State: Unknown

EPA: No
response
State: State
cleanup

ESB, Inc. No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Southern States Landfill No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

ITT United Plastics
Division

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Decatur County
Industrial Park Landfill

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Brunswick Light and
Water Co.

Unknown No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

O’Brien Corp. -
Southeast Region

Unknown No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Chemresol, Inc. No Yes No EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

T Street Dump No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Rolling Hills Landfill No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Columbus Municipal
Landfill

No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Georgia Power Co. -
Hammond Steam Electricity
Generating Station

Coosa 1980 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Gold Kist Chemical
Blending Plant

Cordele 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

L & B Recycling Covington 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

Lyndal Chemical, Inc. Dalton 1980 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Coffee County Highway 441
Landfill

Douglas 1985 Metals, Pesticides None identified None
identified

Yes

Hi-Point Road/Douglas
County Spill

Douglasville 1984 Metals, VOCs Unknown Unknown Unknown

Gilmer County Landfill Ellijay 1992 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Dickerson Post Treating Homerville 1984 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Brockway Standard
Complaint - Homerville

Homerville 1994 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Macon Gas Light and Water
Co.

Macon 1994 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Berrien County Landfill -
Tifton Road

Nashville 1979 SVOCs, Other Potential Potential Yes

Potts Road Landfill Rome 1979 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Georgia Power Co. -
Wansley Steam Electricity
Generating Station

Roopville 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Jordan Sign Co., Inc. Savannah 1979 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Bernuth Lembcke Co., Inc. Savannah 1981 VOCs, SVOCs Actual None
identified

Yes

Union Camp Corp. Savannah 1981 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Georgia Power Co. - Bowen
Steam Electricity
Generating Station

Taylorsville 1980 Metals Actual Potential Yes
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Georgia Power Co. -
Hammond Steam
Electricity Generating
Station

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: Unknown

Gold Kist Chemical
Blending Plant

No No Yes EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

L & B Recycling No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Lyndal Chemical, Inc. No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Coffee County Highway
441 Landfill

Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

Hi-Point Road/Douglas
County Spill

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Gilmer County Landfill Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Dickerson Post Treating No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Brockway Standard
Complaint - Homerville

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Macon Gas Light and
Water Co.

No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Berrien County Landfill -
Tifton Road

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Potts Road Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Georgia Power Co. -
Wansley Steam
Electricity Generating
Station

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: Unknown

Jordan Sign Co., Inc. No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Bernuth Lembcke Co.,
Inc.

No No No EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Union Camp Corp. Unknown No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Georgia Power Co. -
Bowen Steam Electricity
Generating Station

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Georgia

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Latex Construction Co. Thunderbolt 1986 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

So-green Barren Area Tifton 1993 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Waynesboro Old City Dump
Site

Waynesboro 1984 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Latex Construction Co. No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

So-green Barren Area No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Waynesboro Old City
Dump Site

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table II.11: Hawaii: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Hawaii

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Brewer Chemical Corp. Ewa Beach 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

U.S. Air Force Waikakalaua
Fuel Storage Annex

Honolulu 1994 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Tripler Army Medical Center Honolulu 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Marine Corps Base Hawaii Kaneohe Bay 1980 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

Makua Military Reservation
Ordnance Disposal

Waianae 1988 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Brewer Chemical Corp. Yes Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

U.S. Air Force
Waikakalaua Fuel
Storage Annex

No No No EPA: Average
State: Low
USAF: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown
USAF: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown
USAF: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
USAF: State
cleanup

Tripler Army Medical
Center

No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Low
USAR: Low

EPA: Average
State: Unknown
USAR: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USAR: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup
USAR: State
cleanup

Marine Corps Base
Hawaii

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low
USNV: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Low
USNV: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes
USNV: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup
USNV: State
cleanup

Makua Military
Reservation Ordnance
Disposal

No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response
USAR: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: No
response
USAR: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
USAR: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response
USAR: Unknown
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table II.12: Idaho: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Idaho

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

S E Boise Apple Street
Groundwater Site

Boise 1996 VOCs Actual Unknown Yes

Lynn Industrial Coatings,
Inc.

Boise 1992 VOCs Actual Unknown Yes

Former Dry Cleaner
(Esquire & Ustick)

Boise 1992 VOCs Actual Unknown Yes

Capital Station Boise 1993 VOCs, Other Actual Actual Yes

Clayton Silver Mine &
Associated Properties

Clayton 1994 Metals None identified None
identified

Yes

Fort Hall Site Fort Hall 1994 Pesticides Actual Actual Yes

Potlatch Corp. Lewiston 1981 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Middleton Air Field Middleton 1985 Pesticides Unknown Unknown Yes

Rexburg-Madison County
Airport

Rexburg 1985 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Cinnabar Mine Stibnite 1979 Metals, PCBs None identified None
identified

No

Payette National Forest
Cinnabar Mine

Yellow Pine 1992 Metals, PCBs Potential None
identified

No
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

S E Boise Apple Street
Groundwater Site

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Lynn Industrial Coatings,
Inc.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Former Dry Cleaner
(Esquire & Ustick)

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Capital Station No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Clayton Silver Mine &
Associated Properties

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Fort Hall Site Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Potlatch Corp. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Middleton Air Field Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Rexburg-Madison
County Airport

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Cinnabar Mine Unknown Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Payette National Forest
Cinnabar Mine

Unknown Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USDA: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USDA: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USDA: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USDA: EPA
cleanup
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table II.13: Illnois: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Illnois

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Chicago Industrial Waste
Haulers

Alsip 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Owens Illinois, Inc. - Alton Alton 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

ESG Watts, Inc. - Sanitary
Landfill

Andalusia 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Arlington Heights Municipal
Landfill

Arlington
Heights

1986 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

White Septic Co. Bartlett 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Belleville/Metropolitan Belleville 1979 Metals Actual Potential No

Belvidere Municipal #2 Belvidere 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Camcar Co. - Division of
Textron

Belvidere 1984 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Estech General Chemical
Co.

Calumet City 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

James Day Paints Carpentersville 1992 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Land & Lake #3 Chicago 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Alburn, Inc. Chicago 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

Standard Scrap Metal Co. Chicago 1990 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin

Potential None
identified

Yes

Lake Salvage Co. Chicago 1988 Dioxin None identified None
identified

Yes

Cottage Grove Landfill Chicago 1979 Metals, Pesticides Actual Actual Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Chicago Industrial Waste
Haulers

Yes Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Owens Illinois, Inc. - Alton No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

ESG Watts, Inc. -
Sanitary Landfill

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Arlington Heights
Municipal Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

White Septic Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Belleville/Metropolitan No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Belvidere Municipal #2 No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Camcar Co. - Division of
Textron

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Estech General
Chemical Co.

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

James Day Paints No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Land & Lake #3 Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Alburn, Inc. Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Standard Scrap Metal
Co.

No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Lake Salvage Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Cottage Grove Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Illnois

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

MSD#4 Sludge & Barrel
Dump

Chicago 1980 VOCs, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

U.S. Drum Chicago 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

Avenue O & 118th Street Chicago 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

Pullman Factory Chicago 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

U.S. Drum Chicago 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Potential Potential No

Steel City National Bank Chicago Heights 1980 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Alco Springs Industries, Inc. Chicago Heights 1986 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Riverdale Chemical Chicago Heights 1984 Pesticides, Dioxin Potential Potential Yes

Lobue #2 Chicago Heights 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Fritz - Mar Landfill #3 Chicago Heights 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Insta-foam Product, Inc. Crest Hill 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Illianna Scrap Crete 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin

None identified None
identified

Yes

Lebanon Chemical Co. Danville 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
Dioxin

Potential Potential Yes

Waste Hauling Decatur 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

A.E. Staley Manufacturing.,
Co.

Decatur 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Rhodes Decatur 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Waste Control Decatur 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

MSD#4 Sludge & Barrel
Dump

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

U.S. Drum Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Avenue O & 118th Street Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Pullman Factory No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

U.S. Drum Yes Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Steel City National Bank No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Alco Springs Industries,
Inc.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Riverdale Chemical No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Lobue #2 Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Fritz - Mar Landfill #3 No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Insta-foam Product, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Illianna Scrap Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Lebanon Chemical Co. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Waste Hauling Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

A.E. Staley
Manufacturing., Co.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Rhodes Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Waste Control Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Illnois

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Rueben Murrell Decatur 1989 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Dixon Municipal Dump Dixon 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Ilada Waste Co. Dupo 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

SCA Milam Landfill East St. Louis 1979 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Lake Landfill - Effingham Effingham 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Woodruff & Edwards Elgin 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

None identified None
identified

Yes

Woodland Landfill, Inc. Elgin 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Erie Ag Service Erie 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Old American Zinc Plant Fairmont City 1993 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Swift Agricultural Chemical -
Fairmont City Plant

Fairmont City 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Bordner Manufacturing Co. Freeport 1993 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Outboard Marine Corp. Galesburg 1980 VOCs, PCBs Actual Potential Yes

Kettle River Creosole Works Glen Carbon 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Edco Landfill Grayslake 1992 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Clark Oil & Refining Corp. Hartford 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Eagle Zine Co. - Division of
T. L. Diamond

Hillsboro 1981 Metals None identified Potential Yes

Sexton John Hinsdale
Landfill

Hinsdale 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Rueben Murrell No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Dixon Municipal Dump Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Ilada Waste Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

SCA Milam Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Lake Landfill - Effingham Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Woodruff & Edwards No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Woodland Landfill, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Erie Ag Service Yes Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Old American Zinc Plant No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Swift Agricultural
Chemical - Fairmont City
Plant

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Bordner Manufacturing
Co.

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Outboard Marine Corp. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Kettle River Creosole
Works

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Edco Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Clark Oil & Refining Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Eagle Zine Co. - Division
of T. L. Diamond

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Sexton John Hinsdale
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Illnois

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Wabash Tape Co. Huntley 1979 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

American Cyanamide Co. Joliet 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

U.S. Steel Corp. Joliet Works Joliet 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Mobil Oil Corp. Joliet 1981 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

Matheson Gas Products,
Inc.

Joliet 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Lennon Wallpaper Joliet 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
Dioxin

Potential Potential Yes

Republic Creosoting Co. Joppa 1981 VOCs, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Matthiessen and Hegeler
Zinc Co.

La Salle 1993 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Grieves Woolen Mill Lacon 1995 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Carus Chemical Co. Lasalle 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Old Lasalle Dump Lasalle 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Gebhart Fertilizer Co. Latham 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Landers Lincoln 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Lincoln Municipal Lincoln 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Wasteland Landfill Lockport 1984 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Browning-Ferris Industries,
Inc.

Loves Park 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Marengo Auto Salvage Marengo 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Wabash Tape Co. No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
cleanup

American Cyanamide Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

U.S. Steel Corp. Joliet
Works

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Mobil Oil Corp. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Matheson Gas Products,
Inc.

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Lennon Wallpaper Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Republic Creosoting Co. Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Matthiessen and Hegeler
Zinc Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Grieves Woolen Mill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Carus Chemical Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Old Lasalle Dump Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Gebhart Fertilizer Co. Yes Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Landers Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Lincoln Municipal Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Wasteland Landfill Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Browning-Ferris
Industries, Inc.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Marengo Auto Salvage No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

(continued)

GAO/RCED-99-22 Hazardous WastePage 135 



Appendix II 

Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
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Illnois

Discovery
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Principal
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Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Perma-Treat of Illinois, Inc. Marion 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Phillips Thom Landfill Montgomery 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Other

Actual Actual Yes

Modern Feed & Equipment Mount Morris 1992 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Former Creosote Forest
Products

Mount Vernon 1985 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Mt. Vernon Car
Manufacturing Co.

Mount Vernon 1992 No response Potential None
identified

Yes

Libbey Owens Ford Co.
Plants 5 & 7

Naplate 1980 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

New Lenox Public Well #4 New Lenox 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Vulcan-Louisville Smelting
Co..

North Chicago 1990 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Actual Yes

Dunavan Oil Oakwood 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Saw Wee Kee Forest
Preserve

Oswego 1992 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

U.S. Scrap Barrell Site Ottawa 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

De Boer Landfill Palos Hills 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

AMCA International Park Forest
South

1984 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Bemis Co., Inc. Peoria 1980 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

Peru Landfill Peru 1979 Pesticides, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Monarch Foundry Plano 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

U.S. Air Force Chanute Air
Force Base

Rantoul 1980 No response Actual Potential Yes
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Site name
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Perma-Treat of Illinois,
Inc.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Phillips Thom Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Modern Feed &
Equipment

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Former Creosote Forest
Products

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Mt. Vernon Car
Manufacturing Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Libbey Owens Ford Co.
Plants 5 & 7

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

New Lenox Public Well
#4

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Vulcan-Louisville
Smelting Co..

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Dunavan Oil Yes Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Saw Wee Kee Forest
Preserve

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

U.S. Scrap Barrell Site Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

De Boer Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

AMCA International No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Bemis Co., Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Peru Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Monarch Foundry No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

U.S. Air Force Chanute
Air Force Base

No No
response

Yes EPA: No
response
State: High
USAF: Low

EPA: No
response
State: High
USAF: Unknown

EPA: No
response
State: Yes
USAF: Yes

EPA: No
response
State: Unknown
USAF: EPA/State

(continued)
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Henry Hoffman Landfill Rock Falls 1990 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Carlstrom Landfill Rockdale 1979 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Rockford Sand & Gravel Rockford 1993 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Acme Solvent Co. Rockford 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Smith Oil (Premium Oil) Rockford 1989 VOCs, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Kaney Transportation Rockford 1990 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Sandoval Zinc Co. Sandoval 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Sauget & County Landfill Sauget 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Sauget Sauget 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Monsanto Co. - W. G .
Krummrich

Sauget 1979 No response Actual Potential Yes

Shelbyville Salvage Shelbyville 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

National Railway of Silvis Silvis 1992 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

General Hydraulics South Beloit 1988 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Elgin Landfill South Elgin 1987 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential No

Moline Foundry - St. Charles St. Charles . Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Burkart & Oehlerking St. Charles 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

O’Hara Property St. Charles 1992 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

None identified None
identified

Yes
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Plants or
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outcome

Henry Hoffman Landfill Yes Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Carlstrom Landfill Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Rockford Sand & Gravel No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Acme Solvent Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Smith Oil (Premium Oil) No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Kaney Transportation No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Sandoval Zinc Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Sauget & County Landfill No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Sauget Yes Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Monsanto Co. - W. G .
Krummrich

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Shelbyville Salvage Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

National Railway of Silvis No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

General Hydraulics Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Elgin Landfill Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Moline Foundry - St.
Charles

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Burkart & Oehlerking Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

O’Hara Property No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

(continued)
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Drinking
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Smith Douglass, Inc. Streator 1979 No response Actual Potential Yes

Tennessee Thermo Gas Co. Tennessee 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Lakeland Estates Waconda 1973 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Diamond Scrap Yard Waukegan 1994 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

United States Steel
Waukegon Works

Waukegan 1981 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Waukegan Tar Pits Waukegan 1990 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

North Shore Gas Plant Waukegan 1990 VOCs, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Limbrunner Landfill Waukegan 1992 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Celotex Corp. Dump Site Wilmington 1987 Metals, SVOCs,
Dioxin

Actual Potential Yes

Cee Ja Landfill Wood River 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

None identified Potential Yes

Venus Lab, Inc. Wooddale 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Ag-pro Woosung 1989 Pesticides, Other Actual Actual Yes
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Smith Douglass, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Tennessee Thermo Gas
Co.

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Lakeland Estates Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Diamond Scrap Yard Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

United States Steel
Waukegon Works

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Waukegan Tar Pits No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

North Shore Gas Plant No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Limbrunner Landfill Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Celotex Corp. Dump Site Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Cee Ja Landfill Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Venus Lab, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Ag-pro No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

GAO/RCED-99-22 Hazardous WastePage 141 



Appendix II 

Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table II.14: Indiana: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Indiana

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Indiana Salvage Anderson 1989 Metals, PCBs Actual Actual Yes

Warsaw Black Oxide, Inc. Burket 1988 Metals None identified None
identified

Yes

Dietz & Able Chestertown 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Clarksville Gravel Pit #1 Clarksville 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Miller Salvage Columbus 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Shelly Ditch Crawfordsville 1996 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Crawfordsville Scrap &
Salvage

Crawfordsville 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Frankfort Dump Frankfort 1985 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Garrett Flex Products Garrett 1979 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

None identified None
identified

Yes

House’s Junk Yard Gary 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential None
identified

Yes

Universal Forests Products,
Inc.

Granger 1987 Metals Actual Potential Yes

American Lead Corp. Indianapolis 1981 Metals, SVOCs Potential None
identified

Yes

Jefferson Smurfit Lafayette 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Erincraft, Inc. Laporte 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Peabody Coal Co. Lynnville
Mine

Lynnville 1983 Metals, Other None identified None
identified

Yes

Mason Landfill Milton 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Sanyo Corp. Richmond 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Other

Actual Actual Yes
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Plants or
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Indiana Salvage Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Warsaw Black Oxide, Inc. Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Dietz & Able No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Clarksville Gravel Pit #1 No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Miller Salvage Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Shelly Ditch Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Crawfordsville Scrap &
Salvage

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Frankfort Dump Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Garrett Flex Products No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

House’s Junk Yard No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Universal Forests
Products, Inc.

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

American Lead Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Jefferson Smurfit Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Erincraft, Inc. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Peabody Coal Co.
Lynnville Mine

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Mason Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Sanyo Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Four County Landfill Rochester 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

TRW Cinch Connectors Shelbyville 1989 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Knauf Fiber Glass Shelbyville 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Knauf Fiber Glass #2 Shelbyville 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

TRW, Inc., Connector
Division

Shelbyville 1989 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

St. Joseph County
Groundwater - Mayflower

South Bend 1994 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Settling Pond South Bend 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Linden Road Site South Bend 1984 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

South Bend Avenue Site South Bend 1984 VOCs, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Former City/County Landfill South Bend 1984 Metals Potential Potential Yes

I. Gurman & Sons, Inc. Terre Haute 1987 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Bi-state Products Terre Haute 1986 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

A. O. Smith Electric Motor
Co.

Union City 1986 PCBs Actual Potential Yes

Sheller-Globe Corp. - Hardy
Division

Union City 1980 PCBs Actual Potential Yes

United States Gypsum Co. Wabash 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin

Potential Potential Yes

General Tire & Rubber Co. Wabash 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Four County Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

TRW Cinch Connectors No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Knauf Fiber Glass Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Knauf Fiber Glass #2 Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

TRW, Inc., Connector
Division

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

St. Joseph County
Groundwater - Mayflower

No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Settling Pond No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Linden Road Site No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

South Bend Avenue Site No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Former City/County
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

I. Gurman & Sons, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Bi-state Products No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

A. O. Smith Electric
Motor Co.

Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Sheller-Globe Corp. -
Hardy Division

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

United States Gypsum
Co.

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

General Tire & Rubber
Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table II.15: Iowa: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Iowa

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Albert City SBA - Lots Albert City 1992 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Mississippi River Pool #15 Bettendorf 1983 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Coggon Creamery Coggon 1989 Pesticides, Other Actual Actual Yes

Lennox Industries Marshalltown 1995 VOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Albert City SBA - Lots No No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Mississippi River Pool
#15

No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Coggon Creamery No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: Not
needed

Lennox Industries No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL
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Potentially Eligible for the National
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Table II.16: Kansas: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location of
Kansas

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

American Zinc & Lead
Smelting Co.

Caney 1990 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Tri County Public Airport Delavan 1996 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Frankfort PWS Frankfort 1995 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Kansas Power & Light Co. Hutchinson 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Leoti PWS Well #8 Leoti 1990 Pesticides, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Manhattan PWS Wells #12
& #13

Manhattan 1992 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Preston PWS #2 Preston 1991 Pesticides, Other Actual Actual Yes

Magnolia and Centennial
Roads

Salina 1996 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Harry & All Hallows Street Wichita 1993 VOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

American Zinc & Lead
Smelting Co.

Yes No Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Tri County Public Airport No Yes Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Frankfort PWS No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Kansas Power & Light
Co.

No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Leoti PWS Well #8 No No No EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Manhattan PWS Wells
#12 & #13

No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Preston PWS #2 No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Magnolia and Centennial
Roads

No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Harry & All Hallows Street No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL
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Table II.17: Kentucky: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Kentucky

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Franklin Sanitary Landfill
#107.1

Franklin 1989 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Henderson Riverport
Authority Site

Henderson 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

U.S. Army Lexington Blue
Grass Depot Activity

Richmond 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Burke-Parsons Bowlby Corp. Stanton 1980 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Westvaco Corp. Wickliffe 1988 Metals, SVOCs,
Dioxin

None identified None
identified

Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Franklin Sanitary Landfill
#107.1

No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Henderson Riverport
Authority Site

No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

U.S. Army Lexington
Blue Grass Depot Activity

No Yes Yes EPA: Low
State: Unknown
USAR: Low

EPA: Low
State: Average
USAR: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes
USAR: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup
USAR:
EPA/State

Burke-Parsons Bowlby
Corp.

Unknown No No EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Westvaco Corp. Unknown No No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Not
needed
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Table II.18: Louisiana: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Louisiana

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Ponchatoula Battery Co. Ponchatoula 1981 Metals Actual None
identified

Yes

Ewell Property - Devil’s
Swamp

Scotlandville 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Bayou Baton Rouge Scotlandville 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Occi Chemical Corp. Sulphur 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Other

Actual Actual Yes
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Ponchatoula Battery Co. No Yes No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Ewell Property - Devil’s
Swamp

Yes Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Not
needed

Bayou Baton Rouge Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Not
needed

Occi Chemical Corp. Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown
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Table II.19: Maine: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Maine

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Miller’s Junkyard Auburn 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

White’s Wharf Site Biddeford 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Kerramerican Mine Blue Hill 1994 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Callahan Mining Corp. Brooksville 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Portland-Bangor (Casco)
Waste Oil Facility

Casco 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Corinna - Main Street Corinna 1984 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Harris Road Disposal Area Cumberland 1993 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Fayscott Dexter 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Maine Leathers Co. Dover-Foxcroft 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Robbins Property Ellsworth 1990 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Gray Municipal Landfill Gray 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Hancock Ellsworth Tanners,
Inc.

Hancock 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Lewiston Gas Works Lewiston 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Limerick Mill Complex Limerick 1994 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Bonafide Dump Site Lisbon 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Miller’s Junkyard Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

White’s Wharf Site Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Kerramerican Mine Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Callahan Mining Corp. Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Portland-Bangor (Casco)
Waste Oil Facility

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Corinna - Main Street Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Harris Road Disposal
Area

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Fayscott Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Maine Leathers Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Robbins Property No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Gray Municipal Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hancock Ellsworth
Tanners, Inc.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Lewiston Gas Works No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Limerick Mill Complex No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Bonafide Dump Site No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Maine

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Steven’s Scrap Yard Littleton 1982 Metals, PCBs Actual Actual Yes

Smith’s Junkyard Meddybemps 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Flo-Jo Contracting New Sharon 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Fore River Transportation
Park

Portland 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Burt Co. Portland 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Sanford Municipal Landfill Sanford 1981 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Maine Central Railroad Co. South Portland 1988 No response Potential Potential Yes

South Portland Shipyard
Marine Railways Corp.

South Portland 1989 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Waterville Gas Works Waterville 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Portland Bangor Waste Oil
Co.

Wells 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Seaway Boat Winthrop 1988 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Bonafide Industries Dump Winthrop 1990 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

New England Pole &
Treating Co.

Yarmouth 1990 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Steven’s Scrap Yard No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Smith’s Junkyard No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Flo-Jo Contracting No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Fore River Transportation
Park

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Burt Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Sanford Municipal
Landfill

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Maine Central Railroad
Co.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

South Portland Shipyard
Marine Railways Corp.

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Waterville Gas Works No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Portland Bangor Waste
Oil Co.

Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Seaway Boat No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Bonafide Industries
Dump

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

New England Pole &
Treating Co.

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
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Table II.20: Maryland: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Maryland

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Union Road Dump Aberdeen 1992 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

U.S. Coast Guard Baltimore 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Martin’s State Airport Site Baltimore 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Southgate Industrial Park Baltimore 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Bata Shoe (Main Plant) Belcamp 1980 Metals, SVOCs Actual Unknown Unknown

David Taylor Research
Center

Bethesda 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs, Other

Potential Potential Yes

Waldorf - Launch Brandywine 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

U.S. Army - Fort Detrick Frederick 1980 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

North Carroll Shopping
Plaza

Hampstead 1989 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

West Ocean City Landfill Ocean City 1990 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Scarboro Landfill Scarboro 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Granite - Launch Woodstock 1986 Metals, SVOCs Potential None
identified

Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Union Road Dump No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

U.S. Coast Guard No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
DOT: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
DOT: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
DOT: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
DOT: EPA/State

Martin’s State Airport Site No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Southgate Industrial Park No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Bata Shoe (Main Plant) Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

David Taylor Research
Center

No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USNV: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USNV: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USNV: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USNV: State
cleanup

Waldorf - Launch No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

U.S. Army - Fort Detrick No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average
USAR: Unknown

EPA: High
State: High
USAR: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USAR: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown
USAR: State
cleanup

North Carroll Shopping
Plaza

No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

West Ocean City Landfill No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Scarboro Landfill No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Granite - Launch No No No EPA: Low
State: Low
DOD: No
response

EPA: Low
State: Low
DOD: No
response

EPA: No
State: Yes
DOD: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown
DOD: No
response
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Table II.21: Massachusetts: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities
List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Massachusetts

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Airco Industrial Acton 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Acton Landfill Acton 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

W.R. Grace Daramic Plant Acton 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Agway/Kress Property Acton 1985 Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Rexnord Knife Division Acton 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Acushnet Landfill Acushnet 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Adams Landfill Adams 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Microfab, Inc. Amesbury 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

SCA Services Landfill Amesbury 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Brazonics Amesbury 1990 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Unknown

Reichold Chemicals, Inc. Andover 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Andover Town Landfill Andover 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Colonial Lacquer &
Chemical Co.

Ashland 1980 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Three C Electrical Co. Ashland 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Airco Industrial Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Acton Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

W.R. Grace Daramic
Plant

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Agway/Kress Property Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Rexnord Knife Division Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Acushnet Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Adams Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Microfab, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

SCA Services Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Brazonics Yes No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Reichold Chemicals, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Andover Town Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Colonial Lacquer &
Chemical Co.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Three C Electrical Co. Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
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Timex Clock Co. Ashland 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Robbins Co., Inc. Attleboro 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Attleboro Gas Works Attleboro 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Finberg Field Attleboro 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Auburn Landfill Auburn 1978 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Hybripak, Inc. Avon 1989 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

FMC/Tulco, Inc. Ayer 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Barnstable Landfill Barnstable 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Cotuit Landing Barnstable 1990 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Barre Wool Barre 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

BASF Systems Corp. Bedford 1978 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Raytheon Missile Systems
Division

Bedford 1992 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Belchertown Bulk Carriers Belchertown 1979 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Benzenoid Organics, Inc. Bellingham 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Unknown
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Timex Clock Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Robbins Co., Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Attleboro Gas Works Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Finberg Field Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Auburn Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Hybripak, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

FMC/Tulco, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Barnstable Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Cotuit Landing Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Barre Wool Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

BASF Systems Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Raytheon Missile
Systems Division

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Belchertown Bulk
Carriers

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Benzenoid Organics, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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SCA/Cal’s Berkley 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Casco Chemical Beverly 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Vitale Flyash Pit Beverly 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Airport Septic System Beverly 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Roy Brothers Haulers Billerica 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

J.G. Grant & Sons, Inc. Braintree 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Townsend/Textron Braintree 1988 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

West Brewster Sanitary
Landfill

Brewster 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Paramount Cleaners &
Dyers

Brockton 1990 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Magic Chemical Co. Brockton 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Microwave Associates, Inc. Burlington 1981 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

RCA Corp. Burlington 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Tech Weld Corp. Burlington 1984 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Alto-Tronics Corp. Burlington 1984 VOCs, Dioxin Actual Actual Yes

U.S. Wind Power Burlington 1984 VOCs Actual Potential Yes
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SCA/Cal’s Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Casco Chemical Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Vitale Flyash Pit Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Airport Septic System Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Roy Brothers Haulers Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

J.G. Grant & Sons, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Townsend/Textron Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

West Brewster Sanitary
Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Paramount Cleaners &
Dyers

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Magic Chemical Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Microwave Associates,
Inc.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

RCA Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Tech Weld Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Alto-Tronics Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

U.S. Wind Power Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Microwave Associates
Commercial Co.

Burlington 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Cumberland Farms Canton 1988 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Reliable Electronic Finishing
Co.

Canton 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Indian Line Farm Canton 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Neponset Valley Industrial
Park

Canton 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

North Carver Landfill Carver 1991 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Chatham Sanitary Landfill Chatham 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Electrometals, Inc. Chelmsford 1980 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Frequency Sources, Inc. Chelmsford 1990 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Forbes Lithographic Co. Chelsea 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Lot Near Hewitt Clarksburg 1984 Metals Actual Actual Yes

National Perforating Corp. Clinton 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Clinton Rigby Clinton 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Norfolk Conveyor Division Cohasset 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes
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Microwave Associates
Commercial Co.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Cumberland Farms Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Reliable Electronic
Finishing Co.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Indian Line Farm Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Neponset Valley
Industrial Park

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

North Carver Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Chatham Sanitary Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Electrometals, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Frequency Sources, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Forbes Lithographic Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Lot Near Hewitt Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

National Perforating
Corp.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Clinton Rigby Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Norfolk Conveyor Division Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Nuclear Metals, Inc. Concord 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Creese & Cook Co. Danvers 1979 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Ledge, The Dartmouth 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Dennis Sanitary Landfill Dennis 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Wells Metal Finishing Dracut 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Atlantic Corey Crane Dracut 1984 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Northeast Investment Co. Dracut 1984 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

East Bridgewater Landfill East
Bridgewater

1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Murray-Carver Landfill East
Bridgewater

1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Panama Street Property East
Longmeadow

1993 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Eastham Sanitary Landfill Eastham 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Magnat Corp. Easthampton 1990 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Stanhome, Inc. Easthampton 1986 No response Potential Potential Yes

Easthampton Landfill Easthampton 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Nuclear Metals, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Creese & Cook Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Ledge, The Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Dennis Sanitary Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Wells Metal Finishing Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Atlantic Corey Crane Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Northeast Investment Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

East Bridgewater Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Murray-Carver Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Panama Street Property Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Eastham Sanitary Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Magnat Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Stanhome, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Easthampton Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Easthampton Landfill Easthampton 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Coal Tar Processing Facility Everett 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Fairhaven Municipal Landfill Fairhaven 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Falmouth Solid Waste
Septage Disposal

Falmouth 1980 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes

James River, Inc. Mill #8 Fitchburg 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Mansfield Bleachery Foxboro 1989 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Commonwealth Gas Co. Framingham 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Mann Industries Framingham 1988 Metals, PCBs Actual Actual Yes

H & L Reed Electroplating Framingham 1989 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Unknown

Freetown Screw
Manufacturing Co., Inc.

Freetown 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Hirons Upholstery Gardner 1990 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Duralite Co., Inc. Grafton 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Unknown Yes

Archembault Granby 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Berkshire Gas Co. Greenfield 1985 VOCs, SVOCs,
Other

Potential Potential Yes

Hollingsworth & Vose Co. Groton 1979 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes
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Easthampton Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Coal Tar Processing
Facility

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Fairhaven Municipal
Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Falmouth Solid Waste
Septage Disposal

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

James River, Inc. Mill #8 Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Mansfield Bleachery Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Commonwealth Gas Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Mann Industries Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

H & L Reed
Electroplating

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Freetown Screw
Manufacturing Co., Inc.

Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Hirons Upholstery Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Duralite Co., Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Archembault Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Berkshire Gas Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Hollingsworth & Vose Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Groton Screw Machine Groton 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Hamilton Landfill Hamilton 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Mann Brook Swamp Hanover 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Harwich Sanitary Landfill Harwich 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Tremblay Barrel Hatfield 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

West Street Property Hatfield 1993 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Hoyt & Worthen Tanning
Corp.

Haverhill 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Merriman Division of
Quamco, Inc.

Hingham 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Margetts & Son Septic
Lagoons

Hingham 1980 SVOCs, PCBs Potential Potential Yes

Wompatuck State Park Hingham 1984 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Holbrook Landfill Holbrook 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Holden Landfill Holden 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Bird Property (Prentice
Street Property)

Holliston 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Monson Chemical Hopkinton 1980 VOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Groton Screw Machine Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Hamilton Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Mann Brook Swamp Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Harwich Sanitary Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Tremblay Barrel Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

West Street Property Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Hoyt & Worthen Tanning
Corp.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Merriman Division of
Quamco, Inc.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Margetts & Son Septic
Lagoons

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Wompatuck State Park Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Holbrook Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Holden Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Bird Property (Prentice
Street Property)

No Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Monson Chemical Yes No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

(continued)
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Hudson Light & Power Hudson 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Ore Bed Road Landfill Lanesboro 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Potter Mountain Road Area Lanesboro 1983 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Willow Hill Landfill Lee 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Worcester Spinning &
Finishing Co.

Leicester 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Other

Potential Potential Yes

Worcester Tool & Stamping
Co.

Leicester 1980 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes

Leominster Municipal
Landfill

Leominster 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Borden Chemical Co. Leominster 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Raytheon Corp. Lowell 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual No

Astro Circuits Corp. Lowell 1984 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Lowell Landfill Lowell 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes

Costa’s Landfill Lowell 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Townsend Harbor Road
Property

Lunenburg 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Compo Industries, Inc. Mansfield 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes
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Hudson Light & Power Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Ore Bed Road Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Potter Mountain Road
Area

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Willow Hill Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Worcester Spinning &
Finishing Co.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Worcester Tool &
Stamping Co.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Leominster Municipal
Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Borden Chemical Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Raytheon Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Astro Circuits Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Lowell Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Costa’s Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Townsend Harbor Road
Property

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Compo Industries, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Hercules Landfill Mansfield 1981 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Potential Potential Yes

Honeywell Marlboro 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Marshfield Waste Disposal Marshfield 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Mashpee Landfill Mashpee 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Maynard Municipal Landfill Maynard 1983 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

George Lay Property Merrimac 1983 No response Potential Potential Yes

Huntington Avenue Landfill Metheun 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Rockland Industries, Inc. Middleboro 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Actual Yes

Felters Corp. Millbury 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Kempton Road Site Millville 1992 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Natick Federal Savings &
Loan

Natick 1984 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Microwave Development
Laboratories

Needham 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Alberox Corp. New Bedford 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

New Bedford Landfill New Bedford 1981 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes
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Hercules Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Honeywell Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Marshfield Waste
Disposal

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Mashpee Landfill Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Maynard Municipal
Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

George Lay Property Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Huntington Avenue
Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Rockland Industries, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Felters Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Kempton Road Site Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Natick Federal Savings &
Loan

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Microwave Development
Laboratories

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Alberox Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

New Bedford Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Railroad Depot New Bedford 1985 SVOCs, PCBs Actual Potential Yes

Rumford Avenue Landfill Newton 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Camger Chemicals Norfolk 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Sprague Electric Co. North Adams 1983 VOCs, PCBs Actual Potential Yes

North Adams Landfill North Adams 1980 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Sprague Electric North Adams 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Berkshire Tanning Co. North Adams 1985 No response Potential Potential Yes

North Attleboro Landfill North Attleboro 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Lubrx Products, Inc. North Attleboro 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

MSM Industries North Reading 1990 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Sterling Supply Corp. North Reading 1992 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Kilburn Glass, Inc. Norton 1992 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Fabricare House Norwell 1991 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

N.D. Cass Co. Orange 1980 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Brennan Property Oxford 1985 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Actual Yes
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Railroad Depot Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Rumford Avenue Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Camger Chemicals Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Sprague Electric Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

North Adams Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Sprague Electric Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Berkshire Tanning Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

North Attleboro Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Lubrx Products, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

MSM Industries Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Sterling Supply Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Kilburn Glass, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Fabricare House Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

N.D. Cass Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Brennan Property Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Colorado Fuel and Iron Palmer 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Peabody Landfill Peabody 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Eastman Gelatine Corp.
Lime Disposal Area

Peabody 1979 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Potential Potential Yes

Pierpont Park Peabody 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Other

Potential Potential Yes

Indian Head Ski Area Pepperell 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Manomet Landfill Plymouth 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

CM Brackett & Co. Plympton 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Quincy Landfill Quincy 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

National Steel Service
Center, Inc.

Randolph 1981 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Randolph Sanitary Landfill Randolph 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Silva Property Rehoboth 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Hy-Sil Manufacturing Revere 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Omega Laboratories Rowley 1990 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

GTE Sylvania Salem 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Boston Gas Co. Liquified
Natural Gas Plant

Salem 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes
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Colorado Fuel and Iron Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Peabody Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Eastman Gelatine Corp.
Lime Disposal Area

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Pierpont Park Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Indian Head Ski Area Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Manomet Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

CM Brackett & Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Quincy Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

National Steel Service
Center, Inc.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Randolph Sanitary
Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Silva Property Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Hy-Sil Manufacturing Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Omega Laboratories Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

GTE Sylvania Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Boston Gas Co. Liquified
Natural Gas Plant

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Fafard Construction Salem 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Crocker Junkyard Sandwich 1990 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Attleboro Dyeing & Finishing Seekonk 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Shaws Plaza Sharon 1989 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Phalo Corp. Shrewsbury 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

B & E Tool Southwick 1983 No response Potential Potential Yes

Spencer Landfill Spencer 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Titeflex Springfield 1990 VOCs Actual Potential Unknown

Sudbury Laboratory
Facilities

Sudbury 1983 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Royce Aluminum Taunton 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Roccos Disposal Tewksbury 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Tisbury Sanitary Landfill Tisbury 1980 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Bates Corrugated Box Corp. Townsend 1983 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Townsend Highway
Department Facility

Townsend 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Waucantuck Mills Uxbridge 1991 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Fafard Construction Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Crocker Junkyard Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Attleboro Dyeing &
Finishing

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Shaws Plaza Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Phalo Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

B & E Tool Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Spencer Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Titeflex Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Sudbury Laboratory
Facilities

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Royce Aluminum Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Roccos Disposal Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Tisbury Sanitary Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Bates Corrugated Box
Corp.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Townsend Highway
Department Facility

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Waucantuck Mills Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Massachusetts

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Kytron Circuits Corp. Wakefield 1990 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Hollingsworth & Vose Co. Walpole 1980 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Bird and Sons Walpole 1980 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Waltham Industrial
Laboratory

Waltham 1984 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

BLH Electronics Waltham 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Duffy Brothers Construction,
Inc.

Waltham 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Warren Landfill Warren 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Bay State Abrasives
Dresser Industrial Landfill

Westborough 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Westfield Gas & Electric
Department

Westfield 1990 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Star Chemical Westford 1980 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Boston Edison 1 Edgar
Station

Weymouth 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes

Decor Novelties, Inc. Whitman 1988 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Unknown Yes

Du Pont Co. Wilmington 1986 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Blox Chemical Woburn 1983 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Owens Illinois - Worcester
Box Plant

Worcester 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Kytron Circuits Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Hollingsworth & Vose Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Bird and Sons Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Waltham Industrial
Laboratory

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

BLH Electronics Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Duffy Brothers
Construction, Inc.

Yes No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Warren Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Bay State Abrasives
Dresser Industrial Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Westfield Gas & Electric
Department

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Star Chemical Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Boston Edison 1 Edgar
Station

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Decor Novelties, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Du Pont Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Blox Chemical Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Owens Illinois -
Worcester Box Plant

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Massachusetts

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Marra Property Wrentham 1983 No response Potential Unknown Yes

Cannon’s Engineering Yarmouth 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes
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Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Marra Property Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Cannon’s Engineering Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
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Table II.22: Michigan: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Michigan

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Brooks Foundry Lagoons Albion 1989 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Scheuner Construction Alpena 1982 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Thetford Corp. Ann Arbor 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Actual Yes

Stans Trucking, Inc. Avon Township 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential None
identified

Yes

Davis Wash King Bad Axe 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Willow Drums Bellevue 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Harbor Plating Works Benton Harbor 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Johnson Iron Industries Charlotte 1987 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Michigan Tube Co. Division
of Hofmann Industries

Eau Claire 1980 Other Potential Potential Yes

Dye Road Dump Flint 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Card & Hillsdale Site Hillsdale 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Quanex Corp. - Mac Steel
Division.

Jackson 1989 Metals, PCBs Potential Potential Yes

Former Ford Kingsford Plant Kingsford 1981 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

OB & B Plating Lansing 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Bradford - White Corp. Middleville 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes
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actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Brooks Foundry Lagoons No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Scheuner Construction No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Thetford Corp. No No Unknown EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Stans Trucking, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Davis Wash King No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Willow Drums No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Harbor Plating Works No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Johnson Iron Industries Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Michigan Tube Co.
Division of Hofmann
Industries

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Dye Road Dump No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Card & Hillsdale Site Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Quanex Corp. - Mac
Steel Division.

Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Former Ford Kingsford
Plant

No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

OB & B Plating No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Bradford - White Corp. Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Michigan

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

American Coil Spring Co. Muskegon 1929 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Reed City Landfill Reed City 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Zug Island-National Steel,
Great Lake

River Rouge 1979 No response Potential Actual Yes

Sandfill Landfill #1 Rochester 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Sanico North Grand
Garbage Co. Landfill

Spring Lake 1972 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Ramona Park Sanitary
Landfill

Utica 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Closed Hamlin Road
Landfill East

Utica 1979 Other Potential Potential Yes

Closed Hamlin Road
Landfill West

Utica 1985 VOCs, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Nankin Township Dump Westland 1994 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Eddy Paper Co. White Pigeon 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Whitehall Leather Co. Whitehall 1947 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Shell Cast Whitehall 1984 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Multi County Landfill Wilber 1985 Metals Potential Potential Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

American Coil Spring Co. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Reed City Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Zug Island-National
Steel, Great Lake

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Sandfill Landfill #1 No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Sanico North Grand
Garbage Co. Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Ramona Park Sanitary
Landfill

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Closed Hamlin Road
Landfill East

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Closed Hamlin Road
Landfill West

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Nankin Township Dump No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Eddy Paper Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Whitehall Leather Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Shell Cast Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Multi County Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
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Table II.23: Minnesota: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Minnesota

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Brainerd Gas
Manufacturing Site

Brainerd 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Brooklyn Park Dump Site Brooklyn Park 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

Buffalo City Dump Chatham
Township

1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

LCS Co. Dakota 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Faribault Municipal Well
Field

Faribault 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Hibbing Gas Manufacturing
Site

Hibbing 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Warden Oil Co. Minneapolis 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Rochester City Sanitary
Landfill

Rochester 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Pigs Eye Landfill St. Paul 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Valentine Clark Corp. St. Paul 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Virginia Gas Manufacturing
Site

Virginia 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Brainerd Gas
Manufacturing Site

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Brooklyn Park Dump Site No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Buffalo City Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

LCS Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Faribault Municipal Well
Field

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Hibbing Gas
Manufacturing Site

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Warden Oil Co. Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Rochester City Sanitary
Landfill

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Pigs Eye Landfill Yes Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Valentine Clark Corp. Yes Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Virginia Gas
Manufacturing Site

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
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Table II.24: Mississippi: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Mississippi

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Southeastern Wood
Preserving

Canton 1985 SVOCs, Dioxin Actual Actual Yes

Hercules, Inc. Hattiesburg 1979 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Unknown Yes

Davis Timber Co. Hattiesburg 1985 SVOCs, Dioxin Actual Actual Yes

GAO/RCED-99-22 Hazardous WastePage 194 



Appendix II 

Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List
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Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Southeastern Wood
Preserving

Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

Hercules, Inc. No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Davis Timber Co. Yes No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL
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Table II.25: Missouri: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Missouri

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

St. Joe Minerals Corp. -
Fletcher Division

Bunker 1980 Metals Actual Potential Yes

PPG Industries Crystal City 1992 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Berry Wood Products Fredericktown 1987 VOCs None identified None
identified

Yes

Asarco, Inc.- Glover Glover 1987 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Newton County Mine
Tailings

Granby 1986 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Kansas City Power & Light -
Northeast Station

Kansas City 1994 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Raytown Road Site Kansas City 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Pollock Site Kansas City 1981 No response Unknown Unknown Unknown

Missouri Gas & Electric Co.-
Lexington

Lexington 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Miller Well #1 Miller 1992 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

New Haven Public Water
Supply

New Haven 1987 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Armour Road Site North Kansas
City

1990 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Oak Grove Village Well Oak Grove 1987 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

St. Joe Minerals Corp. -
Indian Creek Division

Potosi 1980 Metals Actual Unknown No
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

St. Joe Minerals Corp. -
Fletcher Division

Unknown No No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

PPG Industries Unknown No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Berry Wood Products No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Asarco, Inc.- Glover Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Newton County Mine
Tailings

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Kansas City Power &
Light - Northeast Station

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Raytown Road Site No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Pollock Site Unknown No
response

Unknown EPA: No
response
State: Unknown

EPA: No
response
State: Unknown

EPA: No
response
State: Yes

EPA: No
response
State: Unknown

Missouri Gas & Electric
Co.- Lexington

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

Miller Well #1 No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

New Haven Public Water
Supply

No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Armour Road Site No Yes Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Oak Grove Village Well No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

St. Joe Minerals Corp. -
Indian Creek Division

No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Missouri

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Midway Auto Salvage Yard Riverside 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Reyco Fill Springfield 1989 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

St. Joseph City Landfill -
Rosecrans Field

St. Joseph 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Zykan Landfill Wright City . Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Unknown Actual Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Midway Auto Salvage
Yard

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

Reyco Fill Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

St. Joseph City Landfill -
Rosecrans Field

Unknown No No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Zykan Landfill Yes Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table II.26: Montana: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location of
Montana

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Basin School Yard Basin 1989 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Bozeman Solvent Site Bozeman 1990 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Georgetown Railroad Deer Lodge 1991 Metals None identified None
identified

Yes

Kalispell Pole & Timber Co.,
Inc.

Kalispell 1980 Metals, SVOCs,
Dioxin

Actual Actual Yes

Reliance Refining Co. Kalispell 1985 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Burlington Northern Fueling
Site-Laurel

Laurel 1989 Metals, SVOCs Actual None
identified

Yes

Park County Landfill Livingston 1990 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Kings Creek Lodgepole 1991 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Burlington Northern Fueling
Site - Missoula

Missoula 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Basin School Yard Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Bozeman Solvent Site No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Georgetown Railroad No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Kalispell Pole & Timber
Co., Inc.

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Reliance Refining Co. No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Burlington Northern
Fueling Site-Laurel

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Park County Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Kings Creek No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Burlington Northern
Fueling Site - Missoula

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup
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Table II.27: Navajo Nation: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities
List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Navajo Nation

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Canyon View (Alongo
Claim) Urananium Mine

Beclabito 1989 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Diamond #2 Uranium Mine Gallup 1991 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

El Paso Natural Gas Site Montezuma
Creek

1981 Metals Potential None
identified

Yes

VCA Plot 7 Uranium Mine Oak Springs 1989 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Red Wash Point Uranium
Mine

Oak Springs 1991 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Salt Canyon Mines Oak Springs 1989 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Carrizo Mine Oak Springs 1989 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Begay #2 Uranium Mine Oak Springs 1989 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Begay #1 Uranium Mine Oak Springs 1989 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Upper Salt Rock Uranium
Mine

Oak Springs 1989 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Franks Point Uranium Mine Oak Springs 1989 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Vanadium Corp. Of America
(VCA)—Plot 10

Red Valley 1991 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Williams Point Mine Red Valley 1990 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Vanadium Corp. Of America
Plot 3

Shiprock 1991 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Canyon View (Alongo
Claim) Urananium Mine

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Diamond #2 Uranium
Mine

No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: No
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

El Paso Natural Gas Site No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

VCA Plot 7 Uranium Mine No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Red Wash Point Uranium
Mine

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Salt Canyon Mines No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Carrizo Mine No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Begay #2 Uranium Mine No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Begay #1 Uranium Mine No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Upper Salt Rock
Uranium Mine

No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Franks Point Uranium
Mine

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Vanadium Corp. Of
America (VCA)—Plot 10

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Williams Point Mine No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Vanadium Corp. Of
America Plot 3

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
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Table II.28: Nebraska: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Nebraska

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Alliance Municipal Landfill Alliance 1984 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Arapahoe Groundwater
Contamination

Arapahoe 1992 VOCs, Other Actual Actual Yes

Culbertson Municipal Water
Supply Wells

Culbertson 1992 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Davenport Groundwater
Contamination

Davenport 1986 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Fremont Public Water
Supply

Fremont 1986 Pesticides, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Western Area Power
Administration - Foundry Site

Gering 1991 Metals None identified None
identified

Yes

Holbrook Public Water
Supply

Holbrook 1987 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Hordville Public Water
Supply

Hordville 1987 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Lincoln Public Water Supply Lincoln 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Lincoln Gas & Electric Light
Co.

Lincoln 1988 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Marquette Groundwater
Contamination Site

Marquette 1994 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Grain Storage Bin
Groundwater Contamination
- Murdock

Murdock 1986 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Alliance Municipal
Landfill

No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Arapahoe Groundwater
Contamination

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Culbertson Municipal
Water Supply Wells

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Davenport Groundwater
Contamination

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Fremont Public Water
Supply

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Western Area Power
Administration - Foundry
Site

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response
DOE: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response
DOE: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
DOE: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
DOE: No
response

Holbrook Public Water
Supply

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: No
response

Hordville Public Water
Supply

Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: No
response

Lincoln Public Water
Supply

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Lincoln Gas & Electric
Light Co.

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: No
response

Marquette Groundwater
Contamination Site

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Grain Storage Bin
Groundwater
Contamination - Murdock

Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: No
response

(continued)
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Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Nebraska

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Atwood Enterprises Norfolk 1992 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Iowa-Nebraska Light &
Power Co.

Norfolk 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Unknown Unknown

North Loup Municipal Water
Supply Wells

North Loup 1992 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

North Platte North Platte 1991 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Ohiowa Public Water Supply Ohiowa 1991 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Salem Public Water Supply Salem 1985 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Shelby Ground Water
Contamination

Shelby 1990 VOCs Actual Actual Unknown
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Atwood Enterprises No Unknown No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Iowa-Nebraska Light &
Power Co.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

North Loup Municipal
Water Supply Wells

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

North Platte No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Ohiowa Public Water
Supply

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Salem Public Water
Supply

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Shelby Ground Water
Contamination

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
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Table II.29: Nevada: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Nevada

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Douglas County Sanitary
Landfill

Gardnerville 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Basic Management, Inc. Henderson 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Actual Yes

River Belle Mobile Home Verdi 1991 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

United Mining Corp. Virginia City 1987 Metals, Other Actual Potential No
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Douglas County Sanitary
Landfill

No No Unknown EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Not
needed

Basic Management, Inc. No No Yes EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

River Belle Mobile Home No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: No
cleanup
State: Not
needed

United Mining Corp. No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
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Table II.30: New Hampshire: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities
List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
New Hampshire

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Calcutt Landfill Dover 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Contoocook Valley Paper
Co.

Henniker 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Burns Hill Road Area Hudson 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Ducharme Londonderry 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

New England Pole and
Wood Treating Corp.

Merrimack 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Grugnale Waste Disposal
Site

Milford 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Gilson Road Tar Pit Nashua 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Mohawk Tannery Nashua 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

New Boston Air Force
Station

New Boston 1991 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Harding Metals, Inc. Northwood 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Garabedian Landfill Pelham 1980 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Browns Septage Peterborough 1980 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Regis Tannery Raymond 1987 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Petrolane Co. Rochester 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Calcutt Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Contoocook Valley Paper
Co.

No Yes Yes EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Burns Hill Road Area No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Ducharme No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

New England Pole and
Wood Treating Corp.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Grugnale Waste
Disposal Site

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Gilson Road Tar Pit No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Mohawk Tannery No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

New Boston Air Force
Station

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average
USAF: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: High
USAF: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USAF: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup
USAF: No
response

Harding Metals, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Garabedian Landfill No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Browns Septage Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Regis Tannery No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Petrolane Co. Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Contamination of

Site name
Location in
New Hampshire

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Duston Road Area Salem 1983 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

General Electric Co. Somersworth 1981 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Swanzey Septage Pits Swanzey 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Troy Mills Landfill Troy 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

GAO/RCED-99-22 Hazardous WastePage 212 



Appendix II 

Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Duston Road Area No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

General Electric Co. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Swanzey Septage Pits No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Troy Mills Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table II.31: New Jersey: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
New Jersey

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

North American Paint Corp. Asbury Park 1989 VOCs, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Conrail - Central Jersey
Industries

Bayonne 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Unknown None
identified

Yes

General Services
Administration Depot - Belle
Mead #1

Belle Mead 1980 Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Princess Laundromat and
Dry Cleaning

Berkeley
Township

1995 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Bordentown City Municipal
Dump

Bordentown 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Dioxin, Other

Actual Actual Yes

Jersey Tyler Foundry Bridgeton 1993 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Bridgeton City Landfill Bridgeton 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Bridgeton Coal Gas Bridgeton 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Schalick Residence Bridgeton 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Maplewood Road Site Buena Vista 1980 Metals, SVOCs None identified None
identified

Yes

Burlington Clay &
Engineering Co.

Burlington 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Burlington Landfill Burlington
Township

1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Amerace Rubber Dump Butler 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

North American Paint
Corp.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Conrail - Central Jersey
Industries

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

General Services
Administration Depot -
Belle Mead #1

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
GSA: Low

EPA: High
State: No
response
GSA: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
GSA: No

EPA: NPL
State: No
response
GSA: Unknown

Princess Laundromat
and Dry Cleaning

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Bordentown City
Municipal Dump

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Jersey Tyler Foundry Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Bridgeton City Landfill Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Bridgeton Coal Gas No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Schalick Residence No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Maplewood Road Site No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: No
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Burlington Clay &
Engineering Co.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Burlington Landfill No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Amerace Rubber Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
New Jersey

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Martin Aaron, Inc. Camden 1986 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Citgo Petroleum Camden 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Harrison Avenue Landfill Camden 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Other

Actual Actual Yes

Conrail - Pavonia Engine
Yard

Camden 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Lightman Drum Co. Cedarbrook 1986 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Grinding Balls, Inc. Cinnaminson 1993 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Aluminum Shapes, Inc. Delair 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Walton’s Farm Delran Township 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Actual Yes

Marvin Jonas Inc. Deptford
Township

1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

New Jersey Natural Gas Co. Dover 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Dover Township Landfill Dover Township 1984 Metals, VOCs Actual Unknown Yes

Royal Lubricants East Hanover
Township

1984 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Chemservices, Inc. East Hanover
Township

1984 VOCs Unknown Unknown Yes

E. Rutherford Joint Sewage East Rutherford 1985 Metals Potential None
identified

Yes

Central Gas Plant Edison 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Martin Aaron, Inc. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Citgo Petroleum Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Harrison Avenue Landfill Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Conrail - Pavonia Engine
Yard

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Lightman Drum Co. Unknown Unknown No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Grinding Balls, Inc. Unknown Unknown No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Aluminum Shapes, Inc. No No No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Walton’s Farm Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Marvin Jonas Inc. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

New Jersey Natural Gas
Co.

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Dover Township Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Royal Lubricants No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Chemservices, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

E. Rutherford Joint
Sewage

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Central Gas Plant No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Contamination of

Site name
Location in
New Jersey

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Laplace Chemical Co. Elmwood Park 1982 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Garfield Water Works Elmwood Park 1984 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Fairfield Textiles Fairfield
Township

1994 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

New Jersey Department of
Transportation -
Maintenance Yard

Flemington 1981 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Flemington Coal Gas Site Flemington 1983 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Hatco Chemical Fords 1984 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

High Point Sanitary Landfill Franklin
Township

1984 Metals, VOCs Actual Unknown Yes

Pioneer Metal Finishing, Inc. Franklinville 1981 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Emmell’s Septic Landfill Galloway
Township

1984 VOCs, PCBs Actual Actual Yes

Galloway Galloway
Township

1985 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Route 561 Dump Gibbsboro 1994 Metals, SVOCs Potential Unknown Yes

United States Avenue Burn
Site

Gibbsboro . Metals Potential Unknown Yes

Hamilton Township Landfill Hamilton
Township

1995 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Colloid Chemical Hanover
Township

1979 Metals, SVOCs,
Other

Potential Potential Yes

Henry Harris Landfill Harrison
Township

1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Unknown
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Laplace Chemical Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Garfield Water Works No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Fairfield Textiles No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: No
cleanup

New Jersey Department
of Transportation -
Maintenance Yard

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Flemington Coal Gas Site No No Yes EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Hatco Chemical Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

High Point Sanitary
Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Pioneer Metal Finishing,
Inc.

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Emmell’s Septic Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Galloway No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Route 561 Dump Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

United States Avenue
Burn Site

Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Hamilton Township
Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Colloid Chemical No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Henry Harris Landfill No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Hawthorne Municipal Wells Hawthorne 1984 VOCs Actual Actual Unknown

Equitable Meter Co. Hopewell 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Other

Actual Actual Yes

Silsonix Corp. Irvington 1990 Metals Unknown Unknown Yes

Paterson Road Jackson
Township

1985 VOCs, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Woodward Metal Processing Jersey City 1993 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Unknown Yes

Diamond Head Oil Refinery
Division

Kearny 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual None
identified

No

Conrail - Meadows Yard Kearny 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Keegan Landfill Kearny 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

None identified None
identified

No

Garden State Soil
Enrichment Station

Lakehurst 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Unknown None
identified

Yes

Brown Avenue Landfill Lakehurst
Borough

1985 Metals, PCBs Unknown Unknown Unknown

Ken’s Auto Body Ledgewood 1984 VOCs Unknown Unknown Yes

Great Bay Plaza - Former
Dry Cleaner

Little Egg
Harbor

1995 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

New Jersey Natural Gas
Co./Long Branch Gas

Long Branch 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Cooper Chemical Co. Long Valley 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Avon Sanitary Landfill Lyndhurst 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual None
identified

Yes
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Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Hawthorne Municipal
Wells

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Equitable Meter Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Silsonix Corp. No Yes No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Paterson Road Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Woodward Metal
Processing

Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Diamond Head Oil
Refinery Division

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Conrail - Meadows Yard Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Keegan Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Garden State Soil
Enrichment Station

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Brown Avenue Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Ken’s Auto Body Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Great Bay Plaza - Former
Dry Cleaner

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

New Jersey Natural Gas
Co./Long Branch Gas

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Cooper Chemical Co. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Avon Sanitary Landfill Unknown Unknown No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

(continued)
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Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

South Brunswick Asphalt Manchester 1991 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Ocean Landfill Corp. Manchester
Township

1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Middlesex Industrial Center Middlesex 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Chipman Chemical Co. Middlesex 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

International Wire Products
Corp.

Midland Park 1995 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Crown Castings, Inc. Midland Park 1994 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Unknown Yes

Millville Coal Gas Site Millville 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
Other

Actual None
identified

Yes

Monroe Township Municipal
Well #4 & #5

Monroe
Township

1984 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Unknown

VIP Cleaners Morristown 1994 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Goldere Junkyard Morristown 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

B & V Tailoring and Cleaning Mountain Lakes
Borough

1993 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Hamilton Hardware, Inc. Neptune 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Unknown

Tidewater Baling Newark . Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Fiore Demolition Newark 1979 No response Unknown Unknown Unknown

P&M Sanitation North Arlington 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

None identified None
identified

Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

South Brunswick Asphalt No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Ocean Landfill Corp. Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Middlesex Industrial
Center

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Chipman Chemical Co. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

International Wire
Products Corp.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Crown Castings, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Millville Coal Gas Site No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Monroe Township
Municipal Well #4 & #5

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

VIP Cleaners No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Goldere Junkyard Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

B & V Tailoring and
Cleaning

Unknown Unknown No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Hamilton Hardware, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Tidewater Baling No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Fiore Demolition Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

P&M Sanitation Unknown No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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L. Sonneborns Sons, Inc. Nutley 1995 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs, Other

Potential Unknown Yes

Cheesequake Park Old Bridge
Township

1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Palmyra Boro Site Palmyra 1984 Metals, PCBs Unknown Unknown Unknown

Metem Corp. Parsippany 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Unknown Unknown Yes

Boonton Electronics Parsippany-
Troy Hills
Township

1984 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Barone Barrel & Drum Co. Paterson City 1982 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Lilly Industrial Coating Paulsboro 1984 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Oldmans Township Sanitary
Landfill

Pedricktown 1981 Metals Unknown None
identified

Unknown

Penns Grove Coal Gas Penns Grove 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Vineland Construction Pennsauken 1992 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Merchantville Pennsauken
Well #1

Pennsauken 1985 Metals, VOCs Unknown Unknown Yes

Custom Distribution Services Perth Amboy 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Former Dupont Facility Perth Amboy 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

None identified None
identified

Yes

Fasco Finishing Co. Phillipsburg 1990 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Pack Tech Services Piscataway
Township

1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes
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Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
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Most likely
outcome

L. Sonneborns Sons, Inc. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Cheesequake Park Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Palmyra Boro Site No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Metem Corp. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Boonton Electronics No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Barone Barrel & Drum
Co.

No Unknown No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Lilly Industrial Coating Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Oldmans Township
Sanitary Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Penns Grove Coal Gas No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Vineland Construction No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Merchantville
Pennsauken Well #1

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Custom Distribution
Services

Unknown Unknown No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Former Dupont Facility No Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Fasco Finishing Co. No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Pack Tech Services No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

(continued)
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Drinking
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Simmons’ Oldsmobile, Inc. Ramsey 1984 Metals, VOCs Unknown Unknown Yes

North American Products
Acquisition

Raritan Borough 1991 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Rusinski Farm Readington 1992 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Ridgewood Ash Landfill Ridgewood
Village

1992 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

McWilliams Forge Co., Inc. Rockaway 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Other

Actual None
identified

Yes

Intedge Industries, Inc. Roselyn 1986 VOCs Actual Actual Unknown

McKay’s Landfill Secaucus 1981 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Somerset County Landfill Somerville 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Victaulic Co. of America South Plainfield 1996 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Big Hill Sanitary Landfill Southampton
Township

1983 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Lakes Construction Co. Tabernacle 1994 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Metallurgical Industries Tinton Falls 1984 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Iceland Coin Laundry and
Dry Cleaning

Vineland 1996 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Wanaque Landfill Wanaque 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Southern Ocean Landfill,
Inc.

Waretown 1984 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Plants or
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sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
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Most likely
outcome

Simmons’ Oldsmobile,
Inc.

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

North American Products
Acquisition

Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Rusinski Farm Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Ridgewood Ash Landfill No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

McWilliams Forge Co.,
Inc.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Intedge Industries, Inc. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

McKay’s Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Somerset County Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Victaulic Co. of America No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Big Hill Sanitary Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Lakes Construction Co. Yes No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Metallurgical Industries Unknown Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Iceland Coin Laundry
and Dry Cleaning

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Wanaque Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Southern Ocean Landfill,
Inc.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

(continued)
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Drinking
water
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Atco Knitting Mills Waterford
Township

1996 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Matteo & Sons, Inc. West Deptford 1996 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Selectro Flash, Inc. West Orange 1992 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

West Paterson Coal Gas Site West Paterson 1985 Metals, SVOCs Potential None
identified

Yes

Millstone Road Site West Windsor 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Kurt Versen Co. Westwood Boro 1986 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Ashland Chemical Co. Woodbridge
Township

1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Minsei Kogyo Shoji KK
America,, Inc.

Woodland
Township

1984 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Unknown Unknown No

McGuire Air Force Base #1 Wrightstown 1974 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Actual Yes
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sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential
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Atco Knitting Mills No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: Not
needed

Matteo & Sons, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Selectro Flash, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

West Paterson Coal Gas
Site

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Millstone Road Site No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Kurt Versen Co. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Ashland Chemical Co. Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Minsei Kogyo Shoji KK
America,, Inc.

Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

McGuire Air Force Base
#1

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USAF: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USAF: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USAF: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL
USAF: EPA/State
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Table II.32: New Mexico: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
New Mexico

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Fox & Associates, Inc. Albuquerque 1992 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Fruit Avenue Plume Albuquerque 1990 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Old Gulton Industries Albuquerque 1989 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Nacimiento Mine/Mill Cuba 1986 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Espanola Wells Espanola 1990 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Hop Canyon Mill Magdalena 1986 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Molycorp, Inc., Questa
Division

Questa 1980 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Whitewater & Hanover
Creeks

Silver City 1992 Metals Actual Potential Yes
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Fox & Associates, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Fruit Avenue Plume No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Old Gulton Industries No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Nacimiento Mine/Mill Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Espanola Wells Unknown No Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Hop Canyon Mill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Molycorp, Inc., Questa
Division

Yes No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Whitewater & Hanover
Creeks

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup
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Table II.33: New York: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
New York

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

McKenna Landfill Albion 1986 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential No

Blauvelt Laundry Blauvelt 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Unknown Yes

Snyder Tank Corp. Buffalo 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Unknown Yes

Grumman Aerospace Calverton 1980 No response Potential Potential Yes

Mackenzie Chemical Works Central Islip 1983 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Atlantic Cement Coeymans 1987 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Southold Landfill Cutchogue 1983 Metals, VOCs Actual None
identified

Yes

Commercial Envelope
Manufacturing Co., Inc.

Deer Park 1986 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

CTI Metal Finishing Deer Park 1987 No response Potential Potential Yes

New York State Department
of Transportation - Pittsford

East Rochester 1986 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Actual Yes

Hardinge Brothers Elmira 1986 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Unknown

Fairchild Republic Farmingdale 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Unknown Unknown Unknown

Old Erie Canal Frankfort 1983 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Sudakow Dump Frankfort 1987 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Star Carting Co. Garden City 1988 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Most likely
outcome

McKenna Landfill Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Blauvelt Laundry Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Snyder Tank Corp. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: No
cleanup
State: Not
needed

Grumman Aerospace No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USNV: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USNV: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown
USNV: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup
USNV: No
response

Mackenzie Chemical
Works

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Atlantic Cement No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Southold Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: Not
needed

Commercial Envelope
Manufacturing Co., Inc.

Unknown Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

CTI Metal Finishing Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

New York State
Department of
Transportation - Pittsford

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Hardinge Brothers No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Fairchild Republic Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Old Erie Canal Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Sudakow Dump Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Star Carting Co. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Captain’s Cove
Condominiums

Glen Cove 1993 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Penetrex Processing, Inc. Glenwood
Landing

1984 No response Actual Potential Yes

Orange County Sanitary
Landfill

Goshen 1979 Metals, Other Actual Actual Yes

Kerry Chemical Hancock 1980 VOCs, Other Potential Potential Yes

Computer Circuits Hauppauge 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential No

Alsy Manufacturing Hicksville 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Huntington Town Landfill Huntington 1980 Pesticides Actual Actual Unknown

Sonia Road Landfill Islip 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Unknown Unknown

Apple Valley Shopping
Center

La Grange 1991 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Crucible, Inc. Lakeland 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Unknown Unknown

Cornell University - Pond Lansing 1980 Pesticides, VOCs Potential Potential Unknown

Cardwell Condensor Corp. Lindenhurst 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Deluca Farms Mahopac 1993 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Peter Cooper Corp. Markhams 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Merrick Landfill Merrick 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Unknown

Mina Landfill Mina 1980 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Unknown
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Site name
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animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
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outcome

Captain’s Cove
Condominiums

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Penetrex Processing, Inc. No No
response

No EPA: No
response
State: Low

EPA: No
response
State: Low

EPA: No
response
State: Unknown

EPA: No
response
State: State
cleanup

Orange County Sanitary
Landfill

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Kerry Chemical Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Computer Circuits No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Alsy Manufacturing No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Huntington Town Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Sonia Road Landfill Unknown Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Apple Valley Shopping
Center

Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Crucible, Inc. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Cornell University - Pond Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Cardwell Condensor
Corp.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Deluca Farms No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Peter Cooper Corp. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Merrick Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Mina Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

(continued)
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Gratwick Riverside Park North
Tonawanda

1979 Metals, VOCs,
Dioxin, Other

Actual Actual Unknown

Pas Irwin Dump Oswego 1979 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

IBM Owego 1979 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Rotterdam Landfill (Active) Pattersonville 1983 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Piermont Landfill Piermont 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Jarl Extrusions Pittsford 1982 Metals, VOCs Potential None
identified

Yes

100 Commercial Street Plainville 1995 No response Potential Unknown Yes

Weston Mills (George
Stevens)

Portville 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Johnny-on-the-Spot
Cleaners

Poughkeepsie 1993 VOCs Unknown Unknown Unknown

Ramapo Incinerator Ramapo 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, Other

Actual Actual Unknown

Olin Chemical Corp. Rochester 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Sag Harbor Bridge Street Sag Harbor 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Sand Lake Landfill. Sand Lake 1987 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Islip Sayville Landfill Sayville 1987 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Cortland County Landfill Solon 1980 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Brookfield Avenue Landfill Staten Island 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
PCBs

Actual Unknown Yes
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actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Gratwick Riverside Park Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Pas Irwin Dump Unknown Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

IBM Unknown Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Rotterdam Landfill
(Active)

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: Not
needed

Piermont Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Not
needed

Jarl Extrusions Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

100 Commercial Street No No
response

No EPA: No
response
State: Average

EPA: No
response
State: Average

EPA: No
response
State: Yes

EPA: No
response
State: State
cleanup

Weston Mills (George
Stevens)

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Johnny-on-the-Spot
Cleaners

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Ramapo Incinerator No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Olin Chemical Corp. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Sag Harbor Bridge Street Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Sand Lake Landfill. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: Not
needed

Islip Sayville Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: Not
needed

Cortland County Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Brookfield Avenue
Landfill

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Site name
Location in
New York

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Sweden 3-Chapman Sweden 1984 No response Potential Potential Yes

Ashland Tonawanda 1980 Metals, Other None identified None
identified

Yes

Cantor Brothers, Inc. Town of Babylon 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Claverack Landfill Town of
Claverack

1989 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Old Village of Endicott
Dump

Union 1980 VOCs Unknown Unknown Yes

U.S. Electroplating Corp. West Babylon 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Haverstraw Landfill West Haverstraw 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

John Hassall Westbury 1980 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Suffolk Airport C & D Site Westhampton 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Plants or
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sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
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Most likely
outcome

Sweden 3-Chapman Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Ashland Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Cantor Brothers, Inc. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Claverack Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Old Village of Endicott
Dump

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

U.S. Electroplating Corp. Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Haverstraw Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

John Hassall Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Suffolk Airport C & D Site Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

GAO/RCED-99-22 Hazardous WastePage 239 



Appendix II 

Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table II.34: North Carolina: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities
List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
North Carolina

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Carolina Galvanizing Corp. Aberdeen 1980 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Texasgulf, Inc. Aurora 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Actual Yes

Buxton Dump Buxton 1986 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Reasor Chemical Co.. Castle Hayne 1990 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Charlotte City Dump Charlotte 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Ram Leather Care Site Charlotte 1994 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Old Mount Holly Road Site Charlotte 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Tom Sandler Road Wells Charlotte 1993 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Singer Co. Furniture
Division - Washington

Chocowinity 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Other

Potential Unknown Yes

Fieldcrest Mills, Inc. Blanket
Mill

Eden 1980 VOCs, PCBs Potential Potential Yes

Triangle Pacific Corp. Elizabeth City 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential No

Kelly-Springfield Tire Co. Fayetteville 1980 Metals, PCBs Actual Potential Yes

New Haven Drive Site Gastonia 1989 VOCs, Other Actual Actual Yes

Carolina Tank Cleaning Co. Greensboro 1979 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Galvan Industries, Inc. Harrisburg 1980 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Union Camp Corp. Jamestown 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
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Most likely
outcome

Carolina Galvanizing
Corp.

Yes Yes Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Texasgulf, Inc. Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Buxton Dump Unknown Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: Unknown

Reasor Chemical Co.. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Charlotte City Dump No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Ram Leather Care Site No No Yes EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Old Mount Holly Road
Site

No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Tom Sandler Road Wells No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Singer Co. Furniture
Division - Washington

No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Fieldcrest Mills, Inc.
Blanket Mill

Unknown Unknown No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Triangle Pacific Corp. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

Kelly-Springfield Tire Co. No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

New Haven Drive Site Unknown Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Carolina Tank Cleaning
Co.

Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Galvan Industries, Inc. Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Union Camp Corp. Unknown No Yes EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Drinking
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Sprague Aluminum Co. Lansing 1980 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Brunswick County Landfill Leland 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, Other

Unknown Unknown Yes

Lexington Municipal Landfill Lexington 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Hickory Grove Road Site McAdenville 1994 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Woody Wilson Battery McCain 1994 Metals, PCBs Actual Actual Yes

Union County Landfill Monroe 1979 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Actual Yes

Henredon Furniture
Industries

Morganton 1980 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

SCM Proctor Silex Mount Airy 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Jimmy Green Metals Nashville 1994 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Kerr-McGee Chemical Corp. Navassa 1981 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

North Belmont Site North Belmont 1991 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Georgia-Pacific Corp.
Hardwood Saw

Plymouth 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Weyerhaeuser Co.
Plymouth Wood Treating
Plant

Plymouth 1979 Metals, Dioxin Actual None
identified

Yes

Greshams Lake Industrial
Park

Raleigh 1993 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Gurley Pesticide Burial Selma 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

SCM Proctor Silex Southern Pines 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Masonite Corp. Fiberboard
Division

Spring Hope 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes
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outcome

Sprague Aluminum Co. No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Brunswick County Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Lexington Municipal
Landfill

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hickory Grove Road Site No No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Woody Wilson Battery No No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Union County Landfill Unknown Unknown No EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Henredon Furniture
Industries

No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

SCM Proctor Silex No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Jimmy Green Metals Unknown Yes No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Kerr-McGee Chemical
Corp.

Unknown Yes No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

North Belmont Site No Yes Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Georgia-Pacific Corp.
Hardwood Saw

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Weyerhaeuser Co.
Plymouth Wood Treating
Plant

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Greshams Lake
Industrial Park

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Gurley Pesticide Burial Unknown Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

SCM Proctor Silex No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Masonite Corp.
Fiberboard Division

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Drinking
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w/in 0.5 miles?

Flanders Filters, Inc. Washington 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Southern Wood Piedmont
Co.

Wilmington 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin

Actual Actual Yes

Caro-Knit Wilmington 1989 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Toisnot Swamp Wilson 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Actual Yes

Johnson Controls Globe
Battery Division

Winston-Salem 1980 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

CF Industries, Inc. Winton 1979 Other Actual Potential Yes
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Flanders Filters, Inc. No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Southern Wood
Piedmont Co.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Caro-Knit No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Toisnot Swamp Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Johnson Controls Globe
Battery Division

No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

CF Industries, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown
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Table II.35: North Dakota: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
North Dakota

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Landfill Near Agsco Grand Forks 1979 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Jamestown Town Gas Jamestown 1993 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Landfill Near Agsco Unknown Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Jamestown Town Gas No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
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Table II.36: Northern Mariana Islands: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National
Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name Location
Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Stored Transformer-PCB Saipan Harbor 1979 PCBs Potential Potential Yes
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Site name
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animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
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Most likely
outcome

Stored Transformer-PCB Unknown Yes No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Not
needed
State: No
cleanup
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Table II.37: Ohio: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Ohio

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Summit Equipment &
Supplies, Inc.

Akron 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Pinney Dock Facility Ashtabula 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Malco Products, Inc. Barberton 1980 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential None
identified

Yes

No Name Barberton Site 3 Barberton 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Lammars Barrel Factory Beaver Creek 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Baker #2 Landfill Cambridge 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Chillicothe Works Chillicothe 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Este Avenue Dump Cincinnati 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Unknown Yes

Clyde Dump Clyde 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

None identified None
identified

Yes

Integrity Drive South Drum
Dump

Columbus 1994 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Columbus Municipal
Electric Plant

Columbus 1987 Dioxin Potential None
identified

Yes

Universal Cyclops Specialty
Steel Division

Coshocton 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Unknown Yes

Old Delaware City Landfill Delaware 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Eagle Picher Delta 1995 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

None identified Actual Yes

Enterprise Chemical Corp. Dover 1994 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Ford Road Industrial Landfill Elyria 1979 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Summit Equipment &
Supplies, Inc.

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Pinney Dock Facility No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Malco Products, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

No Name Barberton Site
3

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Lammars Barrel Factory Yes Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Baker #2 Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Chillicothe Works No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Este Avenue Dump No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Clyde Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Integrity Drive South
Drum Dump

No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Columbus Municipal
Electric Plant

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Universal Cyclops
Specialty Steel Division

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Old Delaware City
Landfill

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Eagle Picher Yes Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Enterprise Chemical
Corp.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Ford Road Industrial
Landfill

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

(continued)
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County Line Industries, Inc. Fremont 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

None identified None
identified

Yes

Geneva City Dump Geneva 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Unknown Yes

Wise Road Disposal Green 1996 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Armco, Inc. Hamilton Plant Hamilton 1980 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Hardin County Landfill Kenton 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Peters Cartridge Factory Kings Mills 1992 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Vernon Sand & Gravel Kinsman 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Metokote Corp. Plant 4 Lima 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Dupont Lockland Works Lockland 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Empire-Detroit Steel
Division Acid Deep Well

Mansfield 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Marietta Well
Field/Unknown Source

Marietta 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

South Dayton Dump &
Landfill

Moraine 1981 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

New Philadelphia
Airport/City Dump

New
Philadelphia

1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Closed Sanitary Landfill Newbury 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Republic Steel Corp.
Closed Plant

Niles 1980 No response Potential Potential Yes

North Kingsville Landfill North Kingsville 1982 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Ohio Ferro Alloys Corp. Philo 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

County Line Industries,
Inc.

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Geneva City Dump Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Wise Road Disposal No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Armco, Inc. Hamilton
Plant

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hardin County Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Peters Cartridge Factory No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Vernon Sand & Gravel No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Metokote Corp. Plant 4 Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Dupont Lockland Works Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Empire-Detroit Steel
Division Acid Deep Well

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Marietta Well
Field/Unknown Source

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

South Dayton Dump &
Landfill

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

New Philadelphia
Airport/City Dump

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Closed Sanitary Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Republic Steel Corp.
Closed Plant

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

North Kingsville Landfill No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Ohio Ferro Alloys Corp. No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Ohio

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Philo Plant/Ohio Power Co. Philo 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Unknown

Camp Perry Landfill Port Clinton 1981 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Potential None
identified

Yes

U.S. Army Ravenna
Ammunition Plant

Ravenna 1980 No response Actual Potential Yes

Richwood Landfill Richwood 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Shelby Co. Sanitary Landfill Sidney 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Springfield Armature Works Springfield 1995 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Hobbs Brothers Springville 1981 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Barium & Chemicals, Inc. Steubenville 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Satra Concentrates Steubenville 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Owens-Illinois Libbey Plant
27

Toledo 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Dura Avenue Landfill Toledo 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Treasure Island
Landfill/Manhattan Dump

Toledo 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Xxkem Site/Incorporated
Crafts

Toledo 1981 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Toledo Tie Treatment Plant Toledo 1992 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes
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actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Philo Plant/Ohio Power
Co.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Camp Perry Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

U.S. Army Ravenna
Ammunition Plant

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USAR: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High
USAR: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes
USAR: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup
USAR:
EPA/State

Richwood Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Shelby Co. Sanitary
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Springfield Armature
Works

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Hobbs Brothers No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Barium & Chemicals, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Satra Concentrates No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Owens-Illinois Libbey
Plant 27

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Dura Avenue Landfill Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Treasure Island
Landfill/Manhattan Dump

Yes Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Xxkem Site/Incorporated
Crafts

Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Toledo Tie Treatment
Plant

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

(continued)
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Information on 1,789 Sites That Are

Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Ohio

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Titanium Metals Corp. -
Timet Division

Toronto 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Hobart Brothers Troy 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Espes Landfill West Carrollton 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Penn-Michigan
Manufacturing Corp.

West Lafayette 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Bell & Howell Publication
Systems Co.

Wooster 1994 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Armentrout Excavating Xenia 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Zanesville City Landfill Zanesville 1994 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
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Most likely
outcome

Titanium Metals Corp. -
Timet Division

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hobart Brothers No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Espes Landfill No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Penn-Michigan
Manufacturing Corp.

Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Bell & Howell Publication
Systems Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Armentrout Excavating No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Zanesville City Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table II.38: Oklahoma: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Oklahoma

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Blackwell Zinc Blackwell 1982 Metals, Pesticides Actual None
identified

Yes

Gaines Creek Watershed
Coal Mines

Gowen 1989 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Basin Refining, Inc. Okmulgee 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Unknown Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Blackwell Zinc No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Gaines Creek Watershed
Coal Mines

Yes No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Basin Refining, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
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Table II.39: Oregon: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Oregon

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Oregon Metallurgical Corp. Albany 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Pacific Power & Light Astoria 1984 VOCs, Other Actual None
identified

Yes

Kelley Boat Works Coos Bay 1996 Metals, Other Unknown Unknown Yes

Southern Oregon Marine Coos Bay 1996 Metals, Other Unknown Unknown Yes

Port of Coos Bay Boat Yard Coos Bay 1996 Metals, Other Unknown Unknown Yes

Mid Coast Marine Coos Bay 1996 Metals, Other Unknown Unknown Yes

Lower Clear Creek Granite . Metals Actual Potential Yes

Whiteson Landfill McMinnville 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual None
identified

Yes

Portland Air National Guard
Base

Portland 1987 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Drum Recovery Portland 1980 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

A B Finishing Portland 1980 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Shell Oil Co. - Willbridge
Plant

Portland 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual None
identified

Yes

United Medical Laboratory Portland 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Merit USA, Inc. Portland 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Unknown Yes

Oregon Screw Machine
Products

Portland 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Oregon Metallurgical
Corp.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Pacific Power & Light Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Kelley Boat Works Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Southern Oregon Marine Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Port of Coos Bay Boat
Yard

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Mid Coast Marine Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Lower Clear Creek Yes No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Not
needed
State: State
cleanup

Whiteson Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Portland Air National
Guard Base

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High
USAF: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High
USAF: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USAF: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL
USAF: NPL

Drum Recovery No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

A B Finishing Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Shell Oil Co. - Willbridge
Plant

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

United Medical
Laboratory

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Merit USA, Inc. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Oregon Screw Machine
Products

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

(continued)
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Location in
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Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Port Of Portland-Ship
Repair Yard

Portland 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin, Other

None identified None
identified

Yes

Rhone Poulenc, Inc. Portland 1979 Metals, VOCs,
Dioxin, Other

Actual Unknown Yes

Ochoco National Forest
Motherlode Mine

Prineville 1992 Metals Actual Potential No

U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers John Day Dam

Rufus 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Morton Traffic Markings Salem 1980 Metals, VOCs Potential None
identified

Yes

Port of St. Helens Creosote
Site

St. Helens 1987 Metals, SVOCs Actual None
identified

Yes

Ridgeway Logging Sweet Home 1995 VOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Port Of Portland-Ship
Repair Yard

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Rhone Poulenc, Inc. Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Ochoco National Forest
Motherlode Mine

Unknown No No EPA: Low
State: High
USDA: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High
USDA: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USDA: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup
USDA: State
cleanup

U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers John Day Dam

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USAR: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USAR: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USAR: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USAR: No
response

Morton Traffic Markings No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Port of St. Helens
Creosote Site

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Ridgeway Logging No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
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Table II.40: Pennsylvania: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Pennsylvania

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

St. Mary’s Borough Landfill Benzinger
Township

1983 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin

Actual Potential Yes

FR & S Landfill Birdsboro 1976 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Amalie Refinery Borough of
Sugarcreek

1992 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Murphy, R.O., Jr Butler County 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Precision National Corp. Clarks-Summit 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Lukens Steel Co. Coatesville 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual None
identified

Yes

Starbrick Area Conewango
Township

1983 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Keystone Castings Corp. Cornplanter
Township

1991 Metals, VOCs Unknown Unknown Yes

Pennwalt Corp. - Cornwell
Heights

Cornwells
Heights

1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

Actual Unknown Yes

Kardon Park Downingtown 1990 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Unknown None
identified

Yes

Deimler Site Enola 1985 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Enola Railyard Enola 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Jackson Ceramix, Inc. Falls Creek 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes
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Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

St. Mary’s Borough
Landfill

No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

FR & S Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Amalie Refinery Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Murphy, R.O., Jr Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: No
cleanup

Precision National Corp. No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Lukens Steel Co. Unknown No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Starbrick Area No Yes No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Keystone Castings Corp. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Pennwalt Corp. -
Cornwell Heights

Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
response

Kardon Park No Yes Unknown EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Deimler Site No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Enola Railyard Yes No Yes EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Jackson Ceramix, Inc. Yes Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
cleanup

(continued)
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Titanium Wire Corp. Frackville 1990 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Bishop Tube Co. Frazer 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Barefoot Disposal Hollidaysburgh 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

C.G. Wood Site Jamestown 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Lancaster Battery Lancaster 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Unknown Yes

Fisher SS Steel Corp. Lancaster 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

American Cyanamid Latrobe 1985 Metals Potential None
identified

Yes

Linfield Industrial Park Linfield 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Unknown Potential Yes

Keystone Resources Mars 1980 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Bizzarro Junkyard McKean
Township

1990 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Zuck Road Site Mill Creek
Township

1989 Metals Unknown Unknown Yes

Modena Yard Modena 1988 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Herceg Landfill Nazareth 1979 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Marsh Run Road Field New
Cumberland

1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes
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Priorities List
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actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Titanium Wire Corp. No No No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Bishop Tube Co. Unknown No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Barefoot Disposal No Yes No EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

C.G. Wood Site Yes Yes Yes EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: No
cleanup

Lancaster Battery No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Fisher SS Steel Corp. No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

American Cyanamid No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Linfield Industrial Park Unknown No No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Keystone Resources No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Bizzarro Junkyard Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: No
cleanup

Zuck Road Site Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Modena Yard Unknown No Unknown EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Herceg Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Marsh Run Road Field No Unknown No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Site name
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Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

P.H. Glatfelter North Cordus
Township

1985 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Philadelphia Sludge
Lagoons

Philadelphia 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Knuth Kustom Complex Saegertown 1992 Metals, VOCs Actual None
identified

Yes

Seidel Water Co. Silverdale 1981 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Hoffmann Industries, Inc. Sinking Spring 1980 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Gulf Oil Sinking Springs Sinking Springs 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Universal Cyclops Specialty
Steel Division

Titusville 1981 Metals, PCBs Actual Potential Yes

GTE Sylvania Towanda 1979 Metals Actual Unknown Yes

Perry Phillips Landfill West Caln
Township

1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Valmont Industrial Park Site West Hazleton 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Mid Atlantic Coast Delivery
System

White Haven 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Dioxin

Potential Potential Yes
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sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential
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outcome

P.H. Glatfelter No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Philadelphia Sludge
Lagoons

Unknown No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Knuth Kustom Complex Unknown No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Seidel Water Co. No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hoffmann Industries, Inc. No No No EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Gulf Oil Sinking Springs No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Universal Cyclops
Specialty Steel Division

Unknown No No EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: No
cleanup

GTE Sylvania No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Not
needed

Perry Phillips Landfill Unknown Yes No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Valmont Industrial Park
Site

No Yes No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Mid Atlantic Coast
Delivery System

No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown
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Table II.41: Puerto Rico: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Puerto Rico

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Cambalache National Forest Arecibo 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Cidra Cable Site Bayamon Ward 1992 Metals None identified Actual Yes

Juncos Oxidation Pond Caiba Sur Ward 1994 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Actual Yes

Scorpio Recycling Candelaria Ward 1991 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Vega Baja Solid Waste
Disposal

Cibuco Ward 1981 Metals None identified Potential Yes

Manati Solid Waste Disposal Coto Sur Ward 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Actual Yes

Caribe Biochemicals, Inc. Manati 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Unknown

Luna Paints Minillas Ward 1991 Metals None identified Actual Yes

International Metal, Inc.. Ponce 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

N.C.H. Corp. Puert Rico
Industrial Park

1992 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Vega Baja Solid Waste
Disposal

Rio Abajo
Ward/La Trocha

1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Bayamon Waste Disposal Sabana Seca
Ward

1981 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Centro Metals San Juan 1980 Metals, PCBs None identified None
identified

Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Cambalache National
Forest

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Cidra Cable Site No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

Juncos Oxidation Pond No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Scorpio Recycling No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Vega Baja Solid Waste
Disposal

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Manati Solid Waste
Disposal

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Caribe Biochemicals, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Luna Paints No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

International Metal, Inc.. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

N.C.H. Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Vega Baja Solid Waste
Disposal

No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Bayamon Waste Disposal No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Centro Metals No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
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Table II.42: Rhode Island: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Rhode Island

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Barrington Landfill #1 Barrington 1985 Metals, Pesticides Potential Potential Yes

Barrington Landfill #2 Barrington 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Barrington Landfill #3 Barrington 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Barrington Landfill #4 Barrington 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Other

Potential Potential Yes

Brickyard Pond Disposal
Area

Barrington 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Buttonwood Industrial
Complex

Bristol 1993 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Burrillville Landfill #1 Burrillville 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Burrillville Landfill #2 Burrillville 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Ninigret National Wildlife
Refuge

Charlestown 1981 No response Actual Potential Yes

Charlestown Sanitary
Landfill

Charlestown 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Arkwright Dump Coventry 1988 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Crystal Cleansers Coventry 1987 Pesticides, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Garland Industries Coventry 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Great Lakes Container Corp. Coventry 1982 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Efros Barrel Co. Coventry 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes
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Barrington Landfill #1 No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Barrington Landfill #2 No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Barrington Landfill #3 No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Barrington Landfill #4 No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Brickyard Pond Disposal
Area

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Buttonwood Industrial
Complex

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Burrillville Landfill #1 No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Burrillville Landfill #2 Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Ninigret National Wildlife
Refuge

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low
DOI: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low
DOI: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
DOI: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
DOI: State
cleanup

Charlestown Sanitary
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Arkwright Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Crystal Cleansers No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Garland Industries No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Great Lakes Container
Corp.

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Efros Barrel Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Coventry Municipal Landfill Coventry 1982 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Nuluxe Cleaners, Inc. Coventry 1987 Pesticides, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Cranston Sanitary Landfill Cranston 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Atlantic Tubing Co. Cranston 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Cumberland Municipal
Landfill

Cumberland 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Pawtucket Water Supply
Board

Cumberland 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

McKee’s Garage Cumberland 1989 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

East Greenwich Landfill East Greenwich 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Macera S. Disposal Area East Greenwich 1988 Metals, VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Cook’s Landfill East Providence 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Forbes Street Landfill East Providence 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Greenwood Avenue
Disposal Area

East Providence 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Kent Heights Landfill East Providence 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Exeter Landfill #1 Exeter 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Exeter Sanitary Landfill #2 Exeter 1988 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Exeter Town Dump Exeter 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Foster Nike Launcher Area Foster 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Foster Town Landfill Foster 1988 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Foster Nike Control Area Foster 1992 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes
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Coventry Municipal
Landfill

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Nuluxe Cleaners, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Cranston Sanitary Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Atlantic Tubing Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Cumberland Municipal
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Pawtucket Water Supply
Board

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

McKee’s Garage No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

East Greenwich Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Macera S. Disposal Area No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Cook’s Landfill No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Forbes Street Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Greenwood Avenue
Disposal Area

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Kent Heights Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Exeter Landfill #1 No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Exeter Sanitary Landfill
#2

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Exeter Town Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Foster Nike Launcher
Area

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Foster Town Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Foster Nike Control Area No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Glocester Town Landfill Glocester 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Hopkinton Landfill Hopkinton 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Dutch Island Jamestown 1985 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential No

Jamestown Landfill Jamestown 1988 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

M. Earl Adams Co. Johnston 1983 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

MacDonald & Watson
Waste Oil

Johnston 1991 VOCs, PCBs Potential Potential Yes

Tucker’s Industrial Dump Johnston 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Cece-Macera Landfill Johnston 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Vinagro, L., Landfill Johnston 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Vinagro, J., Landfill Johnston 1985 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Bible Speaks Johnston 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Hi-Lo/Cipriano’s Dump Johnston 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Macera A. Disposal Area Johnston 1989 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Hartford Avenue Gravel Pits Johnston 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Carol Cable Co. Lincoln 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs, Other

Actual Actual Yes

Majestic Motors Lincoln 1984 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Dupraw Dump Lincoln 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Lonsdale Narrows Lincoln 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Elm Tree Dump Lincoln 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes
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Glocester Town Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hopkinton Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Dutch Island No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Jamestown Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

M. Earl Adams Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

MacDonald & Watson
Waste Oil

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Tucker’s Industrial Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Cece-Macera Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Vinagro, L., Landfill Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Vinagro, J., Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Bible Speaks No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hi-Lo/Cipriano’s Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Macera A. Disposal Area No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hartford Avenue Gravel
Pits

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Carol Cable Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Majestic Motors No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Dupraw Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Lonsdale Narrows No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Elm Tree Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Manville Well Field Lincoln 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Actual Yes

H & H Screw, Former (Lot32) Lincoln 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Central Falls Dump Lincoln 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Crossley Machine & Tool
Co./Jaco Devices

Lincoln 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Little Compton Town Dump Little Compton 1988 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

New Shoreham Town
Landfill

New Shoreham 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

North Kingstown Landfill #1 North Kingstown 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

North Kingstown Landfill #2 North Kingstown 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Hometown Properties North Kingstown 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Davisville Nike Launcher
Area

North Kingstown 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Firefighting Area #2 North Kingstown 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Old Quarry Disposal Site North Kingstown 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

North Providence Landfill North
Providence

1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Centredale Manor North
Providence

1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Poly Top Corp. North Smithfield 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Glas-Kraft North Smithfield 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Manville Well Field No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

H & H Screw, Former
(Lot32)

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Central Falls Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Crossley Machine & Tool
Co./Jaco Devices

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Little Compton Town
Dump

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

New Shoreham Town
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

North Kingstown Landfill
#1

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

North Kingstown Landfill
#2

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hometown Properties No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Davisville Nike Launcher
Area

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Firefighting Area #2 No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Old Quarry Disposal Site No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

North Providence Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Centredale Manor No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Poly Top Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Glas-Kraft No No Unknown EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Liquid Carbonic North Smithfield 1984 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Pawtucket Incinerator
Residue Landfill

Pawtucket 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Tidewater Coal Gasification
Plant

Pawtucket 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Structure 214 Portsmouth 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Melville North Landfill Portsmouth 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Prudence Island Disposal
Area

Portsmouth 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Other

Actual Actual Yes

Portsmouth Town Dump Portsmouth 1989 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Portsmouth Melville Dump Portsmouth 1988 Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Boliden Metech, Inc. Providence 1987 Metals, PCBs Potential Actual Yes

Gorham/Textron Disposal
Area

Providence 1988 VOCs, PCBs, Other Actual Potential Yes

Fields Point City Dump Providence 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Lancashire Street Disposal
Area

Providence 1993 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Richmond Town Landfill Richmond 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Beaver River Dump Richmond 1989 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

R & R Jewelry, Inc. Scituate 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

H & H Rack, Inc. Scituate 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Liquid Carbonic No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Pawtucket Incinerator
Residue Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Tidewater Coal
Gasification Plant

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Structure 214 No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Melville North Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Prudence Island
Disposal Area

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Portsmouth Town Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Portsmouth Melville
Dump

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Boliden Metech, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Gorham/Textron
Disposal Area

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Fields Point City Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Lancashire Street
Disposal Area

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Richmond Town Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Beaver River Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

R & R Jewelry, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

H & H Rack, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Scituate Town Landfill Scituate 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Hope Town Dump Scituate 1988 Metals Potential Potential Yes

North Scituate Dump Scituate 1988 Metals, PCBs Actual Potential Yes

New England Precision
Products (D&S Screw)

Smithfield 1984 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

New England Container Co. Smithfield 1984 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Smithfield Chemical
Industrial Dump

Smithfield 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Smithfield Town Landfill Smithfield 1985 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Baccaire, Harold, Property Smithfield 1985 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Patriarca Property Smithfield 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Photek, Inc. Property South Kingstown 1978 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Septage Disposal Area South Kingstown 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Tiverton Town Landfill #2 Tiverton 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Tiverton Town Dump Tiverton 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Firestone Landfill Tiverton 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Scituate Town Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Hope Town Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

North Scituate Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

New England Precision
Products (D&S Screw)

No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

New England Container
Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: No

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Smithfield Chemical
Industrial Dump

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Smithfield Town Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Baccaire, Harold,
Property

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Patriarca Property Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Photek, Inc. Property No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Septage Disposal Area No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Tiverton Town Landfill #2 No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Tiverton Town Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Firestone Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Cory’s Lane Disposal Area Tiverton 1988 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Warren Town Landfill Warren 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Pontiac Enterprises Ltd. Warwick 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Truk-Away Landfill Warwick 1981 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Studley Property West Greenwich 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

West Greenwich Town
Landfill

West Greenwich 1988 Metals Actual Actual Yes

West Warwick Town Landfill West Warwick 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Westerly Town Landfill Westerly 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Cory’s Lane Disposal
Area

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Warren Town Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Pontiac Enterprises Ltd. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Truk-Away Landfill Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Studley Property No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

West Greenwich Town
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

West Warwick Town
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Westerly Town Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
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Table II.43: South Carolina: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities
List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
South Carolina

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Langley Pond Aiken 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Dioxin

Actual Potential Yes

Owens-Corning Fiberglass
Landfill

Anderson 1981 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Anderson City Public Works
Complex

Anderson 1993 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Barnwell Town Dump Barnwell 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Helena Chemical Co. Cameron 1981 Pesticides, Other Potential None
identified

Yes

Sulfolk Chemical Co. Chapin 1986 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Columbia Nitrogen Charleston 1995 Metals, Other Potential None
identified

Yes

Nucor Steel Darlington 1991 Metals, PCBs Actual Potential Yes

Graniteville Co./Lagoon Graniteville 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes

Cone Mills Corp./Union
Bleachery Plant

Greenville 1981 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Dubois Dying Co. Johnsonville 1981 Metals, Other Actual None
identified

Yes

Earl Brewer Property Lexington 1986 Metals, PCBs Potential Potential Yes
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Langley Pond No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: No
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Owens-Corning
Fiberglass Landfill

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Anderson City Public
Works Complex

No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: Not
needed

Barnwell Town Dump No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Helena Chemical Co. Yes No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Sulfolk Chemical Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: No

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Columbia Nitrogen Yes No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Nucor Steel No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Graniteville Co./Lagoon No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: No
State: No

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Cone Mills Corp./Union
Bleachery Plant

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Dubois Dying Co. No No No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Earl Brewer Property No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Drinking
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Residents/workers
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Helena Chemical Co. Mayesville 1981 Metals, Pesticides None identified Potential Yes
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outcome

Helena Chemical Co. No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: State
cleanup
State: No
cleanup
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Table II.44: South Dakota: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
South Dakota

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Aberdeen Creosote Site Aberdeen 1987 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Pringle Post and Pole Pringle 1991 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes
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Aberdeen Creosote Site No No Yes EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Pringle Post and Pole No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup
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Table II.45: Tennessee: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Tennessee

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Aluminum Co. of America -
North Plant

Alcoa 1992 Metals, VOCs,
Dioxin

Actual Potential Yes

David Pruett - South Liberty Athens 1988 Metals, PCBs Potential Potential Yes

Mine Road Landfill Athens 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
Other

Actual Actual Yes

Armira Corp. Bolivar 1995 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Combustion Engineering,
Inc.

Chattanooga 1980 No response Potential None
identified

Yes

National Microdynamics Chattanooga 1986 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Holliston Mills Co. Church Hill 1979 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Jersey Miniere Zinc Co. Clarksville 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Unknown None
identified

Yes

Cleveland Foundry Cleveland 1995 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Rayovac Corp. Covington 1996 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Hoover Precision Erwin 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Meco Quarry Site Greeneville 1985 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Porter Cable Corp. Jackson 1985 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Hodgson, Hollis Dump Jefferson City 1993 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Witherspoon Landfill Knoxville 1979 Metals, PCBs Actual Actual Yes
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actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Aluminum Co. of
America - North Plant

Unknown Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

David Pruett - South
Liberty

Yes No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Mine Road Landfill No No Yes EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: Unknown

Armira Corp. No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Combustion
Engineering, Inc.

No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

National Microdynamics No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: Unknown

Holliston Mills Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Jersey Miniere Zinc Co. Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Cleveland Foundry No No No EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Rayovac Corp. Unknown No No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hoover Precision No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Meco Quarry Site No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Porter Cable Corp. No Unknown Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Hodgson, Hollis Dump Yes No Yes EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Witherspoon Landfill No No Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Witherspoon, David, Inc. Knoxville 1990 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs, Other

Actual Actual Yes

Lexington Sanitary Landfill Lexington 1981 No response Potential Potential Yes

Gould, Inc. Memphis 1980 Metals Actual Potential Yes

General Electric Co. -
Memphis Lamp Plant

Memphis 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Rexham Corp. Memphis 1980 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Unocal Chemicals Memphis 1991 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Estech General Chemicals
Corp.

Memphis 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Chapman Chemical Co. Memphis 1980 Metals, Pesticides Potential Potential Yes

Illinois Central Gulf
Railroad/Intermodel
Department

Memphis 1980 VOCs, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Ford Motor Co./Memphis
Assembly Plant

Memphis 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Memphis Public
Works/Brooks Road Dump

Memphis 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Old Estech General
Chemicals, Inc.

Memphis 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Shelby County Penal Farm
Landfill

Memphis 1983 VOCs, Other Actual Potential Yes

Bellevue Avenue Landfill Memphis 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

#25 Memphis 1979 No response Actual Potential Yes

Mr. Complete Used Auto
Parts

Memphis 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
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Most likely
outcome

Witherspoon, David, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Lexington Sanitary
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Gould, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

General Electric Co. -
Memphis Lamp Plant

No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Rexham Corp. No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Unocal Chemicals No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Estech General
Chemicals Corp.

No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Chapman Chemical Co. Unknown No No EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Illinois Central Gulf
Railroad/Intermodel
Department

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Ford Motor Co./Memphis
Assembly Plant

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Memphis Public
Works/Brooks Road
Dump

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Old Estech General
Chemicals, Inc.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Shelby County Penal
Farm Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Bellevue Avenue Landfill No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

#25 Unknown Unknown No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Mr. Complete Used Auto
Parts

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

St. Louis-San Francisco Rail
Yard

Memphis 1979 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Nel-2 Memphis 1979 VOCs, PCBs Actual Potential Yes

Precision Motor Shop Memphis 1984 No response None identified None
identified

Unknown

Epic #68 Memphis 1979 No response Potential Potential Yes

Epic #71 Memphis 1980 Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Biggs Landfill Memphis 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Memphis Public
Works/Bellvue Dump

Memphis 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Cypress Creek Memphis 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Sixty One Industrial Park Memphis 1993 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Anchor Brush Co., Inc.. Morristown 1992 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Plumley Companies -
Morristown Division

Morristown 1992 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Morristown/Roe Junction
Landfills

Morristown 1993 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Stauffer Chemical
Co./Furnace Plant

Mount Pleasant 1993 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Mount Pleasant Chemical
Co.

Mount Pleasant 1980 Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Rosebank Dump Murfreesboro 1992 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

St. Louis-San Francisco
Rail Yard

Unknown Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Nel-2 No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Precision Motor Shop Yes Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Epic #68 Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Epic #71 Unknown No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Biggs Landfill Unknown Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Memphis Public
Works/Bellvue Dump

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Cypress Creek No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Sixty One Industrial Park No Yes Yes EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Anchor Brush Co., Inc.. No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: No
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Plumley Companies -
Morristown Division

No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Morristown/Roe Junction
Landfills

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Stauffer Chemical
Co./Furnace Plant

Yes Yes Yes EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Mount Pleasant
Chemical Co.

Unknown No Yes EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Rosebank Dump No No No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Chemmetal New
Johnsonville

1994 Metals, PCBs Actual Actual Yes

Arapahoe Chemicals, Inc. -
Rock Hill Labs

Newport 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Hawkins Farm Old Hickory 1979 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Celotex Corp. Paris 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Actual Yes

McDonalds One Hour
Cleaners

Savannah 1995 VOCs Actual Potential Yes
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actions taken by Risk to health or environment
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Chemmetal No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Arapahoe Chemicals,
Inc. - Rock Hill Labs

No No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Hawkins Farm Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Celotex Corp. No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

McDonalds One Hour
Cleaners

No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown
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Table II.46: Texas: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Texas

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Many Diversified Interest,
Inc.

Houston 1994 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Motor Fuels Corp. Levelland 1995 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Perryton Water Well
Number 2

Perryton 1993 SVOCs Actual Actual Yes
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actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Many Diversified
Interest, Inc.

No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Motor Fuels Corp. No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Perryton Water Well
Number 2

No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup
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Table II.47: Utah: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Utah

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Bauer Dump Bauer 1979 Metals Potential None
identified

Yes

Bauer Tailings Bauer 1981 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Blackhawk Resin and
Chemical Co.

Bauer 1979 VOCs, Other None identified None
identified

Yes

Intermountain Oil Bountiful 1995 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Bay Area Refuse Disposal
Site #1

Bountiful 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Rahkonen Drums Brigham City 1986 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

North Area Refuse Disposal
(NARD)

East Layton 1979 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

U & I Sugar Plant Garland 1988 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Vipont Mine Grouse Creek 1986 Metals None identified None
identified

No

Southwest Assay Site Leeds/Silver
Reef

1989 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Mackay Landfill Magna 1985 Pesticides, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Ideal Basic
Industries/Cement Division

Morgan 1981 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Morgan or Hanover
Smelting Works

Murray 1991 Metals None identified None
identified

Yes

General Elec Co./Apparatus
Service Shop

North Salt Lake 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Orem Landfill Orem 1985 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Bauer Dump Yes No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Not
needed
State: Unknown

Bauer Tailings Yes No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Not
needed
State: Unknown

Blackhawk Resin and
Chemical Co.

No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Not
needed
State: Unknown

Intermountain Oil No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Bay Area Refuse
Disposal Site #1

Unknown Unknown No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Rahkonen Drums No Yes No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

North Area Refuse
Disposal (NARD)

No Yes No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

U & I Sugar Plant No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Vipont Mine Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: Unknown

Southwest Assay Site Yes Yes Yes EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

Mackay Landfill No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: Not
needed
State: Unknown

Ideal Basic
Industries/Cement
Division

No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Morgan or Hanover
Smelting Works

No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

General Elec
Co./Apparatus Service
Shop

No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Orem Landfill Unknown Yes No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Discovery
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contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Utah Valley Gas & Coke Co. Provo 1993 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Sugarhouse Park Plume Salt Lake 1994 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

North Temple Landfill Salt Lake City 1979 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. Salt Lake City 1981 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Utah Metal Works (Salvage
Yard)

Salt Lake City 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Pioneer Landfill Salt Lake City 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Redwood Road Dump Salt Lake City 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Flagstaff Smelter Salt Lake City 1992 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Bland Landfill West Jordan 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Utah Valley Gas & Coke
Co.

Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Sugarhouse Park Plume No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

North Temple Landfill No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: No
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Chicago Bridge & Iron
Co.

No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Utah Metal Works
(Salvage Yard)

No No No EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Pioneer Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: Unknown

Redwood Road Dump No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Flagstaff Smelter No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Bland Landfill Unknown Unknown No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown
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Table II.48: Vermont: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Vermont

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Farwell Street Dump Barre 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Jard Co. Bennington 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Catamount Dyers Bennington 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Percey Property Bennington 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Burlington Municipal
Disposal Grounds

Burlington 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Rathe Brothers’ Landfill Colchester 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Derby Line Dump Derby 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Young Landfill Highgate 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Pownal Tannery Pownal 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Dioxin

Actual Potential Yes

St. Albans Gas & Light
Property

St. Albans 1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Topsham Plating Topsham 1988 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Ely Copper Mine Vershire 1990 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Calco, Inc. Waterford 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Gawet Marble & Granite,
Inc.

West Rutland 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Farwell Street Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Jard Co. No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Catamount Dyers No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Percey Property No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Burlington Municipal
Disposal Grounds

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Rathe Brothers’ Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Derby Line Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Young Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Pownal Tannery No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

St. Albans Gas & Light
Property

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Topsham Plating No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Ely Copper Mine No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Calco, Inc. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Gawet Marble & Granite,
Inc.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
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Table II.49: Virginia: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Virginia

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Alexandria Town Gas &
Oronoco Outfall

Alexandria City 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Virginia Plating- Leadbetter Ashland 1988 Metals Potential Potential Yes

MW Market Bristol 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Eppinger & Russell Co., Inc. Chesapeake 1994 Metals, SVOCs Unknown None
identified

Yes

Chesapeake City Landfill Chesapeake 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

General Products Co., Inc. Fredericksburg 1988 VOCs, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Jones Junk Yard Gainesville 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Old McKenney Landfill McKenny 1981 Metals Actual Actual Yes

New Kent Wood
Preservatives, Inc.

Providence
Forge

1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Henrico County Springfield
Road Landfill #1

Richmond 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Schneider Landfill Richmond 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Powers Boss Batteries, Inc. Saltville 1989 Metals Unknown Potential Yes

Mount Trashmore Virginia Beach 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Virginia Beach Garden Park Virginia Beach 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Unknown Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Alexandria Town Gas &
Oronoco Outfall

Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Virginia Plating-
Leadbetter

No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

MW Market No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Eppinger & Russell Co.,
Inc.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Chesapeake City Landfill No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

General Products Co.,
Inc.

No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Jones Junk Yard No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Old McKenney Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

New Kent Wood
Preservatives, Inc.

No No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Henrico County
Springfield Road Landfill
#1

No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

Schneider Landfill No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Powers Boss Batteries,
Inc.

Unknown Yes No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Mount Trashmore Yes Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Virginia Beach Garden
Park

Unknown No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown
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Table II.50: Washington: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Washington

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Whatcom Co. - Acme
Landfill

Acme 1980 SVOCs, PCBs Potential Unknown Unknown

Sisco Landfill Arlington 1982 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Boulevard Park Bellingham 1984 VOCs, SVOCs Actual None
identified

Yes

Equinox Resources Colville 1977 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Thermal Reduction Landfill Ferndale 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Bergs Marine Construction
& Repair, Inc.

Hoquiam 1989 Metals Potential None
identified

Yes

Little Hoquiam Boat Queen
Avenue

Hoquiam 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

U.S. DOE BPA Covington
Substation

Kent 1984 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Weyerhaeuser Co. Longview 1979 Metals Actual None
identified

Yes

J H Baxter & Co. Renton 1979 Other Actual Unknown Yes

Malarkey Asphalt Co. Seattle 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

United Marine Shipyards Seattle 1992 Metals, SVOCs,
Other

None identified None
identified

Yes

Goose Lake Shelton 1979 Metals, Other Potential Potential Yes

Aluminum Recycling Corp. Spokane 1979 Metals Actual Potential Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Whatcom Co. - Acme
Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

Sisco Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Boulevard Park No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Equinox Resources Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Thermal Reduction
Landfill

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Bergs Marine
Construction & Repair,
Inc.

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Little Hoquiam Boat
Queen Avenue

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: State
cleanup

U.S. DOE BPA
Covington Substation

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
DOE: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
DOE: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
DOE: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
DOE: No
response

Weyerhaeuser Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

J H Baxter & Co. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Malarkey Asphalt Co. Unknown Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: EPA
cleanup

United Marine Shipyards Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Goose Lake Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Aluminum Recycling
Corp.

No No Unknown EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Washington

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

U.S. Army National Guard
Watercraft Support
Maintenance Center

Tacoma 1995 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

SPS Railway Vancouver 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Other

Potential Potential Yes

Midnight Mine Wellpinit 1985 Metals, Other Actual None
identified

No
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Potentially Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

U.S. Army National
Guard Watercraft
Support Maintenance
Center

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High
USAR: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: High
USAR: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USAR: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL
USAR: State
cleanup

SPS Railway No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Midnight Mine Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response
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Table II.51: West Virginia: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
West Virginia

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Big John Salvage - Hoult
Road Site

Fairmont 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Follansbee Well Field Site Follansbee 1988 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Standard Ultra Marine Huntington 1990 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes

Valley Chemical and
Fertilizer

Ranson 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Big John Salvage - Hoult
Road Site

No Yes Yes EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Not
needed
State: Unknown

Follansbee Well Field Site No Yes No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Standard Ultra Marine No Yes No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: Unknown

Valley Chemical and
Fertilizer

No Yes No EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown
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Table II.52: Wisconsin: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Potentially Eligible for the National Priorities List

Contamination of

Site name
Location in
Wisconsin

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Procknow Marvin
Cedarburg Landfill

Cedarburg 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Cedar Creek Cedarville 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Manke Dump Cudahy 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

None identified Potential Yes

Edgerton Sand & Gravel Edgerton 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Getzen Co., Inc. Elkhorn 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Elkhorn Metal Finishers, Inc. Elkhorn 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Van Handel Hardd & Don
Landfill

Freedom
Township

1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Manual Robinson Landfill Menomonee
Falls

1981 No response Actual Potential Yes

Thiem Corp. - Rogers Street Milwaukee 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Hawley Road Dump Milwaukee 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Lake Disposal Oak Creek 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

C. M. Christiansen Co. Phelps 1993 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Tirabassi Dump Pleasant Prairie 1981 No response Potential Potential Yes

Rhinelander Landfill Rhinelander 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Bucyrus-Erie Co. South Milwaukee 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes
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Some cleanup
actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Procknow Marvin
Cedarburg Landfill

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Cedar Creek Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Manke Dump Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Edgerton Sand & Gravel No Unknown Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Getzen Co., Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: No
cleanup

Elkhorn Metal Finishers,
Inc.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Van Handel Hardd &
Don Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Manual Robinson Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Thiem Corp. - Rogers
Street

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Hawley Road Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Lake Disposal Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

C. M. Christiansen Co. Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Tirabassi Dump No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Rhinelander Landfill Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

Bucyrus-Erie Co. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Site name
Location in
Wisconsin

Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Marina Cliffs Barrel Dump South Milwaukee 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

Rock Refining Co. Stratford 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Merton Pit Town of Lisbon 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Waukesha City Sanitary
Landfill

Waukesha 1978 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes
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Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Marina Cliffs Barrel Dump No Yes Yes EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: EPA
cleanup

Rock Refining Co. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Merton Pit Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Waukesha City Sanitary
Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: State
cleanup
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Information on 232 Potentially Eligible Sites
That Respondents Believed Might Be Placed
on the National Priorities List

The following table presents data on the conditions reported by EPA,
states, and—for federally owned sites7—responsible federal agency
officials, at the 232 potentially eligible sites (included in app. I) that at
least one respondent believed might be placed on the NPL in the future. Of
the 232 sites, EPA officials identified 106 that they believed might be placed
on the list, state officials identified another 100 sites, and both EPA and
state officials agreed that another 26 sites might be potential NPL

candidates. The table also includes the opinions of officials on the sites’
risks; the need for more cleanup; and the likely outcome, or disposition,
for the sites. These sites are presented in alphabetical order by state. The
terms used in this table are the same as those used in tables II.1 through
II.53 and are defined in appendix II.

7Eight of the 232 sites were federally owned or operated facilities.
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Table III.1: List of 232 Potentially Eligible Sites That Survey Respondents Considered Potential NPL Candidates

Contamination of

Site name City/state
Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Amchitka Island Amchitka
Island, AK

1988 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Other

Actual Actual No

American Brass Headland, AL 1996 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Van Water & Rogers Phoenix, AZ 1992 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Rolling Property Tucson, AZ 1994 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Santa Ysabel Creek
Groundwater Contamination

Escondido, CA 1993 Pesticides, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Pemaco Maywood Maywood, CA 1995 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

FMC Corp. Alkali Chemical
Division

Modesto, CA 1979 Metals, Other Actual Actual Yes

Gallo Glass - South Field
Landfill

Modesto, CA 1985 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Lava Cap Mine Nevada City, CA 1991 Metals Unknown None
identified

Yes

Mammoth Mine Redding, CA 1973 Metals Unknown None
identified

No

Redlands Airport Redlands, CA 1990 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Lockheed Propulsion Co. Redlands, CA 1985 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Stauffer Chemical Co.
Richmond

Richmond, CA 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs, Other

Actual None
identified

Yes

Alark Hard Chrome Riverside, CA 1984 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes
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actions taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Amchitka Island Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USAR: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USAR: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown
USAR: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown
USAR: No
response

American Brass Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Van Water & Rogers No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Rolling Property No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Santa Ysabel Creek
Groundwater
Contamination

No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Pemaco Maywood No Yes No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

FMC Corp. Alkali
Chemical Division

Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Gallo Glass - South Field
Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Lava Cap Mine Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Mammoth Mine Yes No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Redlands Airport No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Lockheed Propulsion Co. No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Stauffer Chemical Co.
Richmond

No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Alark Hard Chrome No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

(continued)
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Crafton Redlands Area Riverside, CA 1987 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Norwalk Dump Santa Fe
Springs, CA

1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Brown and Bryant, Inc.
Shafter Facility

Shafter, CA 1987 Pesticides, VOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Anadite, Inc. South Gate, CA 1993 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

NL Industries, Mine/Mill Bonanza, CO 1981 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Depew & 7th Tree Farm Lakewood, CO 1994 Pesticides, VOCs,
SVOCs

Unknown Unknown Yes

U.S. Air Force Bolling Air
Force Base

Washington, DC 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Pyles Pit Altamonte
Springs, FL

1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Tri-City Landfill Auburndale, FL 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Grace, W R & Co., -
Ridgewood Mining

Bartow, FL 1980 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Bartow City Landfill Bartow, FL 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Unknown

Florida Production
Engineering

Daytona, FL 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Brunswick Corp. DBA
Technetics Division

Deland, FL 1980 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Bendix Corp./Avionics
Division.

Fort
Lauderdale, FL

1979 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Graphics Products Fort
Lauderdale, FL

1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Riteway Automotive Fort
Lauderdale, FL

1985 Metals, SVOCs,
Other

Potential Potential Yes
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Crafton Redlands Area No No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Norwalk Dump No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Brown and Bryant, Inc.
Shafter Facility

Unknown No No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Anadite, Inc. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

NL Industries, Mine/Mill Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Depew & 7th Tree Farm Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

U.S. Air Force Bolling Air
Force Base

No No No
response

EPA: Average
State: No
response
USAF: Average

EPA: High
State: No
response
USAF: Average

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
USAF: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: No
response
USAF: EPA/State

Pyles Pit No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Tri-City Landfill Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Grace, W R & Co., -
Ridgewood Mining

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Bartow City Landfill No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Florida Production
Engineering

Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Brunswick Corp. DBA
Technetics Division

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Bendix Corp./Avionics
Division.

No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: No
cleanup

Graphics Products Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Riteway Automotive No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

(continued)
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Robbins Manufacturing Co.,
Inc.

Fort Meyers, FL 1985 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Arab Termite and Pest
Control

Fort Myers, FL 1989 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Gainesville Gasification
Plant

Gainesville, FL 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Reynolds Industrial Park
Dump

Green Cove
Springs, FL

1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

General Electric Co.
Apparatus

Hialeah, FL 1981 VOCs, PCBs Actual Actual Yes

Seven Seas Chemical Hialeah, FL 1985 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Hollywood Incinerator Ash
Dump

Hollywood, FL 1985 Metals, Dioxin Actual Potential Yes

Kerr-McGee Chemical Corp. Jacksonville, FL 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Basso Chemicals, Inc. Jacksonville, FL 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Hyde Park Golf Course Jacksonville, FL 1985 Pesticides, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

American Electric Corp. Jacksonville, FL 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Ettlingers Pit Jacksonville, FL 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Doeboy Dump Jacksonville, FL 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Brown’s Dump Jacksonville, FL 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin

Actual Potential Yes

Creosote Tanks/Tallyrand
Road

Jacksonville, FL 1979 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Mepco/Centralab Jupiter, FL 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Douglass Fertilizer &
Chemical

Lake Placid, FL 1985 Other Actual Actual Yes

Landia Chemical Co. Lakeland, FL 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes
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Robbins Manufacturing
Co., Inc.

No No Yes EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Arab Termite and Pest
Control

No No Yes EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: No
State: Yes

EPA: Not
needed
State: NPL

Gainesville Gasification
Plant

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Reynolds Industrial Park
Dump

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

General Electric Co.
Apparatus

No No Yes EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Seven Seas Chemical No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Hollywood Incinerator
Ash Dump

No No No EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Kerr-McGee Chemical
Corp.

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Basso Chemicals, Inc. Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Hyde Park Golf Course Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

American Electric Corp. No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Ettlingers Pit Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Doeboy Dump Unknown Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Brown’s Dump Unknown No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Creosote
Tanks/Tallyrand Road

Yes Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Mepco/Centralab No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Douglass Fertilizer &
Chemical

Yes Unknown Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Landia Chemical Co. Yes No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

(continued)
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Nation Battery (New Site) Miami, FL 1985 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Nation Battery (Old Site) Miami, FL 1985 Metals Actual Potential Yes

T/A Minerals Corp./Mulberry
Plant

Mulberry, FL 1979 No response None identified Potential Yes

NSB Power Plant Site New Smyrna
Beach, FL

1990 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Unknown Unknown Yes

Nocatee Hull Creosote Nocatee, FL 1983 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Davis Landfill Oklawaha, FL 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Pec Industries Reliance
Electric Co.

Orlando, FL 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Pleasant Grove Landfill Pleasant Grove,
FL

1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Burke-Palmason Chemical
Co.

Pompano
Beach, FL

1979 VOCs Potential Potential Yes

Solitron Microwave Port Salerno, FL 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Penn Aluminum International Sanford, FL 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Sanford Gasification Plant Sanford, FL 1989 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Manasota Plating Sarasota, FL 1992 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Jernigan Trucking Dump Seffner, FL 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Town & Country Lake
Estates

Springfield, FL 1990 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Erk Manufacturing, Inc. Stuart, FL 1986 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Nitram, Inc. Tampa, FL 1989 Metals, Other Actual Potential Yes
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Nation Battery (New Site) No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Nation Battery (Old Site) No No No EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

T/A Minerals
Corp./Mulberry Plant

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

NSB Power Plant Site Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Nocatee Hull Creosote No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Davis Landfill No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Pec Industries Reliance
Electric Co.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Pleasant Grove Landfill No Yes No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Burke-Palmason
Chemical Co.

No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Solitron Microwave No No Yes EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Penn Aluminum
International

Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Sanford Gasification Plant Unknown No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Manasota Plating No Yes Yes EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Jernigan Trucking Dump No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Town & Country Lake
Estates

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Erk Manufacturing, Inc. Unknown No Yes EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Nitram, Inc. Yes No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Morris Bridge Landfill Tampa, FL 1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Northgate Sinkhole Landfill Tampa, FL 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Raleigh Street Dump Site Tampa, FL 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

River Hills Drive & 50th
Street Battery Dump

Tampa, FL 1993 Metals, PCBs Potential Potential Yes

Theochem Laboratories Tampa, FL 1994 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Vero Beach Stump Dump Vero Beach, FL 1986 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Final Finish Plating West Palm
Beach, FL

1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

West Palm Beach
Gasification Plant

West Palm
Beach, FL

1989 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Potential Yes

Continental Can Co. U.S. -
Plant No.3

Winter Garden,
FL

1979 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Jordan Sign Co., Inc. Savannah, GA 1979 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Bernuth Lembcke Co., Inc. Savannah, GA 1981 VOCs, SVOCs Actual None
identified

Yes

Albert City SBA - Lots Albert City, IA 1992 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Mississippi River Pool #15 Bettendorf, IA 1983 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Lennox Industries Marshalltown, IA 1995 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Chicago Industrial Waste
Haulers

Alsip, IL 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Arlington Heights Municipal
Landfill

Arlington
Heights, IL

1986 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Camcar Co. - Division of
Textron

Belvidere, IL 1984 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Morris Bridge Landfill No No Yes EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Northgate Sinkhole
Landfill

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Raleigh Street Dump Site No Yes No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

River Hills Drive & 50th
Street Battery Dump

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Theochem Laboratories Unknown No Yes EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Vero Beach Stump Dump Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Final Finish Plating No No Yes EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

West Palm Beach
Gasification Plant

No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Continental Can Co. U.S.
- Plant No.3

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Jordan Sign Co., Inc. No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Bernuth Lembcke Co.,
Inc.

No No No EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Albert City SBA - Lots No No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Mississippi River Pool
#15

No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Lennox Industries No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Chicago Industrial Waste
Haulers

Yes Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Arlington Heights
Municipal Landfill

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Camcar Co. - Division of
Textron

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

(continued)
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Estech General Chemical
Co.

Calumet City, IL 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Standard Scrap Metal Co. Chicago, IL 1990 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin

Potential None
identified

Yes

U.S. Drum Chicago, IL 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Potential Potential No

Lobue #2 Chicago
Heights, IL

1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Woodland Landfill, Inc. Elgin, IL 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Old American Zinc Plant Fairmont City, IL 1993 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Eagle Zine Co. - Division of
T. L. Diamond

Hillsboro, IL 1981 Metals None identified Potential Yes

U.S. Steel Corp. Joliet Works Joliet, IL 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Republic Creosoting Co. Joppa, IL 1981 VOCs, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Matthiessen and Hegeler
Zinc Co.

La Salle, IL 1993 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Landers Lincoln, IL 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Marengo Auto Salvage Marengo, IL 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Potential Potential Yes

Former Creosote Forest
Products

Mount Vernon,
IL

1985 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Libbey Owens Ford Co.
Plants 5 & 7

Naplate, IL 1980 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Sandoval Zinc Co. Sandoval, IL 1983 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Sauget Sauget, IL 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Monsanto Co. - W. G .
Krummrich

Sauget, IL 1979 No response Actual Potential Yes

Diamond Scrap Yard Waukegan, IL 1994 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Celotex Corp. Dump Site Wilmington, IL 1987 Metals, SVOCs,
Dioxin

Actual Potential Yes
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Estech General
Chemical Co.

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Standard Scrap Metal
Co.

No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

U.S. Drum Yes Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Lobue #2 Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Woodland Landfill, Inc. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Old American Zinc Plant No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Eagle Zine Co. - Division
of T. L. Diamond

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

U.S. Steel Corp. Joliet
Works

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Republic Creosoting Co. Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Matthiessen and Hegeler
Zinc Co.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Landers Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Marengo Auto Salvage No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Former Creosote Forest
Products

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Libbey Owens Ford Co.
Plants 5 & 7

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Sandoval Zinc Co. No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Sauget Yes Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Monsanto Co. - W. G .
Krummrich

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Diamond Scrap Yard Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Celotex Corp. Dump Site Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL
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Principal
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Drinking
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Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Ag-pro Woosung, IL 1989 Pesticides, Other Actual Actual Yes

Shelly Ditch Crawfordsville,
IN

1996 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Crawfordsville Scrap &
Salvage

Crawfordsville,
IN

1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Erincraft, Inc. Laporte, IN 1989 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Peabody Coal Co. Lynnville
Mine

Lynnville, IN 1983 Metals, Other None identified None
identified

Yes

Settling Pond South Bend, IN 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Linden Road Site South Bend, IN 1984 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

A. O. Smith Electric Motor
Co.

Union City, IN 1986 PCBs Actual Potential Yes

Sheller-Globe Corp. - Hardy
Division

Union City, IN 1980 PCBs Actual Potential Yes

Tri County Public Airport Delavan, KS 1996 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Harry & All Hallows Street Wichita, KS 1993 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Ponchatoula Battery Co. Ponchatoula, LA 1981 Metals Actual None
identified

Yes

Occi Chemical Corp. Sulphur, LA 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Other

Actual Actual Yes

U.S. Army - Fort Detrick Frederick, MD 1980 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

North Carroll Shopping
Plaza

Hampstead, MD 1989 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Corinna - Main Street Corinna, ME 1984 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Sanford Municipal Landfill Sanford, ME 1981 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Faribault Municipal Well
Field

Faribault, MN 1987 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes
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Ag-pro No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Shelly Ditch Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Crawfordsville Scrap &
Salvage

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Erincraft, Inc. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Peabody Coal Co.
Lynnville Mine

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Settling Pond No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Linden Road Site No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

A. O. Smith Electric
Motor Co.

Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Sheller-Globe Corp. -
Hardy Division

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Tri County Public Airport No Yes Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Harry & All Hallows Street No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Ponchatoula Battery Co. No Yes No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Occi Chemical Corp. Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

U.S. Army - Fort Detrick No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average
USAR: Unknown

EPA: High
State: High
USAR: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USAR: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown
USAR: State
cleanup

North Carroll Shopping
Plaza

No No No
response

EPA: Low
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Corinna - Main Street Yes No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Sanford Municipal
Landfill

Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Faribault Municipal Well
Field

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL
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Asarco, Inc.- Glover Glover, MO 1987 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Newton County Mine
Tailings

Granby, MO 1986 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Miller Well #1 Miller, MO 1992 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Armour Road Site North Kansas
City, MO

1990 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Oak Grove Village Well Oak Grove, MO 1987 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Davis Timber Co. Hattiesburg, MS 1985 SVOCs, Dioxin Actual Actual Yes

Kings Creek Lodgepole, MT 1991 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Carolina Galvanizing Corp. Aberdeen, NC 1980 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Reasor Chemical Co.. Castle Hayne,
NC

1990 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

Ram Leather Care Site Charlotte, NC 1994 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Kelly-Springfield Tire Co. Fayetteville, NC 1980 Metals, PCBs Actual Potential Yes

Union County Landfill Monroe, NC 1979 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Actual Yes

Henredon Furniture
Industries

Morganton, NC 1980 Metals, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes

SCM Proctor Silex Mount Airy, NC 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

North Belmont Site North Belmont,
NC

1991 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Georgia-Pacific Corp.
Hardwood Saw

Plymouth, NC 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Dioxin, Other

Actual Potential Yes

Weyerhaeuser Co.
Plymouth Wood Treating
Plant

Plymouth, NC 1979 Metals, Dioxin Actual None
identified

Yes

Johnson Controls Globe
Battery Division

Winston-Salem,
NC

1980 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes
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Asarco, Inc.- Glover Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Newton County Mine
Tailings

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Miller Well #1 No No No EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Armour Road Site No Yes Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Oak Grove Village Well No No No EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Average
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Davis Timber Co. Yes No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Kings Creek No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Carolina Galvanizing
Corp.

Yes Yes Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Reasor Chemical Co.. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Ram Leather Care Site No No Yes EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Kelly-Springfield Tire Co. No No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Union County Landfill Unknown Unknown No EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Henredon Furniture
Industries

No No No EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

SCM Proctor Silex No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

North Belmont Site No Yes Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Georgia-Pacific Corp.
Hardwood Saw

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Weyerhaeuser Co.
Plymouth Wood Treating
Plant

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Johnson Controls Globe
Battery Division

No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

(continued)
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Drinking
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Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

General Services
Administration Depot - Belle
Mead #1

Belle Mead, NJ 1980 Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Jersey Tyler Foundry Bridgeton, NJ 1993 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Schalick Residence Bridgeton, NJ 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Burlington Landfill Burlington
Township, NJ

1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Citgo Petroleum Camden, NJ 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Grinding Balls, Inc. Cinnaminson,
NJ

1993 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Aluminum Shapes, Inc. Delair, NJ 1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Walton’s Farm Delran
Township, NJ

1986 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Actual Yes

Fairfield Textiles Fairfield
Township, NJ

1994 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

High Point Sanitary Landfill Franklin
Township, NJ

1984 Metals, VOCs Actual Unknown Yes

Pioneer Metal Finishing, Inc. Franklinville, NJ 1981 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Emmell’s Septic Landfill Galloway
Township, NJ

1984 VOCs, PCBs Actual Actual Yes

Galloway Galloway
Township, NJ

1985 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Route 561 Dump Gibbsboro, NJ 1994 Metals, SVOCs Potential Unknown Yes

United States Avenue Burn
Site

Gibbsboro, NJ . Metals Potential Unknown Yes
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sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential
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Most likely
outcome

General Services
Administration Depot -
Belle Mead #1

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response
GSA: Low

EPA: High
State: No
response
GSA: Low

EPA: Yes
State: No
response
GSA: No

EPA: NPL
State: No
response
GSA: Unknown

Jersey Tyler Foundry Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Schalick Residence No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Burlington Landfill No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Citgo Petroleum Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Grinding Balls, Inc. Unknown Unknown No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Aluminum Shapes, Inc. No No No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Walton’s Farm Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Fairfield Textiles No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: No
cleanup

High Point Sanitary
Landfill

Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Pioneer Metal Finishing,
Inc.

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Emmell’s Septic Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Galloway No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Route 561 Dump Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

United States Avenue
Burn Site

Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

(continued)
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Equitable Meter Co. Hopewell, NJ 1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs, Other

Actual Actual Yes

Woodward Metal Processing Jersey City, NJ 1993 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Unknown Yes

Keegan Landfill Kearny, NJ 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

None identified None
identified

No

Great Bay Plaza - Former
Dry Cleaner

Little Egg
Harbor, NJ

1995 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Cooper Chemical Co. Long Valley, NJ 1981 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

South Brunswick Asphalt Manchester, NJ 1991 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

International Wire Products
Corp.

Midland Park,
NJ

1995 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Crown Castings, Inc. Midland Park,
NJ

1994 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Unknown Yes

Monroe Township Municipal
Well #4 & #5

Monroe
Township, NJ

1984 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Unknown

Goldere Junkyard Morristown, NJ 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

Penns Grove Coal Gas Penns Grove, NJ 1985 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Fasco Finishing Co. Phillipsburg, NJ 1990 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Rusinski Farm Readington, NJ 1992 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

McWilliams Forge Co., Inc. Rockaway, NJ 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Other

Actual None
identified

Yes

Iceland Coin Laundry and
Dry Cleaning

Vineland, NJ 1996 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Southern Ocean Landfill,
Inc.

Waretown, NJ 1984 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Equitable Meter Co. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Woodward Metal
Processing

Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Keegan Landfill Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Great Bay Plaza - Former
Dry Cleaner

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Cooper Chemical Co. No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

South Brunswick Asphalt No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

International Wire
Products Corp.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Crown Castings, Inc. Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Monroe Township
Municipal Well #4 & #5

No No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Goldere Junkyard Unknown Yes No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Penns Grove Coal Gas No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Fasco Finishing Co. No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Rusinski Farm Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: High
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

McWilliams Forge Co.,
Inc.

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Iceland Coin Laundry
and Dry Cleaning

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Southern Ocean Landfill,
Inc.

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL
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Atco Knitting Mills Waterford
Township, NJ

1996 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Ashland Chemical Co. Woodbridge
Township, NJ

1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

McGuire Air Force Base #1 Wrightstown, NJ 1974 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Actual Yes

Fruit Avenue Plume Albuquerque,
NM

1990 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Espanola Wells Espanola, NM 1990 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Hop Canyon Mill Magdalena, NM 1986 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Basic Management, Inc. Henderson, NV 1979 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Southold Landfill Cutchogue, NY 1983 Metals, VOCs Actual None
identified

Yes

New York State Department
of Transportation - Pittsford

East Rochester,
NY

1986 Metals, VOCs,
Other

Actual Actual Yes

Kerry Chemical Hancock, NY 1980 VOCs, Other Potential Potential Yes

Computer Circuits Hauppauge, NY 1987 Metals, VOCs Actual Potential No

Huntington Town Landfill Huntington, NY 1980 Pesticides Actual Actual Unknown

Peter Cooper Corp. Markhams, NY 1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Mina Landfill Mina, NY 1980 VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Unknown

Gratwick Riverside Park North
Tonawanda, NY

1979 Metals, VOCs,
Dioxin, Other

Actual Actual Unknown

Rotterdam Landfill (Active) Pattersonville,
NY

1983 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Weston Mills (George
Stevens)

Portville, NY 1980 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes
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Atco Knitting Mills No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: Not
needed

Ashland Chemical Co. Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

McGuire Air Force Base
#1

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USAF: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown
USAF: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USAF: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL
USAF: EPA/State

Fruit Avenue Plume No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Espanola Wells Unknown No Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Hop Canyon Mill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Basic Management, Inc. No No Yes EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Southold Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: Not
needed

New York State
Department of
Transportation - Pittsford

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Kerry Chemical Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Computer Circuits No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Huntington Town Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Peter Cooper Corp. Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Mina Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Gratwick Riverside Park Unknown No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Rotterdam Landfill
(Active)

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: Not
needed

Weston Mills (George
Stevens)

Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

(continued)
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Contamination of

Site name City/state
Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Sand Lake Landfill. Sand Lake, NY 1987 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Islip Sayville Landfill Sayville, NY 1987 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Cortland County Landfill Solon, NY 1980 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

John Hassall Westbury, NY 1980 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Portland Air National Guard
Base

Portland, OR 1987 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

Ochoco National Forest
Motherlode Mine

Prineville, OR 1992 Metals Actual Potential No

Murphy, R.O., Jr Butler County,
PA

1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Enola Railyard Enola, PA 1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Titanium Wire Corp. Frackville, PA 1990 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

C.G. Wood Site Jamestown, PA 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Bizzarro Junkyard McKean
Township, PA

1990 Metals, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Knuth Kustom Complex Saegertown, PA 1992 Metals, VOCs Actual None
identified

Yes

Gulf Oil Sinking Springs Sinking Springs,
PA

1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Universal Cyclops Specialty
Steel Division

Titusville, PA 1981 Metals, PCBs Actual Potential Yes

Perry Phillips Landfill West Caln
Township, PA

1987 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes
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Plants or
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sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
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Most likely
outcome

Sand Lake Landfill. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: Not
needed

Islip Sayville Landfill No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: Not
needed

Cortland County Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

John Hassall Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Portland Air National
Guard Base

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High
USAF: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High
USAF: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USAF: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL
USAF: NPL

Ochoco National Forest
Motherlode Mine

Unknown No No EPA: Low
State: High
USDA: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High
USDA: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USDA: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup
USDA: State
cleanup

Murphy, R.O., Jr Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: No
cleanup

Enola Railyard Yes No Yes EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Titanium Wire Corp. No No No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

C.G. Wood Site Yes Yes Yes EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: No
cleanup

Bizzarro Junkyard Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: No
cleanup

Knuth Kustom Complex Unknown No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Gulf Oil Sinking Springs No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Universal Cyclops
Specialty Steel Division

Unknown No No EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: No
cleanup

Perry Phillips Landfill Unknown Yes No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

(continued)
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Cambalache National Forest Arecibo, PR 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Juncos Oxidation Pond Caiba Sur
Ward, PR

1994 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Potential Actual Yes

Scorpio Recycling Candelaria
Ward, PR

1991 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Manati Solid Waste Disposal Coto Sur Ward,
PR

1981 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Potential Actual Yes

N.C.H. Corp. Puert Rico
Industrial Park,
PR

1992 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Vega Baja Solid Waste
Disposal

Rio Abajo
Ward/La
Trocha, PR

1981 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Coventry Municipal Landfill Coventry, RI 1982 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Cranston Sanitary Landfill Cranston, RI 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Columbia Nitrogen Charleston, SC 1995 Metals, Other Potential None
identified

Yes

Dubois Dying Co. Johnsonville, SC 1981 Metals, Other Actual None
identified

Yes

Armira Corp. Bolivar, TN 1995 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Jersey Miniere Zinc Co. Clarksville, TN 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Unknown None
identified

Yes

Hodgson, Hollis Dump Jefferson City,
TN

1993 Metals, VOCs Actual Actual Yes

Ford Motor Co./Memphis
Assembly Plant

Memphis, TN 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Epic #71 Memphis, TN 1980 Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Sixty One Industrial Park Memphis, TN 1993 Metals Potential Potential Yes

Morristown/Roe Junction
Landfills

Morristown, TN 1993 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes
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Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
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Most likely
outcome

Cambalache National
Forest

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Juncos Oxidation Pond No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Scorpio Recycling No No No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Manati Solid Waste
Disposal

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

N.C.H. Corp. No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Vega Baja Solid Waste
Disposal

No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Coventry Municipal
Landfill

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Cranston Sanitary Landfill Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Columbia Nitrogen Yes No No EPA: Average
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Dubois Dying Co. No No No EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Armira Corp. No Unknown No EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Jersey Miniere Zinc Co. Unknown No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Hodgson, Hollis Dump Yes No Yes EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Ford Motor Co./Memphis
Assembly Plant

No No No EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Epic #71 Unknown No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

Sixty One Industrial Park No Yes Yes EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Morristown/Roe Junction
Landfills

No No No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

(continued)
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Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Stauffer Chemical
Co./Furnace Plant

Mount Pleasant,
TN

1993 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Arapahoe Chemicals, Inc. -
Rock Hill Labs

Newport, TN 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Celotex Corp. Paris, TN 1991 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, Other

Actual Actual Yes

Motor Fuels Corp. Levelland, TX 1995 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

General Products Co., Inc. Fredericksburg,
VA

1988 VOCs, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

New Kent Wood
Preservatives, Inc.

Providence
Forge, VA

1984 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Jard Co. Bennington, VT 1991 Metals, Pesticides,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Pownal Tannery Pownal, VT 1986 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs,
Dioxin

Actual Potential Yes

Equinox Resources Colville, WA 1977 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Thermal Reduction Landfill Ferndale, WA 1979 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual None
identified

Yes

U.S. Army National Guard
Watercraft Support
Maintenance Center

Tacoma, WA 1995 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Midnight Mine Wellpinit, WA 1985 Metals, Other Actual None
identified

No

Procknow Marvin
Cedarburg Landfill

Cedarburg, WI 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Edgerton Sand & Gravel Edgerton, WI 1984 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Valley Chemical and
Fertilizer

Ranson, WV 1988 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Actual Yes
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Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

More cleanup
needed?

Most likely
outcome

Stauffer Chemical
Co./Furnace Plant

Yes Yes Yes EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: State
cleanup

Arapahoe Chemicals,
Inc. - Rock Hill Labs

No No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: NPL

Celotex Corp. No No No EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

Motor Fuels Corp. No No No EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: State
cleanup
State: NPL

General Products Co.,
Inc.

No No No EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown

New Kent Wood
Preservatives, Inc.

No No No EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: EPA
cleanup

Jard Co. No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Pownal Tannery No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: EPA
cleanup
State: NPL

Equinox Resources Unknown No No EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Thermal Reduction
Landfill

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Yes
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

U.S. Army National
Guard Watercraft
Support Maintenance
Center

Yes No No EPA: Unknown
State: High
USAR: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: High
USAR: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes
USAR: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL
USAR: State
cleanup

Midnight Mine Unknown No No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Unknown
State: No
response

EPA: Yes
State: No
response

EPA: NPL
State: No
response

Procknow Marvin
Cedarburg Landfill

No Yes No EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Edgerton Sand & Gravel No Unknown Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: Unknown
State: NPL

Valley Chemical and
Fertilizer

No Yes No EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: Yes
State: Yes

EPA: NPL
State: Unknown
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Approved by State Governors

The following table presents data on the conditions reported by EPA,
states, and—for federally owned sites—responsible federal agency
officials, at 32 of the 33 sites whose placement on the NPL was opposed by
state governors, as of October 15, 1997.8 The table also includes the
opinions of these officials on the sites’ risks and their cleanup status. The
potentially eligible sites are presented in alphabetical order by state. Most
of the terms used in this table are defined in appendix II. In addition, in the
following table, entries under the heading “state response on cleanup
status of site” indicate four possible assessments by the state: (1) the site
has been cleaned up (“cleanup completed”), (2) actions expected to
completely clean up the site are under way (“final cleanup under way”),
(3) some cleanup activities have been conducted or are under way but
respondents were not certain whether the activities will fully clean up the
site (“some cleanup activities”), or (4) no cleanup actions were reported at
the site (“no cleanup activities”).

8We did not receive survey responses on one site in Utah from either EPA or state officials.
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Table IV.1: Information on Hazardous Waste Sites Whose Placement on the National Priorities List Was Not Approved by
State Governors, in Alphabetical Order by State

Contamination of

Site name City/state
Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Monarch Tile
Manufacturing, Inc.

Florence, AL 1988 Metals None identified None
identified

Yes

GBF & Pittsburg Dumps Antioch, CA 1980 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual Potential Yes

Stoker Co. Imperial, CA 1988 Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Cooper Drum Co. South Gate, CA 1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Asarco, Inc. Globe Plant Denver, CO 1978 No response Actual Potential Yes

Smeltertown Site Salida, CO 1986 Metals, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Normandy Park Apartments Temple
Terrace, FL

1992 Metals Actual Potential Yes

Waterloo Coal Gasification
Plant

Waterloo, IA 1988 VOCs, SVOCs Potential Potential Yes

Blackbird Mine Cobalt, ID 1983 Metals Actual None
identified

Yes

Triumph Mine Tailings Piles Hailey, ID 1988 Metals Actual Potential Yes

U.S. Smelter and Lead
Refinery, Inc.

East Chicago, IN 1980 Metals, Pesticides Actual Potential Yes

Sunflower Army Ammunition
Plant

De Soto, KS 1979 No response Actual Potential Yes

Highway 71/72 Refinery Bossier City, LA 1985 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Lincoln Creosote Bossier City, LA 1985 Metals, SVOCs Actual None
identified

Yes

Gulf State Utilities - North
Ryan Street

Lake Charles,
LA

1989 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

Bay City Middlegrounds Bay City, MI 1985 Metals, Pesticides,
VOCs, SVOCs,
PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

U.S. Air Force Wurtsmith Air
Force Base

Oscoda, MI 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Actual Actual Yes

Chemfax, Inc. Gulfport, MS 1980 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Potential Yes
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Some cleanup actions
taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and
responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

State response
on cleanup status
of site

Monarch Tile
Manufacturing, Inc.

No Yes Yes EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

Cleanup completed

GBF & Pittsburg Dumps No No Unknown EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

No cleanup
activities

Stoker Co. Unknown No Unknown EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

No cleanup
activities

Cooper Drum Co. No No Unknown EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

No cleanup
activities

Asarco, Inc. Globe Plant No Unknown Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Average

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

Final cleanup
under way

Smeltertown Site No Yes Yes EPA: Low
State: Average

EPA: Low
State: Average

Final cleanup
under way

Normandy Park Apartments Yes Yes Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

No cleanup
activities

Waterloo Coal Gasification
Plant

No Yes Yes EPA: Low
State: High

EPA: Low
State: High

Some cleanup
activities

Blackbird Mine Yes Yes Yes EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

Some cleanup
activities

Triumph Mine Tailings Piles No No Yes EPA: Average
State: Average

EPA: Average
State: Average

No cleanup
activities

U.S. Smelter and Lead
Refinery, Inc.

Yes Yes Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

Some cleanup
activities

Sunflower Army Ammunition
Plant

No Unknown Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High
USAR: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: High
USAR: Low

Some cleanup
activities

Highway 71/72 Refinery No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

Some cleanup
activities

Lincoln Creosote No Yes Yes EPA: Low
State: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low

Cleanup completed

Gulf State Utilities - North
Ryan Street

No No Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: High

No cleanup
activities

Bay City Middlegrounds Yes Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: High

EPA: Unknown
State: High

Some cleanup
activities

U.S. Air Force Wurtsmith Air
Force Base

No Yes Yes EPA: Low
State: Average
USAF: Low

EPA: Average
State: High
USAF: High

Final cleanup
under way

Chemfax, Inc. No No Unknown EPA: Average
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

No cleanup
activities

(continued)
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Contamination of

Site name City/state
Discovery
date

Principal
contaminants Groundwater

Drinking
water

Residents/workers
w/in 0.5 miles?

Potter Co. Wesson, MS 1987 VOCs, PCBs Actual Potential Yes

Burlington Northern
Livingston Complex

Livingston, MT 1987 No response Actual Unknown Yes

Rinchem Co., Inc. Albuquerque,
NM

1982 VOCs Actual Potential Yes

U.S. Air Force Plant 85 Columbus, OH 1980 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs, PCBs

Potential None
identified

Yes

Rickenbacker Air National
Guard Base

Columbus, OH 1981 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Potential Yes

Dover Chemical Corp. Dover, OH 1979 VOCs, SVOCs Actual Actual Yes

Diamond Shamrock
Painesville Works

Painesville, OH 1981 Metals, SVOCs,
PCBs

Potential Potential Yes

National Zinc Corp. Bartlesville, OK 1979 Metals Potential None
identified

Yes

East Multnomah County
Groundwater Contamination

Gresham, OR 1991 VOCs Actual Actual Yes

East Tenth Street Marcus Hook,
PA

1981 Metals, VOCs,
PCBs

Actual None
identified

Yes

Arnold Engineering
Development Center

Arnold Air Force
Station, TN

1988 Metals, VOCs,
SVOCs

Actual Actual Yes

Kennecott (South Zone) Copperton, UT 1984 Metals Actual Actual Yes

Kennecott (North Zone) Magna, UT 1986 Metals Actual None
identified

Yes

Richardson Flats Tailings Park City, UT 1984 Metals Actual None
identified

Unknown

GAO/RCED-99-22 Hazardous WastePage 354 



Appendix IV 

Information on Sites Whose Placement on

the National Priorities List Was Not

Approved by State Governors

Some cleanup actions
taken by Risk to health or environment

Opinions of EPA, state, and
responsible federal agency

Site name

Plants or
animals
sick/dying? EPA? State? Current Potential

State response
on cleanup status
of site

Potter Co. Unknown No Unknown EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

No cleanup
activities

Burlington Northern
Livingston Complex

No Yes Yes EPA: Unknown
State: Low

EPA: Unknown
State: Average

Final cleanup
under way

Rinchem Co., Inc. No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Average
State: Unknown

No cleanup
activities

U.S. Air Force Plant 85 No No Yes EPA: Low
State: Low
USAF: Low

EPA: Low
State: Low
USAF: Low

Final cleanup
under way

Rickenbacker Air National
Guard Base

Unknown Yes Yes EPA: Average
State: Unknown
USAF: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Average
USAF: Unknown

No cleanup
activities

Dover Chemical Corp. No Yes Yes EPA: High
State: High

EPA: High
State: High

No cleanup
activities

Diamond Shamrock
Painesville Works

Yes Yes Yes EPA: High
State: Average

EPA: High
State: Average

Some cleanup
activities

National Zinc Corp. No Yes Yes EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Unknown

Final cleanup
under way

East Multnomah County
Groundwater Contamination

No No Yes EPA: High
State: Low

EPA: High
State: Average

Final cleanup
under way

East Tenth Street No Yes Yes EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: High

No cleanup
activities

Arnold Engineering
Development Center

No No Yes EPA: High
State: Average
USAF: Low

EPA: High
State: High
USAF: Average

Final cleanup
under way

Kennecott (South Zone) No Yes Unknown EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Low
State: Unknown

No cleanup
activities

Kennecott (North Zone) Yes Yes Unknown EPA: High
State: Unknown

EPA: High
State: Unknown

No cleanup
activities

Richardson Flats Tailings Unknown No Unknown EPA: Low
State: Unknown

EPA: Unknown
State: Unknown

No cleanup
activities
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Appendix V 

Names and Locations of 1,234 Sites That Are
Unlikely to Become Eligible for the National
Priorities List

The responses to our surveys from EPA, other federal agency, and state
officials indicate that 1,234 of the 3,036 sites classified by the CERCLIS

database as awaiting an NPL decision are unlikely to become eligible for
the Superfund program for various reasons. First, CERCLIS inaccurately lists
a significant portion of these sites (about 41 percent) as awaiting an NPL

decision although they are unlikely to become eligible for listing. EPA

regions reported that about 19 percent of the 3,036 sites are unlikely to
become eligible because (1) their risks were judged to be less serious than
is required for placement on the NPL or (2) EPA had already decided
whether or not to proposed them for the list. We consider another
22 percent of the sites as unlikely to become eligible for the NPL because,
according to responding officials, the sites either do not require any
cleanup actions (183 sites), have already been cleaned up (182 sites); or
are currently undergoing final cleanup (304 sites) under state programs.

The following tables present, by state, the 1,234 sites that are unlikely to
become eligible for the NPL, their locations, and the reasons that they are
considered not likely to become eligible. In the tables, the phrase
“deferred to another program” indicates that EPA decided to address the
site under an EPA program other than Superfund, such as the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program, or referred the site to
another agency for action. “No further action planned” indicates that EPA

determined that it would take no further remedial action at the site
(without concluding that some state or private cleanup might be
appropriate). “No cleanup needed” indicates that both EPA and the state
agreed that the site did not need further cleanup. In our surveys,
respondents could select more than one response; therefore, there may be
more than one explanation cited for why a site is unlikely to become
eligible.
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Names and Locations of 1,234 Sites That Are

Unlikely to Become Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table V.1: Alabama’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Alabama

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Hall Chemical Co. Arab X

Redwing Carriers, Inc. Creola X

Huntsville City Landfill Huntsville X

Electrical Specialty
Products

Montevallo X

Standard Forge & Axle Montgomery X X

Riverside Chemical/Terra Montgomery X

U.S. Army Phosphate
Development Works

Muscle Shoals X

Hager Hinge Oxford X

Deridder Chemical Whistler X

Catalytic, Inc./SRC Pilot
Plant

Wilsonville X
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Names and Locations of 1,234 Sites That Are

Unlikely to Become Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table V.2: Alaska’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Alaska

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Alaska Husky Battery, Inc. Anchorage X

U.S. Air Force Cape
Lisburne

Cape Lisburne X

U.S. Air Force Cape
Newenham

Cape Newenham X

U.S. Air Force Cold Bay
Air Force Base

Cold Bay X

Forward Alaska Pad Deadhorse X

Treadwell Mines Douglas X

Yukon Charley Rivers
National Park

Eagle X

Malaspina Drilling Mud
Site

Glennallen X

Thane Mine Dump Juneau X

E & L Auto Juneau X

Coast Guard Ketchikan
Base

Ketchikan X

U.S. Air Force King
Salmon Airport

King Salmon X

Northway Village Staging
Area

Northway Village X

U.S. Air Force Eareckson
Station

Shemya X
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Names and Locations of 1,234 Sites That Are

Unlikely to Become Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table V.3: Arizona’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Arizona

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Phelps Dodge Corp. -
New Cornelia Branch

Ajo X

Kocide Chemical Casa Grande X

Intel Corp. Phoenix
Campus

Chandler X

Midland Ross Corp.
Capitol Casting Division

Chandler X

Phelps Dodge Verde Mine Clarkedale X

Pinto Vly Copper Corp.
(Cities Service Co.)

Miami X

Old Payson Dry Cleaners Payson X

Honeywell Deer Valley
Computer Park

Phoenix X

Vanguard West, Inc. Phoenix X

Lansdale Transistor &
Electric

Phoenix X

Arizona Air National
Guard Supply
Maintenance Service

Phoenix X

Davis Monthan Air Force
Base

Tucson X

Arizona Air National
Guard

Tucson X

Abrams Airborne
Manufacturing, Inc.

Tucson X

Pacific Fruit Express Car
Repair Shop

Tucson X

General Electric Tucson X
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Names and Locations of 1,234 Sites That Are

Unlikely to Become Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table V.4: Arkansas’ Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Arkansas

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Garland County Industrial
Park

Hot Springs X

Plainview Lumber Co. Plainview X X

Mountain Pine Pressure
Treating

Plainview X X

Table V.5: California’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in California

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Alameda Naval Air Station Alameda X

Neville Chemical Co. Anaheim X

Adams International
Metals Corp.

Anaheim X

Liberty High School Benicia X

Bridgeport Mountain
Warfare Training Center

Bridgeport X

South Pacific Trans Co. Brisbane X

Noble Properties Campbell X

Golden Eagle Refining
Co., Inc.

Carson X

Stauffer Chemical Co.
Dominguez Plant

Carson X

First Avenue Cleaners Chico X

San Bernardino County
Landfill

Colton X

Griffin Wheel Dump Colton X

Thomas Ranch Corona X

Naval Radio Transmitting
Facility

Dixon X

Wickes Forest Industries Elmira X

Simpson Plywood Mill
(old)

Eureka X

(continued)

GAO/RCED-99-22 Hazardous WastePage 360 



Appendix V 

Names and Locations of 1,234 Sites That Are

Unlikely to Become Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in California

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

G & R Metals Eureka X

Elkins Ranch Fillmore X

Fort Irwin National
Training Center

Fort Irwin X

Wilbur & Ellis Fresno X

Orange Avenue Disposal
Site

Fresno X

Aratex Services Fresno X

Sierra Army Depot Herlong X

Livermore Sewage Ponds Livermore X

Naval Shipyard Long
Beach

Long Beach X

Long Beach Naval Station Long Beach X

Van Patten Lyle Los Angeles X

Western Farm Service,
Inc.

Madera X

Parkway Cleaners Merced X

Kaiser Refractories
Division Laboratory

Milpitas X

Bonzi Sanitary Landfill Modesto X

NASA Ames Research
Center

Moffett Field X

Dodson Brothers Oil Co. Montclair X

Old Sand City Dump Monterey X X

Hamilton Air Force Base Novato X

Calcot Compress &
Warehouse

Pinedale X

Pacific Missile Test Center Point Magu X

Port Hueneme Naval
Construction Battalion
Center

Port Hueneme X

Pinole Point Steel Co. Richmond X

Auto Wrecking Yard
Property

Sacramento X

Naval Submarine
Base-San Diego

San Diego X

Presidio of San Francisco San Francisco X

San Jose Graphics San Jose X

(continued)
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Names and Locations of 1,234 Sites That Are

Unlikely to Become Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in California

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Lew Smith San Jose X

Almaden Quicksilver Park San Jose X

Orange Coast Plating Santa Ana X

U.S. Polymeric Santa Ana X

Zep Manufacturing Co. Santa Clara X

Integrated Device
Technology, Inc.

Santa Clara X

Neville Chemical Co. Santa Fe Springs X

Ecodyne Cooling
Products Division

Santa Rosa X

Seal Beach Naval
Weapons Station

Seal Beach X

Rockwell International-
Rocketdyne Division

Simi Hills X

Reisner Metals South Gate X

Arques Corp. Sunnyvale X

Xerox Corp. Facility
Building 1

Sunnyvale X

California Correctional
Institute

Tehachapi X

Torrance Landfill Torrance X

Tustin Marine Corps Air
Station

Tustin X

Twentynine Palms Twentynine Palms X

Pacific States Steel Union City X

Mare Island Naval
Shipyard

Vallejo X

Sunstar Facility Visalia X

Western Wood Treating,
Inc.

Woodland X
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Names and Locations of 1,234 Sites That Are

Unlikely to Become Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Table V.6: Colorado’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Colorado

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Bonanza Mining District Bonanza X

Cedar Resources Conejos X

Koppers Co., Inc. Denver X

Durango Lead Smelter Durango X

Rocky Flats Industrial Park Golden X

Wolf Tongue Mill Nederland X

Pueblo Army Depot Pueblo X X X

Santa Fe (Bridge) Culvert Pueblo X

Rico - Argentine Rico X

Cozinco Salida X X

Koppers - Salida Salida X

Vanadium Mill Site -
Newmire, Colorado

Telluride X X

Table V.7: Connecticut’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in
Connecticut

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Chestnutis Property Beacon Falls X

Carpenter Technology
Corp.

Bridgeport X

Brookfield Department of
Transportation Garage

Brookfield X

Pomfret Department of
Transportation Garage

Brooklyn X

Peerless Screw Cheshire X

Carbide Mold Cheshire X

Oslo Control Cheshire X

U.S. Chemical Corp. Cheshire X

Cornwall Department of
Transportation Garage

Cornwall X

A. N. Pierson, Inc. Cromwell X

(continued)
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Names and Locations of 1,234 Sites That Are

Unlikely to Become Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in
Connecticut

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Columbia Magnetics Danbury X

Charlton Press
Publications

Derby X

Hull Dye & Print Works Derby X

Derby Landfill Derby X

Durham Manufacturing Durham X

Culbro Indian Head Farm East Granby X

E. B. Exterminating Co. East Haddam X

East Hartford Municipal
Landfill

East Hartford X

Rye Pesticide Site East Windsor X

Whitcraft Corp. Eastford X

Alcon Plastics Enfield X

Essex Municipal Landfill Essex X

Heim Fairfield X

Hayes, Inc. Farmington X

Mallory Industries, Inc. Farmington X

Whitnon-Spindle Farmington X

Edmunds Manufacturing
Co.

Farmington X

Kip, Inc. Farmington X

New England Aircraft
Plant #2

Farmington X

Nuclear Technology Corp. Hebron X

Village Stripper Hebron X

Glass Container Corp. Killingly X

Shore Chemical Madison X

Klock Machine Co. Manchester X

University of Connecticut
Landfill/Waste Pits

Mansfield X

Westvaco Corp. Meriden X

Milford Rivet & Machine Milford X

Brunswick Corp. Milford X

New Milford Landfill New Milford X

Newtown Landfill Newtown X

Becton Dickinson Co. North Canaan X

(continued)
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Unlikely to Become Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in
Connecticut

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

King Industries, Inc. Norwalk X

Sperry Semiconductor Norwalk X

Norwalk Landfill Norwalk X

Esco Laboratories, Inc. Plainville X

American Tool and
Manufacturing

Plainville X

Brown Manufacturing
Co., Inc.

Plainville X

Kalart Victor Corp. Plainville X

Mott Metallurgical Co. Plainville X

Modoc Town Dump Putnam X

Fiberglass Fabricators,
Inc.

Putnam X

Wyckoff Steel Putnam X

Department of
Transportation

Rocky Hill X

Seymour Brass Turning Seymour X

Electrolux Seymour X

USM Fastner Group Shelton X

Waterbury Centerless
Grinding Co.

Southington X

Angelillo Property Southington X

Stafford Municipal Landfill Stafford X

Morgan Francis Co. (Fleet
Tool)

Stratford X

Army Engine
Plant/Stratford

Stratford X X

Spada’s Rotary Shop Stratford X

Short Beach Park Area Stratford X

Housatonic Boat Club Stratford X

Beacon Point Landfill Stratford X

Stratford Landfill Area Stratford X

Stratford Industrial Park Stratford X

D’Addario Property Stratford X

Tri-City Plaza Vernon X

Winchester Electronics Watertown X

Westport Landfill/Library Westport X

(continued)
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Unlikely to Become Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in
Connecticut

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

KapiNo Property Willington X

Perkin Elmer Corp. Wilton X

American Thread Co. Windham X

Table V.8: Delaware’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Delaware

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Grubb Road Site Wilmington X

Table V.9: Florida’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Florida

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

IMC/Clear Springs Mine Bartow X

Estech General
Chemicals Silver City Mine

Bartow X

International Mineral &
Chemical/Kingsford Mine

Bradley X

Chem Air Spray Bryant X

Dixie Plating, Inc. Clearwater X X

Lindsley Lumber Dania X

Southern Crop Services Delray Beach X X

Aero-Dri Delray Beach X

Cypress Garden Skis Elaise X

Cramer and Maurer (Oil
Pit) and Neff Oil

Fort Lauderdale X

City Bumper, Inc. Fort Lauderdale X

Uniweld Products, Inc. Fort Lauderdale X

Associated Air Services Fort Lauderdale X

Vision - Ease Fort Lauderdale X

(continued)
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Unlikely to Become Eligible for the National

Priorities List

Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Florida

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Gil Aircraft Fort Lauderdale X

Bulk Distribution Fort Lauderdale X

Wilby & Co. Fort Lauderdale X

Aero Industries, Inc. Fort Lauderdale X

Archery Range Dump Fort Lauderdale X

E-Z Go Textron Fort Lauderdale X

Bradley Aviation Fort Lauderdale X

Everglades Fertilizer Co.
Fire - Site

Fort Lauderdale X

Fort Myers Gasification
Plant

Fort Myers X

St. Lucie County Airport
Landfill

Fort Pierce X

London Platers, Inc. Hialeah X

Associated Paint &
Plastics

Hialeah X

American Bumper Corp. Hialeah X

Watsco, Inc. Hialeah X

Alford Co., Inc. Hollywood X

Rouse Steel Drum Jacksonville X

Stetson Road Landfill Jacksonville X

Arlington Service Co.
Dump

Jacksonville X

Department of
Transportation Sign Shop

Lake City X

American Wood Products Lake City X

Palm Beach County
Lantana Disposal

Lake Worth X

Lake Worth Landfill Lake Worth X

Agrico Chemical
Co./Saddle Creek Mine

Lakeland X

FMC Corp. Lakeland X

Continental Circuits, Inc. Longwood X

Baker County Central
Landfill

MacClenny X X

Pet Chemicals, Inc. Medley X

Linder Industrial
Machinery Co.

Medulla X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Florida

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

TNT Chemical Miami X

White Bumper Service,
Inc.

Miami X

Unitco Sanitation Service Miami X

Cyclo Chemical Corp. Miami X

Turbo Power, Inc. Miami X

Northwest 42nd Transfer
Station

Miami X

HEW Site Miami X

Wilson-Hopper Pit Miami X

Seaboard Railroad Ponds Miami X

New Wales Chemical, Inc. Mulberry X

Country Club of Naples,
Inc.

Naples X

Ocala Plating Co. Ocala X

Collier Safe Co., Inc. Odessa X

Woodco Industrachem,
Inc.

Orlando X

Klock, G.W., Inc. Palm Beach Gardens X

Curcie Brothers Dump Pembroke Pines X

Klondike Landfill Pensacola X

Hoerbiger Corp. Pompano X

Chemical Packaging Pompano X

Hanners Cleaners Pompano Beach X

Appersion Chemical Pompano Beach X

Ridge Road Landfill Port Richey X

Usina Dump St. Augustine X X

People’s Gas/Florida
Suncoast Dome

St. Petersburg X

Stuart Landfill Stuart X

Chloride Automotive
Batteries

Tampa X

Honeywell, Inc. Tampa
Division

Tampa X

FMC Corp. Tampa X

Lemon Pit Tarpon Springs X

Reichold Chemicals, Inc. Telogia X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Florida

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Harmsco, Inc. West Palm Beach X

Northern Telecom
Electronics, Inc.

West Palm Beach X

Table V.10: Georgia’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Georgia

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Barlow Creosoting Argyle X

Herndon Homes Atlanta X

New Savannah Road
Landfill

Augusta X

Head Westgate Corp.
Head Treatment Plant

Blairsville X

Cate Road Landfill Brunswick X

Escambia Wood - Camilla Camilla X

Cities Service
Co./Augusta Plant

Cedar Springs X

Rome Industries, Inc. Cedartown X X

Terhune Co. Cedartown X

Henkel Site Cedartown X

Beaulieu of America, Inc. Chatsworth X X

Newton County Landfill Covington X X

Dalton Sanitary Landfill -
North Area

Dalton X X

Forstmann & Co., Inc. Dublin X

G. C. Lee Site Dupont X

Gordon Service Co., Inc. Gordon X

Lanier Clothes Facility Greenville X

Old City Landfill Hazlehurst X X

Steele Landfill Kensington X

Naomi 151 Drum
Disposal Area

Lafayette X X

Southern Wood Piedmont
Co.

Macon X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Georgia

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Magruder Mine Tailings
Site

Metasville X X

Georgia Power Co. -
Yates Steam Electricity
Generator

Newnan X

Stoller Chemical/Pelham
Phosphate Co.

Pelham X

Sangamo Energy
Management Division

Rabun Gap X

Celanese Village Landfill Rome X X

Rome Landfill Rome X

Morgan Falls Landfill Roswell X

McKissick, Charles D.,
Property

Rutledge X X

Swift Agri-chem
Corp./Colonial Oil
Industries

Savannah X

Big Three Industries Savannah X

Johnson, Albert L.,
Property

Stockbridge X

Washington
Manufacturing Co.

Tennille X X

Georgia Transformer Thomasville X

Tift County Landfill Tifton X

So-green Pile Tifton X

Parramore Fertilizer Tifton X

ITT Thompson Industries
Division

Valdosta X

American Linen Supply
Co.

Watkinsville X X
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Table V.11: Guam’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Guam

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Naval Air Station Agana Agana X

Naval Command Area
Master Station West
Pacific

West Pacific X

Table V.12: Hawaii’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Hawaii

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Waiakea Pond/Hawaiian
Cane Products Plant

Hilo X

Waimanalo Groundwater
Investigation

Honolulu X

Bellows Air Force Station Honolulu X

Wheeler Air Force Base Honolulu X

Honolulu Skeet Club Kailua X

Kailua-kona Landfill Kailua-Kona X

Kalamaula Landfill Kalamaula X

U.S. Coast Guard Omega
Station

Kaneohe X

Lauluafei Lualualei X

Johnston Atoll Pacific Ocean X

U.S. Navy Exchange
Laundry Facility

Pearl Harbor X

Schofield Barracks
Sanitary Landfill

Wahiawa X
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Table V.13: Idaho’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Idaho

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

U.S. Navy Acoustics
Research Detachment

Bayview X

Van Waters & Rogers Boise X

Deming Industries Coeur D’Alene X

Coeur D’Alene
Groundwater
Contamination

Coeur D’Alene X

L. D. Mcfarland Sandpoint X

Table V.14: Illinois’ Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Illinois

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Argonne National Lab Argonne X

Kemmerer Village Public
Well #6

Assumption X

Amoco Oil Co. Belleville X

BFI-modern Landfill Belleville X

McClean County Landfill,
Inc.

Bloomington X

Commonwealth Edison
Byron Station

Byron X

Byron Public Well #2 Byron X

Cosden Oil & Chemical
Co.

Calumet City X

Fox River Shores Carpentersville X

Fornoff Fertilizer Service,
Inc. (Chandlerville)

Chandlerville X

Interlake Property Chicago X

Allied Corp. Chicago X

International Harvester Chicago X

Celotex Corp. Chicago X

Paxton Landfill Corp. Chicago X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Illinois

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Valspar Paint Chicago X

Land & Lakes #2 Chicago X

Revere Copper & Brass,
Inc.

Clinton X

Bridgestone/Firestone
Dump

Decatur X

Macon County #2 Decatur X

Murrell Decatur X

Ashland Chemical Dix X

Land & Lake Dolton X

Du Quoin Gas Plant Du Quoin X

Essex Group, Inc. Du Quoin X

Gibraltar Manufacturing
Co.

East Alton X

Pfizer, Inc. East St. Louis X

Wastex Research East St. Louis X

Allied Corp. East St Louis
Works

East St. Louis X

Lefton Iron & Metal East St. Louis X

Metro Disposal Systems,
Inc.

Fairmount City X

Hager Wood Preserving Forrest X X

Williams Pipe Line Co. Franklin Park X

Burlington Northern
Railyard

Galesburg X X

No Name Glasford X

U.S. Navy Glenview
Naval Air Station

Glenview X

U.S. Army St. Louis Area
Support Center

Granite City X

American Steel Granite City X

ARF Landfill, Inc. Grayslake X

Skokie Valley Asphalt Grayslake X

Hazelhurst Polo Municipal
#2

Hazelhurst X

Hebron Plating Hebron X

Henry Public Well #3 Henry X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Illinois

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Yonkelowitz Junkyard Hoopeston X

Atkinson Grain & Fertilizer Hooppole X

Kaufman Humboldt X

Jersey Sanitation Corp. Jerseyville X

Edwards W. E. Keyesport X

I & M Canal Lasalle X

Indian Refinery - Texaco
Lawrenceville

Lawrenceville X

Hannah Marine Corp. Lemont X

Bill’s Excavating Lockport X

Mackinaw Public Well #4 Mackinaw X

Marcelline Farm Supply Marcelline X

Mervis Industries Mattoon X

Service Disposal #1 Mattoon X

Modine Manufacturing Co. McHenry X

Mendon Farm Center Mendon X

Deere Plow & Planter
Works

Moline X

Peterson Puritan Momence X

Green A. P. Refractories
Morris Plant

Morris X

WW Sanitation, Inc. New Salem X

Hedlund Manufacturing
Co.

Nokomis X

Drum Disposal Area Orland Park X

Six Oaks Mobile Home
Park

Pecatonica X

American Water Co.Wells
#1 & 3

Pekin X

Allied Iron & Steel Peoria X

Jostens, Inc. Princeton X

Ray Holtman Farm Quincy X

Casswood Treated
Products

Rearostown X

Anixter Manufacturing Rock Falls X

Daly Drum Service, Inc. Rockford X

Barretts Public Wells Rockford X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Illinois

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Evergreen Manor
Groundwater
Contamination

Roscoe X

Ethyl Corp. Ethyl
Petroleum Additives
Division

Sauget X

Sauget/Toxic Sauget X

Yvonne Sauget (Trust) Sauget X

Refinery Products Schiller Park X

Union Mechling Co. Seneca X

MDM Fertilizer Co. Sharpsburg X

Smithfield Thermogas Smithfield X

South Pekin Public Well #4 South Pekin X

Mika Timber Sparta X

Industrial Chemical Springfield X

Bunn Park Springfield X

Seymour of Sycamore,
Inc.

Sycamore X

South California Chemical Union X

Van Tran Transformer Vandalia X

Waukegan Municipal
Landfill #1

Waukegan X

Pfleger Greiss Waukegan X

Owens Illinois Plant #63 West Chicago X

Rockford Tipton Winnebago X

Wood Dale - Thorndale
Road Dump

Wood Dale X

St. Louis Refrigerator Car
Co.

Wood River X

Woodstock Die Cast, Inc. Woodstock X
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Table V.15: Indiana’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Indiana

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Angola Die Casting Angola X

Harrison Steel Casting Co. Attica X

Brownstown City Park Brownstown X

U.S. Army Indiana
Ammunition Plant

Charlestown X

U.S. Navy Weapons
Support Center

Crane X

East Chicago City Dump East Chicago X

Gary Sanitary District
Lake Station Sewage
Treatment Plant

Gary X

Pazmey Corp. - Orland
Barrel & Drum

Griffith X

U.S. Air Force Grissom
Air Force Base Alert
Facility

Grissom Air Force Base X

Hagerstown Dump Hagerstown X

Dana Corp./Perfect Circle
Division

Hagerstown X

Bairstow H. Co. Hammond X

National Vista Prod Co.
Packaging Division

Kingsbury X

Sullair Corp. Michigan City X

Frank Foundries Corp. Muncie X

Old County Dump Paoli X

Delucio’s Richmond X

Green Valley Mine Sandford X

Steel Warehouse Co., Inc. South Bend X

Pike Lake Warsaw X

Westville Oil Spill Westville X
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Table V.16: Iowa’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Iowa

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Interchem, Inc. Alton X

Des Moines Ex Ordnance
Works

Ankeny X

Belle Plaine Coal
Gasification

Belle Plaine X

Michael Co. (Bettendorf) Bettendorf X

Black Hawk Waste
Disposal Dump

Cedar Falls X

Orkin - Cedar Rapids Cedar Rapids X

Cedar Rapids Municipal
Sanitary Landfill

Cedar Rapids X

Cedar Rapids Sewage
Treatment Plant

Cedar Rapids X

Ralston Site Cedar Rapids X

McGraw Edison Site Centerville X

Clear Lake Coal Gas Clear Lake X

Clinton Coal Gas Clinton X

NGPCA - Letts - 199 Columbus Junction X

Reliance Battery
Manufacturing Co.

Council Bluffs X

Michael Battery (Rolff) Davenport X

Michael Battery (Farragut) Davenport X

Michael Battery
(Rockingham)

Davenport X

Decorah Decorah X

Des Moines Air National
Guard

Des Moines X

Des Moines Barrel &
Drum Co.

Des Moines X

Dubuque Municipal
Landfill

Dubuque X

Key City Gas Co. Dubuque X

DuPont De Nemours &
Co. - Fort Madison

Fort Madison X X

Iowa City Iowa City X

Eginoire Fertilizer, Inc. Lorimor X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Iowa

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Marengo Marengo X

Aluminum Co. of America
- Davenport

Riverdale X

Economy Products Co.,
Inc. - Shenandoah

Shenandoah X

Stearns Automotive West Des Moines X

Table V.17: Kansas’ Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Kansas

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Abilene PWS Well #8 Abilene X

Almena Agra Services Almena X

Owen Zinc Co. Caney X

Fiberglass Corp. of
America (FCA)

Coffeyville X

OK Oil & Treating, Inc. Coffeyville X

Concordia Concordia X

Koch Chemical Co. Crestline X

Aircraft Instrument &
Development - Derby

Derby X

Combined Arms & Fort
Leavenworth

Fort Leavenworth X

Prime Western Smelter
(Old)

Gas X X

Arkla-Hunnewell Hunnewell X

National Guard Armory &
Parking Lot

Kansas City X X

Kansas City Structural
Steel

Kansas City X

Osage Metal Co. Kansas City X

West La Harpe Smelter
Site

La Harpe X

Leavenworth Auto Parts Leavenworth X X

McPherson City Landfill McPherson X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Kansas

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

NGPCA - Minneola - 103 Minneola X

Kansas Army Ammunition
Plant

Parsons X

Renner Road Shooting
Range

Shawnee Mission X

Solomon Electric Supply Solomon X

Forbes Field Topeka X

Meridian & Rita Avenue Wichita X

K-42 & West Street Site Wichita X

Esthner and Sabin Site Wichita X

McConnell Air Force Base Wichita X

Derby Refining Co. -
Wichita

Wichita X

Clifton Avenue & 31st
Street Well Site

Wichita X
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Table V.18: Kentucky’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Kentucky

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Kentucky Correctional
Industries - Burgin

Burgin X X

Air Products &
Chemicals, Inc.

Calvert City X

Carrollton Municipal
Utilities

Carrollton X

Sohio Co. Latonia Refinery Covington X

Terrell Drive Dump Danville X

Drakesboro Transformer
Site

Drakesboro X

Mallory Capacitor, Inc. Glasgow X

Williamette Industries
Bleached Paper Pulp

Hawesville X

Phelps Dodge Magnet
Wire Co.

Hopkinsville X

Keysburg Industrial Dump Keysburg X

Tindall Property
Transformer Disposal

Lawrenceburg X

Brown Wood Preserving
Co., Inc.

Louisville X

Bramers Fill/Lake
Dreamland

Louisville X

Liquid Transporters, Inc. Owensboro X X

Allen Chemical Dump Raywick X
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Table V.19: Louisiana’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Louisiana

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Louisiana Pine Products Alexandria X X

Allied Chemical Corp. -
Fibers & Plastics Co.

Baton Rouge X

Devil’s Swamp Lake Baton Rouge X

Barksdale Air Force Base Bossier City X

John Kennedy High
School

New Orleans X

Central Wood Preserving
Co.

Slaughter X

Table V.20: Maine’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Maine

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Gracelawn Waste
Disposal Area

Auburn X

O’Connor Co. Main Office Augusta X

Maine Air National Guard Bangor X

Bangor Gas Works Bangor X

Dauphin Disposal Facility Bath X

Rotary Park Site Biddeford X

Andrews Road Municipal
Landfill

Biddeford X

Brewer Junkyard Brewer X

Jewett Junkyard Brunswick X

Boggy Brook Regional
Vocational Center

Ellsworth X

Bangor-Aroostock
Railroad Co.

Hermon X

Farwell Mill Lisbon X

Highmoor Farm Monmouth X

Tex Tech Industries, Inc. Monmouth X

Mount Vernon Pallet Mill Mount Vernon X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Maine

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

North Berwick Municipal
Garage

North Berwick X

Chem-Waste, Inc.
Storage Area

North Berwick X

Engineering Industries,
Inc.

Norway X

Baker Co. Sanford X

Augat, Inc. Sanford X

Sprague Electric Sanford X

Eagle Industries Sanford X

Hooper Sands Road South Berwick X X

Wilner Wood Products
Co. Landfill

South Paris X

A.C. Lawrence Co. South Paris X

Milmac, Inc. Unity X

Southern Maine Finishing
Corp.

Waterboro X

Waterboro Patent Corp. Waterboro X

Table V.21: Maryland’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Maryland

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

U.S. Air Force Andrews
Air Force Base

Andrews Air Force Base X

Stansbury Park Baltimore X

B & O Railroad Landfill Foreman Corner X

Old Fort Road Site Fort Washington X

Black & Decker Hampstead X

U.S. Army Phoenix -
Launch

Jarretsville X

Montgomery Brothers Northeast X

Firestone Perryville Plant Perryville X
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Table V.22: Massachusetts’ Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in
Massachusetts

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

General Latex &
Chemical Corp.

Billerica X

Johns-Manville Sales
Corp.

Billerica X

Johns-Manville Asbestos
Landfill

Billerica X

Reclamation Systems,
Inc. Landfill

Billerica X

Shaffer Landfill Billerica X

Trimount Bituminous
Products

Groveland X

Cohen Property Taunton X

Kettle Pond Westborough X

Unifirst Woburn X

Woburn Steel Drum, Inc. Woburn X

Stauffer Chemical Co. Woburn X
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Table V.23: Michigan’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Michigan

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Michigan Consolidated
Coal Plant #2

Ann Arbor X

Michigan Consolidated
Coal Plant #1

Ann Arbor X

Battle Creek Wrecking Battle Creek X

Northwestern Berrien
County Sanitary Authority

Benton Harbor X

Intervale Lyndon Detroit X

Michigan Environmental
Services

Flat Rock X

Thrall Oil & Chemical Co. Flint X

U.S. Air Force K. I.
Sawyer Air Force Base

Gwinn X

Newton Lumber Co. Hastings X

Jackson Drop Forge Jackson X

Conrail-Jackson Yard Jackson X

Production Painting Kalamazoo X

Manistique River/Harbor
Area of Concern

Manistique X

St. Clair Rubber
Co./American Metal

Marysville X

River Rouge Melvindale X

Thornville Road Dump -
Metamora Farm

Metamora X

Thomas Solvent Co. -
Muskegon

Muskegon X

Packaging Corp. of
America

Portage X

Production Plated
Plastics, Inc.

Richland X

Schafer
Manufacturing/Hawkens
Furniture

Union City X

Silvertone Plating Co. Ypsilanti X

Ford Lake Ypsilanti X
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Table V.24: Midway Island’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in Midway
Island

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Midway Island Naval Air
Station

Midway Island X X

Table V.25: Minnesota’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Minnesota

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Albert Lea Dump (Former) Albert Lea X

Fridley Commons Park
Wellfield

Fridley X

Glenwood Manufacturing
Machinery Division

Glenwood X

Little Fork (Groundwater
Contamination)

Little Fork X

Maplewood Dump Maplewood X

Louisiana Pacific Wafer
Board Plant

Two Harbors X

Table V.26: Mississippi’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Mississippi

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Conoco Chemicals Co.,
Inc.

Aberdeen X

Recovery Systems, Inc. Biloxi X X

Intex Plastics Corp.
Corinth Division

Corinth X

Port of Pascagoula Pascagoula X
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Table V.27: Missouri’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Missouri

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Baldwin Park Dump Aurora X

Sentinel Wood Treating
Co., Inc.

Ava X

Richards Gebaur Air
Force Base

Belton X

Boonville Boonville X

Chemical Ranch Branson X X

Lacy Manor Development Cedar Hill X

Fruit Stands Chesterfield X

Columbia Coal Gas Columbia X

Defiance Dump Sites Defiance X

Wilcox, Murray Property Duenweg X

Federal Tailings Pile Elvins X

Southwestern Bell Eureka
Site

Eureka X

Fairfax Municipal Water
Supply

Fairfax X

Bubbling Springs Arena Fenton X

Fenton Creek Dump Fenton X

Bliss Tank Farm Frontenac X

Bull Moose Tube Co. Gerald X

Bingaman Site Gerald X X

R & O Processors -
Granby Plating

Granby X

Helena Chemical Co. Hayti X

Southern Cross Lumber Hazelwood X

Morrison Site Hermann X

Saddle & Spur Arena High Ridge X

Rose, Martha Chemical
Co.

Holden X

Federal Center Kansas City X X

Prier Brass Manufacturing
Co.

Kansas City X X

Calloway Mining Kansas City X

Riverfront Landfill Kansas City X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Missouri

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Holly Street Drum Site Kansas City X

Union Electric Co. -
Labadie Plant

Labadie X

Valley Steel Products Louisiana X

Community Christian
Church

Manchester X

Bristol Steel Maplewood X

Talley Royal Farm Marionville X

Missouri Gas & Electric
Co. - Marshall

Marshall X

Chevron Chemical Co. -
Maryland Heights

Maryland Heights X

Mexico Feed & Seed Co. Mexico X

G & R Metal Finishing, Inc. Monett X

Neosho Digester Neosho X

I. J. Stephens Farm Site Neosho X

Neosho Water &
Wastewater School

Neosho X

Timberline Stables New Bloomfield X

Christian County
Groundwater

Nixa X

Leo Eisenbergs Property North Kansas City X

Midwest Precision
Castings Co.

O’Fallon X

Eggeman Drum Site Potosi X

Ray County Drum Site Regal X X

Haynes Site Richwoods X

Bliss Farm Subsite
(Piazza Road)

Rosati X

Syntex Facility Lagoon Springfield X X

Piazza Road Site St. James X

Walls Residence Subsite
(Piazza Road)

St. James X

ABC Recyclers St. Joseph X

St. Joseph City Landfill -
Macarthur Drive

St. Joseph X

Farmland Industries Old
Insecticide Plant

St. Joseph X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Missouri

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Norris Disposal Site St. Joseph X

Byers Commercial
Storage

St. Joseph X

Hubert Wheeler State
School

St. Louis X

Huge Co. St. Louis X X

Defense Mapping
Agency (Facility)

St. Louis X

Acme Battery
Manufacturing

St. Louis X

Great Lakes Container
Corp. - St Louis

St. Louis X

Bonifield Brothers
Trucking

St. Louis X

East Texas Motor Freight St. Louis X

Arneson Timber Co. Steelville X

Amoco Oil Co. Sugar Creek X

Trenton Trenton X X

Generally Hauling
Sanitary Landfill

Union X

Erwin Farm Verona X

Stratman Lumber Vienna X

Cooksey’s Junk Yard Villa Ridge X

Union Electric Co. - Sioux
Plant

West Alton X

Whiteman Air Force Base Whiteman Air Force
Base

X

Table V.28: Montana’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Montana

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Upper Blackfoot Mining
Complex

Lincoln X

Bitterroot Valley Sanitary
Landfill

Victor X
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Table V.29: Nebraska’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Nebraska

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Adams Municipal Water
Supply Wells

Adams X

Three D Investments, Inc. Alda X

Bruning Public Water
Supply

Bruning X

Emerald Groundwater
Contamination

Emerald X

Gladstone Groundwater
Contamination

Gladstone X

Nebraska National Forest
Site #1

Halsey X

Holmesville Wells Holmesville X

Hubbard Public Water
Supply

Hubbard X

Humphrey Public Water
Supply

Humphrey X

13th & Stockwell Lincoln X

9th & Calvert Lincoln X

Martell Wells Martell X

Nemaha County Rural
Water District

Nemaha X

Offutt Air Force Base Offutt Air Force Base X

Environmental Services,
Inc. - Omaha

Omaha X

Tamora Groundwater
Contamination

Tamora X
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Table V.30: Nevada’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Nevada

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Egan Milling Co., Inc. Ely X

Barrick Gold Strike Mine Eureka X

Hawthorne Army
Ammunition Plant

Hawthorne X

Henderson Landfill Henderson X

Nellis Air Force Base Las Vegas X

Nevada Test Site Mercury X

Rio Tinto Copper Mine Mountain City X

Trigon Corp. Sparks X
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Table V.31: New Hampshire’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in New
Hampshire

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Hall Street Area Bow X

Transformer Service, Inc. Concord X

Danville Tire Fire Danville X

Derry Landfill Derry X

Exeter Gas Plant Exeter X

Acme Staple Co. Franklin X

Gruhn Engine Repair Hampton Falls X

U.S. Army Cold Reg
Research & Engineer
Laboratory

Hanover X

Rodgers Property Hollis X

New England
Circuits/Electropac

Merrimack X

Merrimack Village Water
District Well #6

Merrimack X

Milford Municipal Landfill Milford X

Miltonia Management,
Inc. (Greene Tannery)

Milton X

Blue Line Express Nashua X

Fimbel Landfill Nashua X

Grace Properties
Associates

Nashua X

Plaistow Laundromat &
Dry Cleaners

Plaistow X

Raymond Landfill Raymond X

Rochester Landfill (Old) Rochester X

Urethane Molded
Products

Rochester X

Ll & S Landfill Salem X

Quinn, K.J., and Co. Inc. Seabrook X

Turchin Junkyard Tilton X

Winchester Landfill Winchester X
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Table V.32: New Jersey’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in New Jersey

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Edwin Forsythe Wildlife
Refuge

Barnegat X

Flags, Inc. Bellmawr X

Millmaster Onyx Corp. Berkeley Heights
Township

X

Prospect Industries Corp. Bridgewater Township X

U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co. Burlington City X

Camden Coke Plant Camden X

E.I. Dupont De Nemours Carneys Point X

American Cyanamid
Landfill Carteret

Carteret X

Hoke, Inc. Cresskill X

Martell Property Deptford Township X

Consolidated Metals
Corp.

Dover X

Texas Eastern Gas
Pipeline Compressor

East Hanover X

Aetna Chemical Corp. Elmwood Park X

Eastman Kodak
Processing Laboratory

Fairlawn X

Tenneco Chemical Garfield X

G & W Natural Resources Gloucester X

Gloucester Gas Works Gloucester X

Pure Stream, Inc. Gloucester Township X

Hofer Machine & Tool Co. Haledon X

Koppers Co.,
Inc./Seaboard Plant

Kearny X X

G and S Motors
Equipment, Inc.

Kearny X

Chevron USA, Inc. Linden X

Texas Eastern Gas
Pipeline

Linden X

Ford Motor Co. Mahwah X

Shortline Bus, Upper
Garage

Mahwah X

Mile Marker 28 Manchester X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in New Jersey

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Arky Property Marlboro Township X

Kerr Glass Manufacturing
Corp.

Millville X

Arthur Gundacker Monroe Township X X

Handy & Harmon
Electronics

Montvale X

Dynapac Manufacturing
Co.

Mount Olive Township X

Transcontinental Gas
Pipeline Corp.

Nesbanic Station X

Rhone-Poulenc Chemical
Co.

New Brunswick X

Zamilski Scrap Newark X

Celanese Chemical
Former Facility

Newark X

Okonite Co. North Brunswick X

Varn Products, Inc. Oakland X

Tomah Products, Inc. /
No - Strip

Oldmans Township X

Paterson Gas Plant Paterson X

Ward Sand and Materials Pennsauken X

SGL Modern Hard
Chrome Service

Pennsauken X

Asarco Perth Amboy X

Perth Amboy PCB’s Perth Amboy X

Union Carbide Co. Piscataway Township X

Plainfield Gas Works Plainfield X

Princeton Plasma Physics
Laboratory

Princeton X

Pfister Chemical Ridgefield X

Ridgewood Gas Works Ridgewood X

Riverton Gas Works Riverton X

Salem Coal Gas Salem X

South Amboy Gas Works South Amboy X

Hummel Chemical Co.,
Inc.

South Plainfield X

Republic Metal Products Springfield X

Swedesboro Coal Gas Swedesboro X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in New Jersey

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Estey Products Tinton Falls X

International Flavors &
Fragrances, Inc.

Union Beach X

Buzby Sanitary Landfill Voorhees Township X X

Whippany Paper Board
Co., Inc.

Whippany X

Wildwood Coal Gas Site Wildwood X

Sherwin Williams Woodbridge Township X

Table V.33: New Mexico’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in New
Mexico

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Kirtland Air Force Base Albuquerque X

South Farmington Landfill Farmington X X

Flora Vista Landfill Flora Vista X

Whitesands Test Facility Las Cruces X

Mesilla Dam Landfill Las Cruces X

Cobb Resources Corp. Magdalena X

El Molino Mill Pecos X
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Table V.34: New York’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in New York

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Browning-Ferris Industries Amsterdam X

Doetch Residence Argyle X

Babylon Landfill Babylon X

NTU Circuits, Inc. Babylon X

Old Bainbridge Vill Dump Bainbridge X

U.S. Chrome Corp. Batavia X

Cedar Street Landfill -
East & West Site

Batavia X

Serv-all Laundry Bay Shore X

Original Beekman Landfill Beekman X

Naval Weapons Industrial
Reserve Plant

Bethpage X

Xerox/Blauvelt
Refurbishing Center

Blauvelt X

Wallkill Landfill Bloomingburg X

New York State Electric Brewster X

Korkay, Inc. Broadalbin X

Hamilton Avenue
Incinerator

Brooklyn X X

Altift Realty Buffalo X

Buffalo Color Buffalo X

Hertel Avenue Buffalo X

Tri-James Busti X

Naval Weapons Industrial
Reserve Plant

Calverton X

Putnam County Landfill Carmel X

N. Storonske Cooperage
Co., Inc.

Castleton X

Chaffee Landfill, Inc. Chaffee X

Xar Corp. Clifton Park X

Route 146a Barrel Site Clifton Park X

Norton Co. Colonie X

Gibson Oil & Chemical Commack X

Astro Electroplating Copiague X

Edward Allen Landfill Corning X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in New York

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

American Valve Coxsackie X

Croton Point Sanitary
Landfill

Croton X

Sterling Drug, Inc./Site 3 East Greenbush X

Farrel Property East Nassau X X

Suffolk Materials Mining
Corp.

East Setauket X

Keytronics, Inc. Endicott X

Endicott Dump Endicott X

Naval Underwater
Systems Center

Fisher Island X

Texaco Fishkill X

Fort Edward Landfill
(Active)

Fort Edward X

Old Fort Edward Landfill Fort Edward X

Fort Miller Landfill Fort Miller X

Ferdula Landfill Frankfort X

Jones Chemical, Inc. Friendship X

Sealright Co., Inc. Plant
Yard

Fulton X

Fulton-6th Ward Fulton X

Taylor Property Fulton X

German Flats German Flats X

Gloversville Landfill Gloversville X

Bendix Corp./Friction
Materials Division

Green Island X

Halfmoon Landfill (Town
Path Road Landfill)

Halfmoon X

New Cassel Industrial
Area

Hempstead X

Henrietta Town Dump Henrietta X

Herkimer Village Dump Herkimer X

Servo Corp. Hicksville X

Kingsbury Landfill Hudson Falls X

Nyseg Ithaca Court Street
Plant

Ithaca X

Nyseg Cayuga Inlet Tar
Lot

Ithaca X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in New York

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

North Lawrence Oil Dump Lawrence X

Route 19 Drum Disposal Leroy X

Stauffer Chemical Lewiston X

Lockport City Landfill Lockport X

Lordville Coal Tar Site Lordville X

Payne-Jones Lowville X

Phelps Dodge Refining
Corp.

Maspeth X

Mattituck Airbase Mattituck X

Montgomery Overall
Service

Maybrook X

Dyer Landfill #3 Mechanicville X

Columbia Mills Minetto X

South Glens Falls Drag
Strip Site

Moreau X

Naponach Paper Mill Naponach X

Dewey Loeffel Landfill Nassau X

Denton Avenue Landfill New Hyde Park X

Route 52 Dump Newburgh X

Olin Corp. - Deep Well Niagara Falls X

93rd Street School Niagara Falls X

Armonk Wells North Castle X

Holtsville Landfill North Patchogue X

Van Der Horst Corp. of
America

Olean X

Oswego City Transfer
Station

Oswego X

Trimmer Road Landfill Parma X

Champion International
Building Products

Patterson X

Peekskill Plaza Peekskill X

Three Dimensional
Circuits

Plainview X

Dutchess Sanitation
Services

Poughkeepsie X

Herb Redl Demo &
Rubbish

Poughkeepsie X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in New York

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Vandewater Property Poughkeepsie X

Schatz Federal Bearing
Co. Landfill

Poughkeepsie X X

Hudson River Psychiatric
Center

Poughkeepsie X

Edgemere Landfill Queens X

Finch Pruyn Queensbury X

BASF/GAF Rensselaer X

Sterling Drug, Inc. Site #1 Rensselaer X

Rochester Fire Academy Rochester X X

Rome Landfill Rome X

Niagara Mohawk/Gas
Regulator Station

Rome X

Rotterdam Landfill (Old) Rotterdam X

Campbell Plastics Rotterdam X

Saratoga Springs Landfill Saratoga Springs X

Rotron, Inc. Saugerties X

Saugerties Landfill Saugerties X

Monroe-Livingston Landfill Scottsville X

Barker Chemical Sodus X

Spring Valley Well Field Spring Valley X

Ramapo Helicopter Spring Valley X

Town Line Road Dump
Site

Springport X

East Hampton Landfill Springs X

Nassau Recycle Corp. Staten Island X

Chelsea Term (Positive
Chem)

Staten Island X

Palmer Site Stillwater X

South Stockton Landfill Stockton X

Kay-Fries, Inc. Stony Point X

Cerro Wire & Cable Co. Syosset X

Union Carbide Industrial
Gases, Inc.

Tonawanda X X

Niagara Mohawk Cherry
Farm

Tonawanda X

Exolon Co. Tonawanda X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in New York

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Tonawanda Landfill Tonawanda X

Mayer Landfill Town of Blooming Grove X X

Townley Hill Road Town of Catlin X

Schenck Bus Co. Terminal Town of Floral Park X

Steck & Philbin Landfill Town of Smithtown X

Rock Haven Landfill Town of Wawarsing X

Ron Lyn, Inc. Town of Wyandanch X

Carnegie Industries Unionville X

Niagara Mohawk/Harbor
Point

Utica X

Mohawk Valley Oil, Inc. Utica X

Guiles, Neil, Landfarm Vestal X

Peebles Island Landfill Waterford X X

Fort Drum Watertown X

Webster Landfill Webster X

Grant Hardware Co. West Nyack X X

Simkins Industries, Inc. West Hempstead X

West Seneca Transfer West Seneca X X

Whitestown Landfill Whitestown X

Jameco Industries, Inc. Wyandanch X

Tidd Junkyard Yorkshire X
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Table V.35: North Carolina’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in North
Carolina

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Georgia-Pacific Corp.
Hardwood Saw

Bowdens X X

Consolidated Warehouse,
Inc.

Charlotte X

Peele Pesticide Disposal
Site

Clayton X

Georgia-Pacific Corp.
Hardwood Saw

Enfield X X

Monsanto Co. Fayetteville X

Shepherd Farm Flat Rock X

Davis Park Road Site Gastonia X

Union Oil Co. - Southeast
Terminal

Greensboro X

Texaco, Inc. Greensboro X X

Southern Wood Piedmont
Co.

Gulf X

Caldwell Systems, Inc. Lenoir X X

Genl Electric Co./Mebane
Operations

Mebane X

Swannanoa Landfill Swannanoa X X

Triple Plating Thomasville X

Quorum Knitting Weaverville X

Carolina Power & Light
Co. - Sutton Steam
Electric Plant

Wilmington X

Hercofina Wilmington X

Sherwood Treating Co.,
Inc.

Winston-Salem X
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Table V.36: North Dakota’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in North
Dakota

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Grand Forks Air Force
Base

Grand Forks X X X

Basin Electric Surf Velva X
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Table V.37: Ohio’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Ohio

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Shieldalloy Metallurgical
Corp.

Cambridge X

Acme Landfill Canton X

Chillicothe Landfill Chillicothe X

Cleveland Hopkins
International Airport

Cleveland X

Master Metals, Inc. Cleveland X

D. E. Edwards Landfill Columbus X

Asarco Columbus X

Bessie Williams Landfill Copley X

American Cyanamid -
Hamilton Impound

Fairfield X

Old Kent City Dump Franklin Township X

True Temper Sports, Inc. Geneva X

Granville Solvents, Inc. Granville X

Newark Air Force Base Heath X

Lincoln Fields Coop
Water Association - Duke
Well

Mansfield X

Union Carbide Corp. Site
B Landfill

Marietta X

Marysville Landfill Marysville X

Ziedrich Dump Minerva X

Portsmouth Gaseous
Diffusion Plant

Piketon X

Chem Leaman Tank Line,
Inc.

Ross X

Clarks Incinerator Sharonville X

Springborn Institute for
Bioresearch

Spencerville X

Griswold Site Swanton X

Stickney Avenue Landfill -
Toledo City Landfill

Toledo X

Tyler Street Dump Toledo X

B & E Landfill Wayne Township X
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Table V.38: Oklahoma’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Oklahoma

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Altus Air Force Base Altus X

Eagle-Picher Henryetta Henryetta X

Rab Valley Wood
Preserving

Panama X

Quinton Smelter Quinton X X

Table V.39: Oregon’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Oregon

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Middle Reach Of East
Ten Cent Creek

Granite X

Upper Granite Creek
Above Sawmill Flat

Granite X

Balteau Standard Medford X

Portland City, St Johns
Landfill

Portland X

Metal Finishing
Contractors, Inc.

Portland X X

Salem City Landfill Salem X X

Taylor Lumber and
Treating, Inc.

Sheridan X
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Table V.40: Pennsylvania’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in
Pennsylvania

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Bellefonte Landfill Bellefonte X

Boyertown Scrap Boyertown X

Reichenbach Junk Yard Bradford X

Carlisle Dump Carlisle X

Welch’s Landfill Charleroi X

ITT Grinnell Corp. Columbia X

Columbia Plating Columbia X

Edinboro Well Site Edinboro X

Tinicum National
Environmental Center

Folcroft X

Cristmans Industrial
Wastes Landfill

Hamburg X

Hamburg Playground Site Hamburg X

Hanover Scrap Quarry Hanover X

Ryeland Road Arsenic
Site

Heidelberg Township X

Mays/Bologna Jefferson Township X

Kennett Square Junk Yard Kennett Square X

American Industries Co. Levittown X

Lake Street Dump Manheim X

P & W Exacavating McConnelsburg X

Mazzaro Landfill -
McKees Rocks

McKees Rocks X

General Partitions Millcreek Township X

Grace Mine Morgantown X

Jones & Laughlin Steel
Corp.

Oil City X

High Quality Polishing &
Plating

Old Zionsville X

Boldan, Inc. Fill Penn Township X

U.S. Navy Philadelphia
Naval Shipyard

Philadelphia X

Tri City Industries, Inc. Pine & Liberty Township X

Dana Corp., Spicer
Universal Joint Division

Pottstown X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in
Pennsylvania

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Lefever Dump Rapho Township X

Doorma Door Controls,
Inc.

Reamstown X

Clyde Jones Property Salem Township X

Cyclops Corp./Sanhill
Division

Sharon X

Westvaco Corp. Tyrone X

Mountville Dump West Hempfield
Township

X

Allister Co. Site West Whiteland
Township

X

Teledyne - Mckay Co. York X

Table V.41: Puerto Rico’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Puerto Rico

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Guayama Landfill Guayama X

Puerto De Jobos/Pozuelo Guayama X

Prepa Palo Seco General
Depot

Palo Seco Ward X
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Table V.42: Rhode Island’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in Rhode
Island

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Bristol Landfill Bristol X

Hedison Manufacturing
Co.

Lincoln X

Long Wharf Area Newport X

Camp Avenue Dump North Kingstown X

Kiefer Park Tank Farm North Kingstown X

Devil’s Foot Road Dump North Kingstown X

X-ray Products, Inc. North Kingstown X

Blue Beach Disposal Area North Kingstown X

Philips Components North Smithfield X

North Smithfield Nike
Launcher Area

North Smithfield X

North Smithfield Nike
Control Area

North Smithfield X

Trustom Pond South Kingstown X

Mays, Marshall & Meier
Co.

Warwick X

Precision Chrome Plating
Corp.

Warwick X

Table V.43: South Carolina’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in South
Carolina

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Shuron-Cadle Red Rouge
Site

Barnwell X

King’s Laboratory, Inc. Blythewood X

Naval Weapons Station -
Charleston

Charleston X

Grace, W.R. & Co.,
Agricultural Chemical
Group

Charleston X

Fed Serv, Inc. Charleston X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in South
Carolina

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Calhoun Park Area Charleston X

Stoller Chemical Co. -
Charleston

Charleston X

Sun Chemical Corp. Chester X

Aiken County Landfill Clearwater X

Lindau Chemical Columbia X

Diamant Boart America Columbia X

Estech General
Chemicals Corp.

Columbia X X

Royal Pines Subdivision Columbia X

Shady Deals Columbia X X

Fiber Industries/Palmetto
Plant

Darlington X

Nytronics Components
Group, Inc.

Darlington X

R-M Industries, Inc. Fort Mill X

Blackberry Valley Landfill Greenville X

Chemurgy Products Plant Greenville X

Iva Open Dump Iva X X

Williamsburg County
Industrial Landfill #1

Kingstree X X

Manetta Mills/Lando
Dump Site

Lando X

3M American Lava Corp. Laurens X

Springs Mills (Chaney
Brothers)

Mullins X

AVX Corp. Myrtle Beach X

Celotex Corp. Sellers X

Shaw Air Force Base Shaw Air Force Base X

Simpsonville (old) Dump Simpsonville X

Old Simpsonville Dump #2 Simpsonville X

Texaco Terminal Spartanburg X

Old Sumter Municipal
Landfill

Sumter X

Graniteville Co./Vaucluse
Landfill

Vaucluse X
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Table V.44: South Dakota’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in South
Dakota

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Dakota Minnesota &
Eastern Roundhouse

Huron X

Wasp #2 Tailings Lead X

Lone Man Pesticides Pine Ridge X

Old Sioux Falls Landfill Sioux Falls X X

Fawick Park Sioux Falls X

Whitewood Custom
Treaters, Inc.

Whitewood X X X

Table V.45: Tennessee’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Tennessee

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Universal Oil Products
Wolverine Division

Ardmore X

American Electric Athens X X

Bonnell, William L., Co.,
Inc.

Carthage X

Howard High School
Landfill

Chattanooga X

Hooker Road Bridge
Dump

Chattanooga X

Hawthhorne Avenue
Dump

Chattanooga X

Occidental Petroleum
Corp./Hooker Chemical

Columbia X

Monsanto Co., Inc. Columbia X

Tennessee Chemical Co. Copperhill X

London Mill Flotation Plant Ducktown X

Old William Heathcott Site Dyersburg X

Mapes Piano String Co. Elizabethton X

American Bemburg Plant Elizabethton X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Tennessee

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Fayetteville/Lincoln
County Landfill

Fayetteville X

Fayetteville/Lincoln
County Landfill

Fayetteville X

Greene County Landfill,
Old #1

Greeneville X

Washington County Utility
District Landfill

Jonesboro X

Osborne Dump Kingsport X

Gulf Oil Co. U.S. Knoxville X

Heil-Quaker Corp. Lewisburg X

Firestone Tire & Rubber
Co.

Memphis X

Chromium Mining &
Smelting Corp.

Memphis X

Ideal Chemicals & Supply
Co.

Memphis X

Precision Motor Works,
Inc.

Memphis X X

Vertut Blending &
Packaging

Memphis X

Lilly Industrial Coatings,
Inc.

Memphis X

Mapco Petroleum Memphis X

ESB, Inc. Memphis X X

Nilok Chemical Co. Memphis X

Memphis Drum Service,
Inc.

Memphis X

Gulf Oil Co. U.S. Memphis X

CBI Nuclear Co. - A Joint
Venture

Memphis X

Drexel Chemical Co. Memphis X X

St. Louis-San Francisco
Rail Yards

Memphis X

Quaker Oats Co. Memphis X

Memphis Airport Storage
Area

Memphis X X

L & N Lagoon Memphis X

Farrisview Dump Memphis X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Tennessee

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Allen Ready-mix
Concrete Co.

Memphis X

Hollywood Site/I- 240 Memphis X X

Pulvair Corp. Millington X X

Jeffrey Chain Morristown X

Rhone Poulenc, Inc. Mount Pleasant X

Saad John P & Son, Inc. Nashville X

Eisele Nashville X

Atomic City Auto Parts Oak Ridge X

Old Hickory Chemical Co. Old Hickory X X

Oneida Railway Site Oneida X

Henry County Boneyard Paris X

Rockwood Iron and Metal Rockwood X

Lannom Tannery (Worth,
Inc. Tannery Division)

Tullahoma X
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Table V.46: Texas’ Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Texas

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Rockwool Industries Belton X

Corpus Christi Naval Air
Station

Corpus Christi X X

Dallas Naval Weapons
Plant

Dallas X X

Dallas Naval Air Station Dallas X X

Western Land
Reclamation #1

Houston X

Armco, Inc. Houston
Works

Houston X

Wood-protection Co. Houston X X

Port of Houston Access
Road To Sims Bayou

Houston X

Diamond
Shamrock/Occidental
Electrochemical

La Porte X X X

Sun-vue Fertilizer Lockney X

McGregor Naval Weapons McGregor X

Larry Messina McKinney X

Machine and Casting, Inc. Odessa X

Horan Spraying Service Plainview X X

Kelly Air Force Base San Antonio X

Byrd Farm Trust Property Seagoville X X

Russell Farr Site Stephenville X

Red River Army Depot Texarkana X
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Table V.47: Utah’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Utah

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Bingham
Creek/Anaconda/Arco
Tailings

Copperton X

Micronutrient
International, Inc.

Erda X

State Motorcycle Park Lark X

Lark Tailings Lark X

Layton Salvage Yard Layton X

Old Park City Dump Park City X

Provo Landfill Provo X

Ironton Complex Provo X

Butterfield Mine (St. Joe’s
Tunnel)

Route 3 X

Varian Associates -
Eimac Division

Salt Lake City X

Whirlpool Kitchens Facility Salt Lake City X

Union Carbide Corp. -
Linde Division

Salt Lake City X

Kennecott Smelter Slag
Disposal

Salt Lake City X

Northwest Oil Drain Salt Lake City X

Fireclay Battery Salt Lake City X

Bingham Creek Channel West Jordan X

Reclaimed Barrels West Jordan X
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Table V.48: Vermont’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Vermont

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Ethan Allen - Beecher
Falls Division

Canaan X

Champlain Cable Corp. Colchester X

Nadeau Landfill Coventry X

Citizen Utilities Pine Hill
Warehouse

Derby X

Essex Landfill Essex X

Sunset Villa Mobile Home
Park Well

Hinesburg X

Franklin Street Area Montpelier X

Staco Poultney X

Rutland City Landfill Rutland X

Boise Cascade - South
Landfill

Sheldon X

Boise Cascade - North
Landfill/Lagoon

Sheldon X

Fairbanks Morse Foundry St. Johnsbury X

St. Johnsbury Dump St. Johnsbury X

Atlas Missle S-3 Swanton X

Interstate Uniform
Services Co.

Williamstown X

Emco Williston X
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Table V.49: Virginia’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Virginia

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Washington National
Airport

Arlington X

Norfolk - Intercoastal Steel Chesapeake X

Disston Lagoon Danville X

FMC Corp. Spotsylvania
County Industrial Park

Fredericksburg X

Ivy Sanitary Landfill Ivy X

Saltville Town Dump Saltville X

Suffolk Naval
Communication Area
Master

Suffolk X

U.S. Army Vint Hill Farms
Station

Warrenton X
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Table V.50: Washington’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in
Washington

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Everett City Landfill Everett X

Dawn Mining Co. Mill
Ponds

Ford X

Wenatchee National
Forest Holden Mine

Holden X

Little Hoquiam Boat
Shop, Inc.

Hoquiam X

Washington State Fire
Training Center

Northbend X

Strandley/Manning Site Purdy X

Champion International
Seattle

Seattle X

McNeil Island Correction
Center

Steilacoom X

Leichner Brothers Landfill Vancouver X

Alcoa Wenatchee Works Wenatchee X

Woods Industries Yakima X

Table V.51: West Virginia’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name
Location in West
Virginia

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Capital City Junk Charleston X

Edna PCB Transformer Edna X

NR & P Supply House Minden X

Holder Chemical Corp. Ona X

Parkersburg Industrial
Park

Parkersburg X

Manila Creek Raymond City X X

Rocklick Road Rocklick X
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Table V.52: Wisconsin’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Wisconsin

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Schneider Iron and Metal
- Aurora

Aurora X

Rosen Metal, Inc./Phoenix
Metals

Baldwin X

U.S. Army Badger Army
Ammunition Plant

Baraboo X

Lake Street Landfill Beaver Dam X

Shaw Hill Landfill Beaver Dam X

Volk Field Camp Douglas X

Crucible, Inc. - Trent
Tube Division Plant 1

East Troy X

Midwest Manufacturing
Division of Menard, Inc.

Eau Claire X

Wisconsin National Guard
Hardwood Range

Finley X

Milwaukee County
Highway Landfill

Franklin X

Gilson Brothers Co. Fredonia X

Junkers Landfill Hudson X

Burlington Northern
Railroad (La Crosse) Spill

La Crosse X

Isle Laplume La Crosse
Landfill

La Crosse X

U.S. Air Force General
Billy Mitchell Field

Milwaukee X

Johnson Controls, Inc.
Battery (Keefe)

Milwaukee X

Try Chemical Corp. Milwaukee X

Milwaukee City Dump Milwaukee X

Lakefield Sand & Gravel Milwaukee X

Blue Hole Landfill Milwaukee X

Williams Pipe Line Co. Mosinee X

Gorski Landfill Mosinee X

Kampo Warehouse Neenah X

Wedges Creek Research
Farm

Neillsville X

(continued)
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Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Wisconsin

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

New Richmond City Old
Landfill

New Richmond X

Metallics, Inc. Ponds Onalaska X

Mt. Pleasant Dump Racine X

Ufe, Inc. Plant #1 River Falls X

Shawano Landfill Shawano X

Appleton City Landfill Town of Center X

Two Rivers City Landfill Two Rivers X

Holtz Krause Landfill Wausau X

Wauleco Wausaw X

Wauwatosa Municipal
Landfill

Wauwatosa X

Table V.53: Wyoming’s Hazardous Waste Sites That Are Not Likely to Become Eligible for the National Priorities List
Reason site is unlikely to become eligible

Site name Location in Wyoming

Deferred
to other
program

No
further
action
planned

Cleanup
completed

No
cleanup
needed

Final
cleanup
under
way

Hazard
Ranking
score
below
28.5

Proposed
for/on
NPL

Ferris Haggerty Mine Baggs X
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Names and Locations of 14 Sites for Which
No Information Was Provided

We received no survey response from either EPA or the state for 13 of the
3,036 potentially eligible sites and 1 of the sites whose listing on the NPL

was opposed by governors.9 The names and locations of these sites are
included in table VI.1.

Table VI.1: Hazardous Waste Sites for
Which No Information Was Provided Site name Location

Wallkill Waterwells Wallkill, NY

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Batesville, MS

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Bay St. Louis, MS

Economy Products Co., Inc. Omaha, NE

Aerrco Arvada, CO

Great Western Inorganic Golden, CO

El Paso Natural Gas Montezuma Creek, UT

Leeds Silver Reclamation Site Leeds, UT

Mingo Smelter Salt Lake City, UT

Murray Smeltera Murray City, UT

Ogden Iron Works Ogden, UT

Sandy Sampling Works Sandy, UT

Saturn Mining and Smelting Co. Sandy, UT

Flagstaff Smelter Sandy, UT
aSite whose placement on the NPL was opposed by the state’s governor.

9As we discuss in app. VIII, we did not receive fully completed state surveys for 491 of the 1,789
potentially eligible sites. Nearly three-quarters of these sites are located in California (125 sites) and
Massachusetts (190 sites). In addition, we received only partial information from New York for 54 of
its 56 potentially eligible sites. Furthermore, EPA regions I, II, and V answered certain questions in a
standardized manner for all sites in the region rather than on a site-specific basis. Consequently, we
could not characterize the conditions at sites in these states and regions with the same degree of
accuracy as for other sites.
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Objectives, Scope, and Methodology

Our objectives in this review were to obtain site-by-site information on
(1) the number and characteristics of sites classified as awaiting an NPL

decision as of October 1997 that continue to be potentially eligible for the
list; (2) the number and characteristics of sites whose placement on the
NPL was opposed by state governors as of the same date; and (3) the
number of sites classified as awaiting an NPL decision as of October 1997
that are not likely to become eligible for the list and the reasons why they
are not. To achieve these objectives, we developed and mailed several
surveys to officials in EPA regions, the states, and other federal agencies
with responsibility for hazardous waste sites. The surveys appear in
appendix VII.

EPA’s CERCLIS database indicated that as of October 8, 1997, 3,036 sites were
potentially eligible for the NPL on the basis of a combination of criteria.
These criteria include a preliminary Hazard Ranking System score of 28.5
or above, the completion of a site inspection, and a status that neither
eliminates the site from NPL consideration nor includes a proposal to list it.
Because our objectives require data for each site, we did not sample the
sites but included all 3,036 in our survey. The database also indicated that
as of October 15, 1997, state governors did not concur in the placement on
the NPL of 33 sites in 19 states. These sites include 28 nonfederal sites and
5 federal sites.

To obtain information on all 3,036 sites that EPA identified as awaiting an
NPL decision, we developed three mail surveys. We sent the first survey to
officials in EPA’s 10 regional offices responsible for evaluating the sites and
making decisions about listing. Because state officials may have closer
contact with some of the sites, we sent the second survey to officials in the
50 states, the District of Columbia, Guam, Midway Island, the Northern
Mariana Islands, Puerto Rico, and the Navajo Nation (collectively referred
to as states in this report). In addition, we sent a third survey to federal
agencies that are responsible for cleaning up the 157 federally owned
and/or operated sites that were classified as awaiting an NPL decision. We
sent surveys on the 157 sites to 14 federal agencies, including the
departments of Agriculture, the Air Force, the Army, Defense, Energy, the
Interior, the Navy, and Transportation; the Bureau of Land Management;
the General Services Administration; the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration; the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers; the U.S. Coast Guard;
and the U.S. Forest Service. The three surveys asked respondents for
detailed information on the conditions at each site, including the site’s
current and potential risks, and their opinions on the involvement of
potentially responsible parties and the likely outcome for the site,
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including any potential for NPL listing. For the 33 sites that EPA considered
proposing for the NPL but whose listing was opposed by state governors,
we developed three more surveys. These surveys asked similar questions
to those in the other surveys but omitted questions on the sites’ potential
NPL status. We mailed these surveys to the appropriate officials in eight EPA

regions, 19 states, and the departments of the Air Force and the Army.

We mailed all of our surveys in November and December 1997 and
received the final responses in September 1998. We received one or more
survey responses for 3,023 (99.6 percent) of the 3,036 sites identified by
EPA as awaiting an NPL decision. On the basis of these responses, we
identified 1,234 sites that are unlikely to become eligible for the NPL or no
longer awaiting an NPL decision. Because we received no survey responses
for 13 sites, we could not determine whether they are still potentially
eligible for the NPL; therefore, we excluded these sites from our analyses.
The remaining 1,789 sites are analyzed in this report as potentially eligible
sites. Of these sites, 1,739 are nonfederal sites, and 50 are federally owned
or operated sites.

We obtained survey information from both EPA and the states on 1,319
(76 percent) of the 1,739 potentially eligible nonfederal sites. This
information includes 1,326 state responses (76 percent) and 1,732
responses from EPA (99.6 percent). Similarly, we obtained information
from at least two of the three possible respondents—EPA, other federal
agencies, and states—for 45 (90 percent) of the 50 potentially eligible
federal sites. Responsible federal agencies provided information for 39
(78 percent) of the 50 potentially eligible federal sites, states provided
responses for 26 (52 percent) of the federal sites, and EPA regions provided
responses for 49 (98 percent) of the federal sites. Similarly, we obtained
data from at least one respondent for 32 of the 33 sites whose listing on
the NPL was opposed by state governors, specifically, responses from both
EPA and the state for 22 sites (67 percent), EPA alone for 8 sites
(24 percent), and the state alone for 2 sites (6 percent). We received a
survey response from neither EPA nor the state on one remaining site. For
the 5 of the 33 sites that are federal facilities, we received responses from
all three parties for 3 sites (60 percent), from the state and responsible
federal agency for 1 site (20 percent), and from EPA and the state for 1 site
(20 percent). In total, we received surveys from EPA regions for 30
(91 percent) of the 33 sites, from states for 24 (73 percent) of these sites,
and from responsible federal agencies for 4 (80 percent) of the 5 sites.
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Because 19 states—including California, Massachusetts, and New York,
which account for 19 percent of the 3,036 sites—did not fully respond to
our initial mailing of the survey of the potentially eligible sites, in July 1998
we sent a second survey to these states. In order to minimize the effort
required for states to complete this follow-up survey, we eliminated sites
that EPA and other federal agencies had identified as no longer eligible for
the NPL. In addition, the follow-up survey included as a starting point the
information on each site that EPA regions had provided in their responses.
We asked state officials to confirm or correct the information provided to
us by EPA regions. In the follow-up survey, we also repeated the original
questions asked of the states but not of EPA regions. The original state
survey was included as a reference source. This follow-up effort resulted
in our receiving an additional 85 completed surveys from some states.
However, despite numerous contacts, we received no survey responses
from California, Massachusetts, Nebraska, and the District of Columbia.
Rather than responding to our survey, California officials suggested that
we obtain their responses to a brief 1-page survey on potentially eligible
sites conducted by the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste
Management Officials. Similarly, Massachusetts officials provided us
copies of their responses to the Association’s survey. However, because of
differences in the format, specificity of answers, comparability of answers,
and topics covered, we could not incorporate the results of that survey
into our analyses.

New York State officials generally responded to only three survey
questions for the sites in that state that EPA classified as awaiting an NPL

decision. The three questions asked for information about whether sites
would be listed on the NPL and what activities the state has taken to
cleanup the sites. The responses to these questions were incorporated into
our analyses.

While our overall survey response rate was high, our data for some states
are incomplete. We did not receive state surveys for 491 of the 1,789
potentially eligible sites. Nearly three-quarters of these sites are located in
California (125 sites) and Massachusetts (190 sites). In addition, we
received only partial information from New York for 54 of its 56
potentially eligible sites. Table VIII.1 shows the 16 states that either did not
respond to our survey or responded only in part, and the number and
percentage of potentially eligible sites in each state for which we did not
receive fully completed surveys.
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Table VIII.1: Number and Percentage of
Sites for Which Fully Completed
Surveys Were Not Received, by State

State

Number of
potentially

eligible sites in
state Number Percent

Alabama 15 2 13%

Alaska 14 6 43%

California 125 125 100%

District of Columbia 1 1 100%

Florida 195 5 3%

Georgia 35 1 3%

Hawaii 5 1 20%

Idaho 11 4 36%

Maryland 12 5 42%

Massachusetts 190 190 100%

Navajo Nation 14 9 64%

Nebraska 19 19 100%

New Jersey 112 66 59%

New Yorka 56 54 96%

Pennsylvania 38 1 3%

Washington 17 2 12%

Total, 16 states 859 491 57%

Total, all states 1,789 491 27%
aNew York provided answers to three questions for 54 sites and returned completed surveys for 2
additional sites.

We also did not receive completed surveys from all states with sites that
EPA considered proposing for the NPL but whose listing was opposed by the
states’ governors. We received no survey responses for these sites from
California (three sites), Mississippi (two sites), and Utah (three sites).

EPA regions I and V notified us that because of time and resource
constraints, they had taken a generic approach to answering certain
survey questions: that is, they answered certain questions in a
standardized manner for all sites in the region rather than on a site-specific
basis. Questions addressed in this manner included those relating to the
likely placement of sites on the NPL and the risks posed by the sites, among
other questions. For example, for most sites, Region I answered our
questions about the degree of human health or environmental risks posed
by each site by responding that it is “too early to tell/more information is
needed to answer” because, according to Region I officials, “risk
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assessments are not conducted for most CERCLIS sites, and thus the current
risks posed by these sites are difficult to determine.” EPA Region II
responded to key survey questions in a similar manner. Consequently,
because neither EPA regions I, II, and V, nor three states in those
regions —Massachusetts (190 sites), New Jersey (66 sites), and New York
(54 sites)—provided complete survey information, we could not
characterize the conditions at these sites with the same degree of accuracy
as for other sites. For example, these three states account for 54 percent
of the sites for which we could not obtain an official’s estimate of the risks
to human health and the environment.

We conducted pretests of our surveys with officials in six states, at two
federal agencies, and in five EPA regional offices. Each pretest consisted of
a visit with a state or federal official.10 We attempted to vary the types of
sites for which we conducted pretests and the familiarity of the
respondents with the sites. In some cases, the respondent used only site
records to answer our survey. In other cases, the respondent knew most of
the answers without consulting records. The pretest attempted to simulate
the actual survey experience by asking the official to fill out the survey
while GAO staff observed and took notes. Then the official was interviewed
about the survey items to ensure that (1) the questions were readable and
clear, (2) terms were precise, (3) the survey was not a burden that would
result in a lack of cooperation, and (4) the survey appeared independent
and unbiased. We made appropriate changes to the final survey on the
basis of our pretesting. In addition to our pretesting, we obtained views on
our surveys from managers in EPA’s Office of Emergency and Remedial
Response in Washington, D.C., which oversees the Superfund program. We
incorporated comments from these reviews as appropriate.

In analyzing survey responses, we reviewed comments written by
respondents on the surveys, including marginal comments, comments at
the end of the survey, and comments when the respondents provided
explanations after checking “other.” If a respondent’s comment explaining
the selection of “other” could reasonably be interpreted as another of the
answer choices provided for the question, we revised the response as
appropriate. In some cases, respondents’ comments indicated a
misunderstanding of our questions or answer choices. In these cases,
where possible, we revised the response to reflect the appropriate answer.
In other cases, respondents checked more than one answer; we then
selected, where possible, what we considered to be the appropriate
answer, on the basis of other responses in the survey or our own

10For Puerto Rico and the Navajo Nation, we contacted officials by telephone to conduct pretests.
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judgment. The procedures used in this editing process were documented
in an internal 17-page document provided to all of the GAO reviewers of the
survey responses. At least two reviewers analyzed each survey response,
and the reviewers coordinated their efforts to ensure that all reviewers
followed the established procedures. Both the original answers and the
answers revised by reviewers were recorded.

In our surveys of officials of EPA regions, states, and federal agencies,
some of the questions we asked about particular sites were identical. We
combined the responses to these questions where possible in this report. If
opinions differed, we used a set of criteria to combine answers. Namely,
we chose the answer that seemed to reflect the most knowledge of the
site. For site conditions, we assumed that any affirmative answer was the
more knowledgeable. For example, if one respondent said that a site has
groundwater contamination and the other respondent was unable to
comment on that site’s contamination, we recorded the site as having
groundwater contamination. We also sought to avoid understatement of
the risks posed by a site. Therefore, if respondents disagreed on the level
of a site’s risks, we selected the response indicating the more severe
threat. For example, sites scored by any respondent as high-risk were
recorded as high-risk sites. Furthermore, if a respondent indicated in any
survey response that a site might be included on the NPL, we recorded the
site as a possible candidate for the NPL. Finally, when opinions about the
most likely outcome for a site were in conflict—for example, if the state
thought that EPA would clean up a site but EPA thought the state would
conduct the cleanup—we recorded the most likely outcome as unknown.

In addition to our mail surveys, we also conducted a telephone survey with
officials in 44 states to determine general information on their hazardous
waste management programs and sites within their states. State officials in
Idaho, New York, Missouri, Utah, Virginia, and Wyoming declined to
participate in our telephone survey.

We conducted our review between May 1997 and November 1998 in
accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards.
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EPA Regions Region I

Dennis Gagne, HBS
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region I
J.F. Kennedy Federal Building
Boston, MA 02203-2211
Phone: (617) 573-5720
Fax: (617) 573-9662

Region II

John S. Malleck
Chief, Pre-remedial Section
Special Projects Branch
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region II
290 Broadway, 18E
New York, NY 10007-1866
Phone: (212) 637-4338
Fax: (212) 637-3256

Region III

David Wright, 3HW33
Chief, CEPP & Site Assessment Section
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region III
841 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Phone: (215) 566-3293
Fax: (215) 566-3254

Region IV

Cindy Gurley
Site Assessment Process Owner
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region IV
100 Alabama Street, SW
Atlanta, GA 30303
Phone: (404) 562-8817
Fax: (404) 562-8954
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Region V

Frank Rollins, HSE-5J
Chief, Emergency Response Section III
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region V
77 West Jackson Boulevard
Chicago, IL 60604-3590
Phone: (312) 353-2102
Fax: (312) 353-9176

Region VI

Ragan Broyles, 6SF-RR
Chief, Site Response Section
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region VI
1445 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75202-2733
Phone: (214) 665-2284
Fax: (214) 665-7446

Region VII

Cecilia Tapia
Chief, Site Assessment & Cost Recovery Branch
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region VII
726 Minnesota Avenue
Kansas City, KS 66101
Phone: (913) 551-7733
Fax: (913) 551-7063

Region VIII

David Ostrander, EPR-SA
Unit Leader, Brownfields & Site Assessment
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region VIII
999 18th Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80202-2466
Phone: (303) 312-6931
Fax: (303) 312-6071
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Region IX

Betsy Curnow, H-B-1
Chief, Planning & Assessment Section
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region IX
75 Hawthorne Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone: (415) 744-2344
Fax: (415) 744-1916

Region X

Amber Wong, ECL-115
Unit Manager, Site Assessment & Cleanup Unit II
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region X
1200 6th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: (206) 553-4061
Fax: (206) 553-0124

States James W. Warr, Director
Department of Environmental Management 
1751 Congressman W.L. Dickinson Drive
P.O. Box 301463
Montgomery, AL 36130-1463
(334) 271-7710

Michelle Brown, Commissioner
Department of Environmental Conservation 
410 Willoughby Avenue, Suite 105
Juneau, AK 99801-1795
(907) 465-5065

Russell Rhoades, Director
Department of Environmental Quality 
3033 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 207-2203
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Randall Mathis, Director
Department of Pollution Control and Ecology
8001 National Drive
P.O. Box 8913
Little Rock, AR 72219-8913
(501) 682-0959

Peter M. Rooney, Secretary
Environmental Protection Agency
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 525
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 445-3846

Patti Shwayder, Executive Director
Department of Public Health and Environment 
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South
Denver, CO 80222
(303) 692-2100

Sidney J. Holbrook, Commissioner
Department of Environmental Protection 
79 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 424-3001

Christophe A.G. Tail, Secretary
Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control 
89 Kings Highway
P.O. Box 1401
Dover, DE 19903-1401
(302) 739-4403

W. David Watts, Acting Director
Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs 
614 H Street, NW, Room 1120
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 727-7170

Virginia B. Wetherell, Secretary
Department of Environmental Protection 
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000
(904) 488-1554
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Lonice C. Barrett, Commissioner
Department of Natural Resources 
205 Butler Street, SE, Suite 1252
Atlanta, GA 30334
(404) 656-3500

Lawrence Miike, MD, JD
Director,
Department of Health
1250 Punchbowl Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 586-4410

Linda L. Caballero, Director
Department of Health and Welfare 
450 W. State Street
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0036
(208) 334-5500

Mary A. Gade, Director
Environmental Protection Agency
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794
(217) 782-3397

John M. Hamilton, Commissioner
Department of Environmental Management 
100 N. Senate Avenue
P.O. Box 6015
Indianapolis, IN 46206-6015
(317) 232-8611

Larry J. Wilson, Director
Department of Natural Resources Wallace Building
Des Moines, IA 50319-0034
(515) 281-5385
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Gary Mitchell, Secretary
Department of Health and Environment 
Landon State Office Building
900 SW Jackson Street
Topeka, KS 66612-1290
(913) 296-0461

James E. Bickford, Secretary
Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Cabinet
Capital Plaza Tower, 5th Floor
500 Mero Street
Frankfurt, KY 40601
(502) 564-3350

J. Dale Givens, Secretary
Department of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 82231
Baton Rouge, LA 70884-2231
(504) 765-0741

Edward Sullivan, Commissioner
Department of Environmental Protection 
17 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0017
(207) 287-2812

Jane T. Nishida, Secretary
Department of the Environment 
2500 Broening Highway
Baltimore, MD 21224
(410) 631-3084

Trudy Coxe, Secretary
Environmental Affairs Executive Office
100 Cambridge Street, Room 2000
Boston, MA 02202
(617) 727-9800

Russell J. Harding, Director
Department of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 30473
Lansing, MI 48909-7973
(517) 373-7917
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Peder Larson, Commissioner
Pollution Control Agency
520 Lafayette Road, North
St. Paul, MN 55155-4194
(612) 296-7301

James I. Palmer, Executive Director
Department of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 20305
Jackson, MS 39289-1305
(601) 961-5000

David A. Schorr, Director
Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-4732

Mark Simonich, Director
Department of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 200901
Helena, MT 59620-0901
(406) 444-2544

Randolph Wood, Director
Department of Environmental Quality 
1200 N Street, Suite 400
P.O. Box 98922
Lincoln, NE 68509-8922
(402) 471-4231

Peter G. Morros, Director
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources 
123 W Nye Lane
Carson City, NV 89710
(702) 687-4360
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Robert W. Varney, Commissioner
Department of Environmental Services 
6 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-3503

Robert C. Shinn, Jr., Commissioner
Department of Environmental Protection 
401 E. State Street, CN 402
Trenton, NJ 08625-0402
(609) 292-2885

Mark E. Weidler, Secretary
Department of the Environment 
1190 St. Francis Drive
P.O. Box 26110
Santa Fe, NM 87502
(505) 827-2855

John P. Cahill, Commissioner
Department of Environmental Conservation 
50 Wolf Road
Albany, NY 12233
(518) 457-3446

Jonathan B. Howes, Secretary
Department of Environment, Health, and Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 27687
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919) 715-4100

Jon R. Rice, MD
State Health Officer
Department of Health 
State Capitol - Judicial Wing
600 E. Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58505-0200
(701) 328-2372
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Donald R. Schregardus, Director
Environmental Protection Agency
1800 WaterMark Drive
P.O. Box 1049
Columbus, OH 43216-0149
(614) 644-2782

Mark S. Coleman, Executive Director
Department of Environmental Quality 
1000 NE 10th Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73117-1212
(405) 271-8056

Langdon Marsh, Director
Department of Environmental Quality 
811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5300

James M. Seif, Secretary
Department of Environmental Protection 
P.O. Box 2063
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2063
(717) 787-2814

Frederick J. Vincent, Director
Department of Environmental Management 
235 Promenade Street, Suite 425
Providence, RI 02908
(401) 277-2771

Douglas E. Bryant, MPH, Commissioner
Department of Health and Environmental Control 
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 734-4880

Nettie H. Myers, Secretary
Department of Environment and Natural Resources 
Joe Foss Building
523 E Capitol Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501-3181
(605) 773-5559
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Milton H. Hamilton, Jr., Commissioner
Department of Environment and Conservation 
Life and Casualty Tower
401 Church Street, 21st Floor
Nashville, TN 37243-0435
(615) 532-0104

Barry R. McBee, Chairman
Natural Resource Conservation Commission
12100 Park 35 Circle
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087
(512) 239-5505

Dianne R. Nielson, Executive Director
Department of Environmental Quality 
168 N. 1950 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84116
(801) 536-4404

Barbara Ripley, Secretary
Natural Resources Agency
State Complex
103 S. Main Street
Waterbury, VT 05671
(802) 241-3600

Becky Norton Dunlop, Secretary
Natural Resources Secretariat
733 Ninth Street Office Building
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 786-0044

Tom Fitzsimmons, Director
Department of Ecology 
P.O. Box 47600
Olympia, WA 98504-7600
(360) 407-7001
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John E. Caffrey, Commissioner
Environment Bureau
10 McJunkin Road
Nitro, WV 25143-2506
(304) 759-0515

George Meyer, Secretary
Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 7921
Madison, WI 53707
(608) 266-2121

Dennis Hemmer, Director
Department of Environmental Quality 
Herschler Building, 4th Floor
122 W. 25th Street
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-7938

Jesus T. Salas, Administrator
Environmental Protection Agency
P.O. Box 22439
GMF, GU 96921
(671) 472-8863

Hector Russe, Chairman
Environmental Quality Board
P.O. Box 11488
San Juan, PR 00910-1488
(787) 767-8056

John Castro, Jr., Director
Division of Environmental Quality
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
P.O. Box 1304
Saipan, MP 96950

Mr. Bennie Cohoe, Executive Director
Navajo Nation Environmental Protection Agency
Navajo Superfund Program
P.O. Box 2946
Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515
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Fran Featherston, Senior Social Science Analyst
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